

Mattr Corp.

Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

This management's discussion and analysis ("MD&A"), prepared as of March 13, 2025, is a discussion of the consolidated financial position and results of operations of Mattr Corp. ("Mattr" or the "Company") for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 and should be read together with Mattr's audited consolidated financial statements ("financial statements") and accompanying notes for the same periods. All dollar amounts in this MD&A are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts or unless otherwise stated.

This MD&A and the audited consolidated financial statements and comparative information have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IFRS"), which are also Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("GAAP") for publicly accountable enterprises in Canada.

The Company is reporting as "Continuing Operations" its Composite Technologies and Connection Technologies reporting segments. The Company is reporting as Discontinued Operations its last remaining pipe coating subsidiary, Thermotite do Brasil ("Thermotite"), which was previously reported through the Financial and Corporate section of the segment information note in the Financial Statements. As such, certain prior period amounts have been retrospectively revised in the financial statements. Discontinued Operations also includes the results of what was previously referred to as the Company's Pipeline and Pipe Services ("PPS") reporting segment, of which a substantial majority of its assets were sold in the fourth quarter of 2023. See section 1.1 Core Business and 1.2 Discontinued Operations for further discussion on revised reporting.

Forward-Looking Information

This document includes certain statements that reflect management's expectations and objectives for the Company's future performance, opportunities and growth, which statements constitute "forward-looking information" and "forward-looking statements" (collectively "forward-looking information") under applicable securities laws. Such statements, other than statements of historical fact, are predictive in nature or depend on future events or conditions. Forward-looking information involves estimates, assumptions, judgements and uncertainties. These statements may be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as "may", "will", "should", "anticipate", "expect", "believe", "predict", "estimate", "continue", "intend", "plan" and variations of these words or other similar expressions. Specifically, this document includes forward-looking information in the Outlook Section and elsewhere in respect of, among other things, the ability of the Company to deliver higher returns to all shareholders; the Company's ability to deliver customer and shareholder value expansion; the Company's ability to make continued share repurchases under its NCIB; the Company's ability to reduce its indebtedness, enhance cash flow and grow profits; the market dynamics during 2025, including underlying near-term, mid-term and long-term macroeconomic trends; the favourability of underlying business trends of the Company; the Company's ability to execute on projects under contract; the Company's ability to execute on its business plan and strategies; the level of financial performance throughout 2025; overall demand for the Company's products; strong customer demand across the Company's electrification, mineral extraction, retail fueling and water management end markets in 2025; expected year-over-year growth of Adjusted EBITDA, Operating Cash Flow and Adjusted Earnings per Share; the Company's growth and outlook in 2026 and beyond; accelerated demand for premium, harsh environment products; increased electrical power generation expansion, including substantial nuclear refurbishment and potential new site development; electrical utility network expansion and renewal, storm water management needs, data center construction and retail fueling network renewal; lowered cross-border dependence between the Company's operations in Canada and the U.S.; the ability of the Company to raise the selling prices of its products to mitigate trade tariffs; improved cost absorption; the impact of MEO activities, including on new customer capture, customer activity and productive output and revenue generating capacity; MEO cost recognition in 2025; the timing for the relocations of new production sites; manufacturing efficiency in 2025; the ability of the Company to return to more normalized operations to deliver value from its restructured operational footprint while fully integrating and optimizing the AmerCable acquisition; the contribution of existing business lines to contribute to year-over-year revenue growth; increased customer activity in the Xerxes business and expectation of Xerxes to follow its normal seasonal profile; sales growth in fuel and water related products; the positive evolution of total tank production capacity in 2025; the supply of North American demand for infiltration chambers; financial performance of the

Flexpipe business; the anticipated drop in average U.S. onshore completion activity levels; favourability of production and transportation efficiency; the ability of the Company to enter into large international contract awards; declined U.S. onshore oil and gas completion activity; the introduction of larger diameter and higher operating temperature products at the end of 2025; full-year growth in the DSG-Canusa business in 2025; robust industrial demand in North America in the DSG-Canusa business; increased production efficiency in the first half of 2025; rising production efficiency in Ohio; the market dynamics in the global automotive market in 2025, including macroeconomic conditions in North America and Europe; seasonality of revenue in the DSG-Canusa business; higher demand in Shawflex across industrial and infrastructure markets in 2025; long-cycle infrastructure spending patterns; rising orders tied to data center construction; increased total production output in the Shawflex business in the second half of 2025; the anticipated timing for the relocation of the Ontario Shawflex production site; timing of deliveries into specific mining projects and the corresponding impact on revenue in the first quarter of 2025; the timing of the finalization of the net capital working adjustments for the acquisition of AmerCable; the impact of the AmerCable acquisition on the Company's financial performance; customer demand for AmerCable's products in 2025; the realization of commercial synergies following the acquisition of AmerCable; the expected amount and duration of onboarding expenses for AmerCable in 2025; the impact of certain factors on AmerCable's results during the first three quarters of 2025; the Company's overall financial performance in 2025 following the integration of the AmerCable business; the anticipated timing of the sale of the Thermotite business; the timing of the finalization of the net capital working adjustments for the sale of Thermotite; the approach to capital allocation and capital deployment in 2025, including the anticipated amount of total full-year capital expenditures; the relative revenue contribution from each business within the Connection Technologies reporting segment; the impact of the compliance deadline for the State of California's Permanent Closure Requirements for Underground Storage Tank with Single-Walled Components bill on demand for tanks; and the impact of inflation and other macroeconomic trends on the demand for the Company's products and the Company's overall financial performance. Forward-looking information involves known and unknown risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those predicted by the forward-looking information. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking information as a number of factors could cause actual events, results and prospects to differ materially from those expressed in or implied by the forward-looking information. Significant risks facing the Company include but are not limited to the risks and uncertainties described herein under "Risks and Uncertainties" and in the Company's Annual Information Form ("AIF") under "Risk Factors". These statements of forward-looking information are based on assumptions, estimates and analysis made by management in light of its experience and perception of trends, current conditions and expected developments as well as other factors believed to be reasonable and relevant in the circumstances. These assumptions include those in respect of: the scale and duration of North American trade tariffs; expectations for demand for the Company's products; sales trends for the Company's products; North American onshore oilfield customer spending; the Company's ability to build proficiency within its manufacturing force at its Xerxes fuel business and the overall effectiveness of such efforts; the Company's cash flow generation and growth outlook; activity levels across the Company's business segments; the Company's ability to manage supply chain disruptions and other business impacts caused by, among other things, current or future geopolitical events, conflicts, or disruptions, such as the conflict in Ukraine and related sanctions on Russia; the impact of the Russia and Ukraine conflict on the Company's demand for products and the strength of its and its customers supply chains; the current Israel-Palestine conflict; the impact of changing interest rates and levels of inflation; regular, seasonal impacts on the Company's businesses, including in the fiberglass reinforced plastic ("FRP") tanks business and composite pipe business; expectations regarding the Company's ability to attract new customers and develop and maintain relationships with existing customers; the continued availability of funding required to meet the Company's anticipated operating and capital expenditure requirements over time; consistent competitive intensity in the business in which the Company operates; no significant or unexpected legal or regulatory developments, other shifts in economic conditions, or macro changes in the competitive environment affecting the Company's business activities; key interest rates remaining relatively stable throughout 2025; the accuracy of the forecast data from the Company's North American convenience store customers; the accuracy of market indicators in determining industry health for AmerCable's products, such as commodity prices, housing starts, and GDP; the impact of federal stimulus packages in the Connection Technologies reporting segment; heightened demand for electric and hybrid vehicles and for electronic content within those vehicles particularly in the Asia Pacific, Europe and Africa regions; heightened infrastructure spending in Canada, including in respect of commercial and municipal water projects, nuclear plant refurbishment and upgraded communication and transportation networks, communication networks and nuclear refurbishments; sustained health of oil and gas producers; the continued global need to renew and expand critical infrastructure,

including energy generation and distribution, electrification, transportation network enhancement and storm management; the Company's ability to execute projects under contract; the Company's continuing ability to provide new and enhanced product offerings to its customers; that the Company will identify and successfully execute on opportunities for acquisitions or investments; the higher level of investment in working capital by the Company; the easing of supply chain shortages and the continued supply of and stable pricing or the ability to pass on higher prices to the Company's customers for commodities used by the Company; the availability of personnel resources sufficient for the Company to operate its businesses; the maintenance of operations by the Company in major oil and gas producing regions; the adequacy of the Company's existing accruals in respect of environmental compliance and in respect of litigation and tax matters and other claims generally; the impact of adoption of artificial intelligence and other machine learning on competition in the industries which the Company operates; the Company's ability to meet its financial objectives; the ability of the Company to satisfy all covenants under its Credit Facility (as defined herein) and other debt obligations and having sufficient liquidity to fund its obligations and planned initiatives; and the availability, commercial viability and scalability of the Company's greenhouse gas emission reduction strategies and related technology and products, and the anticipated costs and impacts on the Company's operations and financial results of adopting these technologies or strategies. The Company believes that the expectations reflected in the forward-looking information are based on reasonable assumptions in light of currently available information. However, should one or more risks materialize, or should any assumptions prove incorrect, then actual results could vary materially from those expressed or implied in the forward-looking information included in this document and the Company can give no assurance that such expectations will be achieved. When considering the forward-looking information in making decisions with respect to the Company, readers should carefully consider the foregoing factors and other uncertainties and potential events. The Company does not assume the obligation to revise or update forward-looking information after the date of this document or to revise it to reflect the occurrence of future unanticipated events, except as may be required under applicable securities laws. To the extent any forward-looking information in this document constitutes future oriented financial information or financial outlooks, within the meaning of securities laws, such information is being provided to demonstrate the potential of the Company and readers are cautioned that this information may not be appropriate for any other purpose. Future oriented financial information and financial outlooks, as with forward-looking information generally, are based on the assumptions and subject to the risks noted above and below.

1.0 Executive Overview

Mattr is a growth-oriented, global materials technology company broadly serving critical infrastructure markets, including transportation, communication, water management, energy and electrification. The Company operates through a network of manufacturing facilities within two business segments: Composite Technologies and Connection Technologies, which enable responsible renewal and enhancement of critical infrastructure.

Mattr is publicly traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") under the symbol "MATR."

1.1 Core Businesses

Mattr provides a broad range of products and services, which include flexible composite pipe, FRP underground storage tanks, stormwater management solutions, heat-shrinkable polymer tubing products and low-voltage control and instrumentation wire, cable and harness solutions.

Composite Technologies

The Composite Technologies reporting segment consists of the Composite Technologies business unit and accounted for 60% of the Continuing Operations revenue for the year ended December 31, 2024 compared to 61% in the prior year.

The Composite Technologies business segment includes (i) the Xerxes® brand, which manufactures FRP underground storage tanks for retail fuel, water, stormwater and wastewater markets, and (ii) the Flexpipe® brand, which manufactures flexible composite pipe, used primarily for oil and gas gathering lines and other applications requiring corrosion resistance and high-pressure capabilities.

Connection Technologies

The Connection Technologies reporting segment consists of the Connection Technologies business segment and accounted for 40% of the Continuing Operations revenue for the year ended December 31, 2024 compared to 39% in the prior year.

The Connection Technologies business segment includes (i) DSG-Canusa, a global manufacturer of heat-shrinkable products including thin, medium and heavy-walled tubing, sleeves and molded products as well as heat-shrink accessories and equipment, and (ii) Shawflex, a manufacturer of highly engineered, low-voltage wire, cable, connector and harness solutions for control, instrumentation, thermocouple, power, and industrial automation applications.

In the fourth quarter of 2024, the Company entered into a definitive agreement to acquire AmerCable Incorporated (“AmerCable”), a U.S. manufacturer of highly engineered wire and cable solutions. The transaction, which was completed subsequent to the year-end on January 2, 2025, enhances the Company's position as a premier, custom engineered cable manufacturer in North America and broadens its product offering through the addition of low- and medium-voltage electrical power, control and instrumentation cable solutions. AmerCable will be reported in the Connection Technologies reporting segment, which will make the segment the largest in Mattr's portfolio.

Financial and Corporate

The Financial and Corporate (formerly Financial, Corporate and Other) section of the Company's financial statements represents operating income, property, plant and equipment, and corporate office costs that are not allocated to either the Composite Technologies reporting segment or the Connection Technologies reporting segment. This section previously included Thermotite which is now being reported as Discontinued Operations and as such prior period information has been retrospectively revised.

On September 16, 2024, a definitive agreement for the sale of the Company's subsidiary, Thermotite, was entered into with Vallourec Tubular Solutions, a subsidiary of Vallourec S.A. (“Vallourec”). Thermotite, a provider of high quality onshore and offshore pipeline corrosion and thermal protection and buoyancy management coating services, is now reported as Discontinued Operations. Previously, this business was reported in the Financial, Corporate and Other (now Financial and Corporate) section in the segment information of the financial statements. See section 1.2 – Discontinued Operations for further details.

1.2 Discontinued Operations

During the fourth quarter of 2023, the Company completed the sale of a substantial majority of the assets of its pipe coating business to Tenaris S.A (“Tenaris”). The Company received gross proceeds of \$241.2 million, which included the agreed-upon purchase price of \$225.4 million and an initial working capital estimate. The final net cash proceeds, which were contingent upon a customary final true-up of the working capital calculation as set forth in the definitive purchase and sale agreement, were ultimately determined after an agreement between Mattr and Tenaris was reached subsequent to the second quarter of 2024. The agreed upon total net cash outflow to settle the working capital adjustment was \$47.4 million, of which \$36.6 million was disbursed in June 2024 with the balance disbursed in August 2024. The year ended December 31, 2024 reflects an additional \$14.7 million loss from the sale of the Pipeline Performance Group (“PPG”) business in Discontinued Operations, predominantly driven by the final working capital adjustment noted here.

On September 16, 2024, a definitive agreement was entered into to sell the Company's subsidiary Thermotite, its final remaining pipe coating business, to Vallourec. The transaction, under which Vallourec will acquire 100% of the shares of the Thermotite legal entity, is subject to customary closing conditions, including Brazilian anti-trust review and approval. Thermotite provides thermal insulation pipe coating services to the offshore oil and gas industry from its plant in Serra, Brazil. The Company will retain all earnings from the business until the transaction closes, and upon closing, the Company expects to receive the gross sale proceeds of approximately \$25.2 million (or US\$17.5 million) at December 31, 2024 exchange rates, on a cash-free, debt-free basis, subject to normal working capital adjustments. The Company expects that the regulatory approval for this transaction will be received and closing to occur by mid-2025. Thermotite, which was previously accounted for under the Financial and

Corporate section (when it was referred to as Financial, Corporate and Other), is accounted as Held for Sale and its financial reporting is reflected as Discontinued Operations.

The assets and liabilities of Thermotite are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less cost of disposal (“FVLCD”). The Company determined FVLCD based on management's best estimate of future proceeds of purchase price and remaining future cash flows from certain existing contracts, net of estimated selling costs. The Company determined the carrying amount of the net assets of Thermotite to be recoverable as at December 31, 2024. Upon closing, the Company will reassess the determination of FVLCD and any gain or loss on the sale will be recognized in Discontinued Operations in the consolidated statements of income (loss).

In the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company incurred additional costs related to the previously recorded sales of the pipe coating business in Ellon and the Socotherm Americas subsidiary of \$0.8 million and \$1.1 million, respectively. These costs and the subsequent payments have been recorded as a loss on sale of the respective transactions within Discontinued Operations in 2024.

1.3 Performance Objectives

Mattr’s objective is to deliver stakeholder value by leveraging its core competencies in materials-based technology and complex manufacturing processes to provide differentiated products and services to critical infrastructure markets, including transportation, communication, water management, energy and electrification. The Company’s priorities include:

- generating a positive return on resources invested;
- generating sustainable, profitable growth;
- consistently developing and delivering high quality, high value, products and services to customers; and
- stewarding effective practices and minimizing impacts related to health, safety and the environment.

1.4 Performance Drivers

The Company believes that a number of performance drivers are critical to the success of its businesses. These include, but are not limited to:

- the demand for the Company’s products and services in the critical infrastructure markets;
- the Company's ability and agility to respond to changing market dynamics;
- the capital spending of the Company’s customers to build new and replace, refurbish and repair aging infrastructure;
- the operating expenditure of the Company’s customers to maintain and manage the operational integrity of current infrastructure;
- the focus of the Company’s portfolio on products and services with notable performance differentiation;
- the Company’s ability to attract and retain talent;
- access to capital to maintain liquidity for operational and selected growth initiatives;
- the Company’s ability to complete successful business acquisitions and divestitures in support of a differentiated portfolio; and
- the Company’s ability to operate in a way that maintains the health and safety of its employees.

1.5 Key Performance Measures

Several of the drivers identified above are beyond the Company's control; however, there are certain key performance measures that the Company utilizes to monitor its progress in achieving its vision and performance objectives. These measures are detailed below.

Certain of the following key performance measures used by Mattt are not in accordance with GAAP, should not be considered as an alternative to net income or any other measure of performance under GAAP and may not necessarily be comparable to similarly titled measures of other entities. Refer to "*Section 15.0 – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures and Other Financial Measures*" for additional information with respect to non-GAAP measures used by the Company.

Net Income Growth

Net Loss (attributable to shareholders of the Company) was \$3.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2024 compared to a net income of \$87.2 million in the prior year. Net Loss from Continuing Operations was \$6.0 million for the year ended December 31, 2024 compared to an income of \$42.4 million in the prior year. The decrease of \$48.4 million was mainly driven by a decrease of \$34.7 million in gross profit, \$6.8 million of costs associated with the early redemption of the Company's senior notes during fiscal 2024 and an increase of \$5.9 million in restructuring costs and other, net. Additionally, the Company recorded a \$21.8 million income tax expense and \$10.4 million in foreign exchange loss for the current year as compared to a \$4.9 million income tax expense and \$2.4 million in foreign exchange loss in the prior year. These negative impacts were partially offset by the absence of a \$27.2 million impairment taken on some of the Company's assets in 2023. See "*Section 4.0 – Results from Operations for the year ended December 31, 2024*" for additional disclosures regarding the Company's Continuing Operations earnings. Net Income from Discontinued Operations was \$2.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2024 compared to \$44.9 million in the prior year. See "*Section 5.0 – Results from Discontinued Operations for the year ended December 31, 2024*" for additional disclosures regarding the Company's Discontinued Operations earnings.

Adjusted EBITDA Growth

Adjusted EBITDA¹ from total operations (including Discontinued Operations) was \$130.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2024 compared to \$388.0 million in the prior year. Adjusted EBITDA from Continuing Operations was \$108.2 million for the year ended December 31, 2024 compared to \$150.8 million in the prior year. The decrease of \$42.6 million was primarily due to a \$34.7 million decrease in gross profit as mentioned above, along with an increase of \$9.1 million of SG&A expenses excluding the impact of share-based incentive compensation and costs associated with the AmerCable acquisition and other costs associated with transactions that are outside the Company's normal course of business. Adjusted EBITDA from Discontinued Operations was \$22.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2024 compared to \$237.2 million in the prior year. See "*Section 4.0 – Results from Operations for the year ended December 31, 2024*" for additional disclosures regarding the Company's earnings, "*Section 5.0 – Results from Discontinued Operations for the year ended December 31, 2024*" for additional disclosures regarding the Company's Discontinued Operations earnings and "*Section 15.0 – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures and Other Financial Measures*" for additional disclosures regarding Adjusted EBITDA.

1. EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA margins and net debt-to-Adjusted EBITDA are non-GAAP measures. Non-GAAP measures do not have standardized meanings under GAAP and are not necessarily comparable to similar measures provided by other companies. See "*Section 15.0 – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures*" for further details and a reconciliation of these non-GAAP measures.

Portfolio Optimization

Revenue generated from businesses serving infrastructure and industrial end markets (formerly described as “non-oil and gas”) has increased from less than 10% in 2013 to 67% when compared to total revenue (including Discontinued Operations) and 72% when compared to Mattr’s revenue generated from Continuing Operations in 2024. This has been achieved both through organic growth and through notable transactions, such as the acquisitions of Xerxes (formerly referred to as ZCL) in 2019, Kanata Electronic Services Ltd. (“Kanata”) in 2022 and Triton Stormwater Solutions in 2023, coupled with the sales of Pipeline Performance Products in 2020, Shawcor Inspection Services in 2021, Lake Superior Consulting, Oilfield Asset Management (“OAM”), and Socotherm Americas in 2022 and its PPG and SPS businesses in 2023. In the third quarter of 2024, the Company entered into a definitive agreement for the sale of Thermotite, its last remaining pipe coating subsidiary which was part of its PPG business. The Thermotite sale is expected to close in mid-2025. Upon completion of the Thermotite sale, the Company will have completed its strategic review process and portfolio transformation.

During the fourth quarter of 2024, the Company entered into a definitive agreement with Nexans USA Inc. (“Nexans”) to acquire AmerCable, a globally recognized U.S. manufacturer of highly engineered wire and cable solutions used in the electrification of critical infrastructure. This acquisition forms part of the Company's strategy to enhance its wire and cable business footprint within the North American critical infrastructure market. The transaction was completed on January 2, 2025 and will be included as part of the Company's portfolio under the Connection Technology business segment.

The Company intends to continue to explore organic and inorganic investment opportunities, while maintaining its material science and manufacturing expertise to bring new or enhanced offerings to customers across a range of critical infrastructure end markets and accelerating high value growth within its existing business segments.

Environmental, Social and Governance

In August of 2024, the Company published its 2023 ESG Report with reference to guidelines, terminology and select disclosures from the Sustainability and Accounting Standards Board (“SASB”) framework as well as references to alignment with the Task Force on Climate-Related Financial Disclosures (“TCFD”), which has since disbanded. The 2023 ESG report is available at <https://www.mattr.com/esg/>.

The Company maintains a comprehensive Health, Safety and Environment (“HSE”) management system deployed across all operating units and aspires to be an Incident and Injury Free (“IIF”) workplace with zero harm to the environment. For the years ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company had a Total Recordable incident Case Frequency (“TRCF”) per million person hours worked of 2.1 and 3.0, respectively, with 2024 representing the lowest TRCF in the Company’s history.

During 2024, the Company completed 10 Internal HSE Audits at manufacturing sites across all of its operating units and executed on action plans to address any deficiencies identified. Additionally, HSE-Operational Readiness and HSE Culture Assessments were conducted at new and existing operations to support an effective HSE Culture and foster the Company’s IIF vision.

Furthermore, the Company’s continued focus on ‘Risk Identification and Reduction’ in 2024 generated 21,330 Advanced Safety Audits involving frontline Employees and 11,191 Hazard Identifications, 78% of which were actioned and closed in the year. The Company also launched its inaugural “Summer of Safety”, a multimedia safety campaign aimed at reducing summer incidents via three months of continuous communication, team activities and training on summer safety topics. This resulted in 44% year-over-year reduction in recordable injuries as well as a 41% reduction in first-aid cases Company-wide and will be an annual event moving forward. These engaging and proactive safety management tools and initiatives are designed to identify and address risk, thereby decreasing the likelihood of an incident or injury, while shaping safety behaviours Company-wide, ultimately expected to lower the Company’s TRCF.

In the second quarter of 2024, the Company published its first Supply Chain Transparency Report (2023), as required by Canada’s Fighting Against Forced Labour and Child Labour in Supply Chains Act (the “Modern Slavery Act”). The Modern Slavery Act came into force on January 1, 2024, and obligates the Company to publish

an annual report detailing steps regarding the previous year's effort to mitigate the risk of forced labour used at any step in its supply chain, including production of goods in Canada or elsewhere or of goods imported into Canada. The Supply Chain Transparency Report (2023) constitutes the first report prepared by the Company pursuant to the Modern Slavery Act. This report, and other related information has been made available on the Company's profile on SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.com and on the Company's website.

2.0 Financial Highlights

2.1 Selected Financial Information

	Year Ended	
	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
<i>(in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts and percentages)</i>		
Revenue	885,317	880,529
Cost of Goods Sold and Services Rendered	641,482	601,988
Gross Profit	243,835	278,541
Selling, general and administrative expenses	133,717	135,606
Research and development expenses	10,775	8,566
Foreign exchange losses	10,374	2,423
Depreciation and amortization	40,435	35,817
Impairment	—	27,196
Gain on sale of land and other	—	(1,655)
Restructuring costs and other, net	8,413	2,474
Income from Continuing Operations	40,121	68,114
Finance costs, net	(17,539)	(20,831)
Cost associated with repayment and modification of long-term debt	(6,750)	—
Income before Income Taxes	15,832	47,283
Income tax expense	21,849	4,918
Net (Loss) Income from Continuing Operations	(6,017)	42,365
Net Income from Discontinued Operations	2,469	44,854
Net (Loss) Income	(3,548)	87,219
Total Net (Loss) Income attributable to:		
Shareholders of the Company	(3,733)	87,187
Non-controlling interests	185	32
Net (Loss) Income	(3,548)	87,219
Per Share Information:		
(Loss) Earnings per Share		
Basic	(0.06)	1.26
Diluted	(0.06)	1.25
(Loss) Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations		
Basic	(0.09)	0.61
Diluted	(0.09)	0.61
Earnings per Share from Discontinued Operations		
Basic	0.04	0.65
Diluted	0.04	0.64
Total Adjusted EPS ^(a)		
Basic	0.70	3.46
Diluted	0.69	3.43
Adjusted EBITDA from Continuing Operations ^(a)	108,224	150,787
Adjusted EBITDA Margin from Continuing Ops (%) ^(a)	12.2%	17.1%
Adjusted EBITDA from Discontinued Operations ^(a)	22,472	237,176
Adjusted EBITDA Margin from Discontinued Ops (%) ^(a)	30.2%	27.1%
Total Adjusted EBITDA from Operations ^(a)	130,696	387,963
Total Adjusted EBITDA Margin from Operations (%) ^(a)	13.6%	22.1%

(a) Adjusted EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA margins and adjusted EPS are non-GAAP measures. Non-GAAP measures do not have standardized meanings under GAAP and are not necessarily comparable to similar measures provided by other companies. See "Section 15.0 – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures" for further details and a reconciliation of these non-GAAP measures.

2.2 Foreign Exchange Impact

The following table sets forth the significant currencies in which the Company operates and the average foreign exchange rates for these currencies versus Canadian dollars, for the following periods:

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
U.S. dollar	1.3964	1.3615	1.3679	1.3503
Euro	1.4965	1.4657	1.4799	1.4596
British Pounds	1.7932	1.6886	1.7487	1.6791
Brazilian Reals	0.2376	0.2745	0.2542	0.2704

The following table sets forth the impact on revenue, income from operations and net loss (attributable to shareholders of the Company), compared with the prior year period, as a result of foreign exchange fluctuations on the translation of foreign currency operations, based on average rates in the table above:

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)	Year ended December 31, 2024	
Revenue from Continuing Operations	\$	7,573
Income from Continuing Operations	\$	37
Net Loss (attributable to shareholders of the Company)	\$	(253)

In addition to the translation impact noted above, the Company recorded a foreign exchange loss from Continuing Operations of \$3.6 million in the fourth quarter of 2024 (year ended December 31, 2024 – loss of \$10.4 million), compared to a foreign exchange loss of \$0.3 million for the comparable period in the prior year (year ended December 31, 2023 – loss of \$2.4 million), as a result of the impact of changes in foreign exchange rates on monetary assets and liabilities and short term foreign currency intercompany loans within the group, net of economic hedging activities.

3.0 Key Developments

Completion of PPG Business Sale

In the fourth quarter of 2023, the Company completed the sale of a substantial majority of the assets of its pipe coating business to Tenaris. The Company received gross proceeds of \$241.2 million, which included the agreed-upon purchase price of \$225.4 million and an initial working capital estimate. The final net cash proceeds, which were contingent upon a customary final true-up of the working capital calculation as set forth in the definitive purchase and sale agreement, were ultimately determined after an agreement between Mattr and Tenaris was reached subsequent to the second quarter of 2024. The total net cash outflow agreed upon to settle the working capital adjustment was \$47.4 million, which was fully disbursed to Tenaris during 2024.

Definitive Agreement to Sell Thermotite

During the third quarter of 2024, the Company entered into a definitive agreement to sell its subsidiary Thermotite, its final remaining pipe coating business, to Vallourec. The transaction, under which Vallourec will acquire 100% of the shares of the Thermotite legal entity, is subject to customary closing conditions, including Brazilian anti-trust review and approval. Thermotite provides thermal insulation pipe coating services to the offshore oil and gas industry from its plant in Serra, Brazil. The Company will retain all earnings from the business until the transaction closes, and upon closing, the Company expects to receive the gross sale proceeds of approximately \$25.2 million (or US\$17.5 million) based on December 31, 2024 exchange rates, on a cash-free, debt-free basis, subject to normal working capital adjustments. The Company expects regulatory approval for this transaction will be received and closing will occur by mid-2025.

Closure of Xerxes Anaheim Production Facility

In the first quarter of 2024, Xerxes closed its manufacturing facility in Anaheim, California, USA in an effort to lower its fixed cost and operating risk base. The decision to close the facility, which was approved in the fourth quarter of 2023, resulted in an impairment of \$17.3 million for intangible assets and \$0.9 million for Property, Plant, and Equipment (“PPE”), recorded as of December 31, 2023. The remaining PPE, valued at approximately \$1.6 million, has been transferred to other locations for continued use in ongoing business operations. Additionally, the Company has recognized restructuring costs of \$2.6 million associated with the closure of the Anaheim facility.

New Production Facilities for the Composite Technologies and Connection Technologies Business Segments

During the second quarter of 2023, the Company detailed several planned capital investments into high-return growth and efficiency improvement opportunities in both the Composite Technologies and Connection Technologies business segments. These investments, and other Modernization, Expansion and Optimization (“MEO”)² activities, have progressed on time and on budget, and include:

- The addition of two new Composite Technologies segment manufacturing facilities (Xerxes in Blythewood, South Carolina and Flexpipe in Rockwall, Texas) which were completed during the second half of 2024 and the elimination of one aging manufacturing facility (Xerxes in Anaheim, California) which was closed in the first quarter of 2024 and fully vacated at the end of 2024. Production output in both new facilities is currently being ramped-up.
- The bifurcation, relocation, expansion and modernization of the Connection Technologies segment's Rexdale, Ontario facility, which is replaced by a new DSG-Canusa facility in Fairfield, Ohio and a new Shawflex facility in Vaughan, Ontario. Both new sites commenced initial production at the end of 2024, with final relocations to be completed by mid-year 2025.

On average, these four new production sites are initially being populated with manufacturing equipment occupying approximately 50% of available floor space. The Company retains the option of adding further production equipment to each site in a phased manner in future years.

In aggregate, once completed and with initial equipment installation, these planned investments are expected to result in the Company creating at least \$150 million per year of incremental revenue generating capacity with margins comparable to those realized in its Composite Technologies and Connection Technologies reporting segments. These levels of output are expected to be realized as the facilities reach efficient utilization levels in accordance with their currently expected timelines, but the Company notes these timelines may be impacted by changes in underlying market demand for specific products.

Acquisition of AmerCable Incorporated

On November 8, 2024, the Company entered into a definitive agreement with Nexans to acquire all outstanding shares of its subsidiary, AmerCable, a globally recognized U.S. manufacturer of highly engineered wire and cable solutions used in the electrification of critical infrastructure, for a purchase price of US\$280 million or approximately CAD \$403 million, based on the exchange rates as of December 31, 2024, before any working capital adjustments. This purchase price was determined by a multiple of approximately 5.0 times Adjusted EBITDA of the AmerCable business for the trailing twelve-month period ended June 30, 2024.

The transaction closed on January 2, 2025 and, moving forward, the business will be included in the Company's portfolio and reported through the Connection Technologies reporting segment. The inclusion of AmerCable in the Connection Technologies reporting segment will position the Company as one of the premier, custom engineered wire and cable manufacturers in North America and broaden its product offering by the addition of premium, medium voltage electrical power, control and instrumentation cable solutions.

2. MEO Costs is a supplementary financial measure. Non-GAAP and other financial measures do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and are not necessarily comparable to similar measures provided by other companies. See “Section 15.0 – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures” for further details and a definition of these non-GAAP and other financial measures, and a reconciliation of non-GAAP measures.

The preliminary aggregate purchase consideration inclusive of estimated working capital adjustments for the acquired assets and liabilities assumed as of the acquisition date is \$411.1 million (or US\$285.7 million). The Company’s preliminary valuations indicate a total of \$343.6 million associated with goodwill and intangible assets.

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Total purchase consideration	\$ 411,110
Net assets acquired at fair value	
Current assets	\$ 113,718
Non-current assets	410,279
Total assets acquired	\$ 523,997
Assumed non-interest-bearing liabilities	112,887
Total liabilities assumed	\$ 112,887

The fair values allocated to assets acquired and liabilities assumed are preliminary and are subject to adjustment based on further analysis and evaluation over the course of the measurement period, which will not exceed twelve months from the acquisition date. Where preliminary values are used in accounting for a business combination, they may be materially adjusted retrospectively in subsequent periods. The Company will continue to evaluate new information about the facts and circumstances that exist at the acquisition date pertaining to the preliminary fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed including the effects on goodwill, income tax and deferred income tax liabilities and any post-acquisition date working capital adjustments.

Share re-purchase under Normal Course Issuer Bid (“NCIB”)

On June 26, 2024, the Company announced that the TSX approved its notice to renew its NCIB for common shares. The NCIB commenced on June 28, 2024 and will terminate one year after its commencement, or earlier if the maximum allowable number of shares are repurchased or the NCIB is terminated at the option of the Company. The Company’s previous NCIB was terminated on December 19, 2023, the date the maximum share purchase limit had been reached. Under the renewed NCIB, the Company may repurchase up to 4,982,824 shares, approximately 10% of the public float as of June 14, 2024. Purchases will be made through the TSX or other permitted means, funded by existing cash or available credit. Daily purchases will be limited to 30,099 shares, subject to a block purchase exemption. The Company also implemented an automatic share purchase plan (“ASPP”) with a designated broker to facilitate repurchases during black-out periods, approved by the TSX on June 28, 2024. Refer to “Section 7.8 - Outstanding Share Capital - Normal Course Issuer Bid” for additional information with respect to the NCIB.

During the fourth quarter of 2024, the Company repurchased 1,888,400 of its common shares for a gross purchase price of \$24.9 million. During the year ended December 31, 2024, it repurchased 3,359,098 shares for \$47.6 million. In the aggregate, since the launch of the Company’s first NCIB through to December 31, 2024, the Company repurchased for cancellation a total of 8.3 million of its common shares for an aggregate repurchase price of approximately \$117.4 million. All repurchased shares were cancelled subsequent to the repurchase.

Senior Unsecured Notes Offering

On April 2, 2024, the Company closed a private \$175 million offering of 7.25% senior unsecured notes due 2031 (the “2031 Senior Notes”), issued at par (\$1,000 per \$1,000 principal). Proceeds from the offering were used to redeem all \$150 million of outstanding 9% senior unsecured notes issued in 2021, to pay related fees and for general corporate purposes. The offering was underwritten by a syndicate led by National Bank Financial and TD Securities.

On December 19, 2024, the Company closed an incremental private offering of 125 million debt subscription receipts, at a price of \$1,018.75 per subscription receipt for proceeds to the Company of approximately \$127.3 million, which debt subscription receipts were exchanged, in accordance with their terms, on December 24, 2024 into additional 2031 Senior Notes. Proceeds from the offering were used to partially fund the purchase price for the acquisition of AmerCable. See “Section 7.5 – Long-term Debt and Credit Facilities” for further details.

Credit Facility Extension

On April 19, 2024, the Company amended its Credit Facility with Toronto-Dominion Bank and National Bank Financial as co-lead arrangers and Royal Bank of Canada, JP Morgan Chase Bank, Export Development Canada and ATB Financial as lenders, which provides for an aggregate principal amount of US\$300 million, to further extend the maturity date to April 19, 2028. See “Section 7.5 – Long-term Debt and Credit Facilities” for further details.

4.0 Results from Operations

4.1 Consolidated Information

Revenue from Continuing Operations

The following table sets forth revenue by reportable segment for the following periods:

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)				
Composite Technologies	\$ 120,277	\$ 112,489	\$ 528,435	\$ 535,549
Connection Technologies	87,494	78,982	356,882	344,980
Revenue - Continuing Operations	\$ 207,771	\$ 191,471	\$ 885,317	\$ 880,529

Fourth quarter 2024 versus Fourth quarter 2023

Revenue in the fourth quarter of 2024 was \$207.8 million, an increase of \$16.3 million, or 8.5%, from the \$191.5 million in the fourth quarter of 2023. The increase in revenue reflects increases of \$8.5 million in the Connection Technologies segment and \$7.8 million in the Composite Technologies segment. See “Section 4.2 – Segment Information” for additional disclosure with respect to the change in revenue in each reportable segment.

Year ended December 31, 2024 versus Year ended December 31, 2023

Revenue in the twelve months ended December 31, 2024 was \$885.3 million, an increase of \$4.8 million, or 0.5%, from \$880.5 million in the twelve months ended December 31, 2023. The increase in revenue reflects a decrease of \$7.1 million in the Composite Technologies segment, offset by an increase of \$11.9 million in the Connection Technologies segment. See “Section 4.2 – Segment Information” for additional disclosure with respect to the changes in revenue in each reportable segment for the applicable periods.

Income from Continuing Operations (“Operating Income”)

The following table sets forth gross profit, gross margin, operating income, operating margin, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin from Continuing Operations, for the following periods:

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
<i>(in thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>				
Gross profit	\$ 47,270	\$ 57,896	\$ 243,835	\$ 278,541
Gross margin	22.8%	30.2%	27.5%	31.6%
Operating (loss) income ^(a)	\$ (9,416)	\$ (4,262)	\$ 40,121	\$ 68,114
Operating margin ^(b)	-4.5%	-2.2%	4.5%	7.7%
Adjusted EBITDA ^(b)	\$ 12,718	\$ 25,894	\$ 108,224	\$ 150,787
Adjusted EBITDA margin ^(b)	6.1%	13.5%	12.2%	17.1%

(a) Operating income for the three months ended December 31, 2024, includes \$4.9 million restructuring costs and other net, no impairment charges or gain on sale of land and other; while operating income for the three months ended December 31, 2023, includes \$2.5 million restructuring costs and other net, \$18.5 million impairment charges and \$1.7 million gain on sale of land and other. Operating income for the year ended December 31, 2024, includes \$8.4 million restructuring costs and other net, no impairment charges and no gain on sale of land and other; Operating income for the year ended December 31, 2023, includes \$2.5 million restructuring costs and other net, impairment charges of \$27.2 million, and \$1.7 million gain on sale of land and other.

(b) Operating margin, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin are non-GAAP measures. Non-GAAP measures do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and are not necessarily comparable to similar measures provided by other companies. See “Section 15.0 – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures” for further details and a reconciliation of these non-GAAP measures.

Fourth quarter 2024 versus Fourth quarter 2023

The Company recorded a gross profit of \$47.3 million in the fourth quarter of 2024, which is a decrease of \$10.6 million or 18.4% compared to the fourth quarter of 2023. This was driven by a 7.5 percentage point decrease in gross margin. The decrease in gross profit reflects decreases of \$8.1 million in the Composite Technologies segment and \$2.6 million in the Connection Technologies segment in the fourth quarter of 2024 when compared to the corresponding prior year period. The gross margin decrease primarily reflects the temporary impact associated with unabsorbed costs at newly established Xerxes and Flexpipe sites as well as other legacy Xerxes sites that underwent significant upgrades during the fourth quarter of 2024, a relatively less favourable product mix, a non-routine provision associated with a specific customer order and the impact of the costs associated with relocation of inventory into the US in anticipation of potential tariff implementation. Additionally, during the fourth quarter of 2024, the Company incurred non-capitalizable North American production footprint MEO costs² of \$1.7 million, which are included in its reported gross margin, compared to no MEO costs incurred in the prior year period.

The Company’s selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”) expenses of \$33.6 million represent a slight increase of \$1.5 million in the fourth quarter of 2024 compared to the fourth quarter of 2023. During the fourth quarter of 2024 the Company incurred non-capitalizable MEO project costs of \$2.1 million, which are included in SG&A expenses, compared to \$1.7 million incurred in the prior year period. Additionally, SG&A expenses in the fourth quarter of 2024 included non-recurring costs associated with Canadian retirement plans of \$2.2 million and costs associated with the acquisition of AmerCable of \$1.7 million. These costs were offset by a decrease in long-term share based incentive compensation of \$4.3 million.

Operating loss in the fourth quarter of 2024 was \$9.4 million compared to an operating loss of \$4.3 million in the fourth quarter of 2023. The \$5.2 million increase in loss was mainly driven by the decline of \$10.6 million in gross profit, increases of \$3.5 million in depreciation and amortization, \$3.4 million in foreign exchange losses, \$2.4 million in restructuring costs and other net, \$1.5 million in SG&A expenses as described above and the absence of \$1.7 million in gain on sale of land and other recorded in the fourth quarter of 2023. This was partially offset by the absence of \$18.5 million in impairment charges recorded in the fourth quarter of 2023.

2. MEO Costs is a supplementary financial measure. Non-GAAP and other financial measures do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and are not necessarily comparable to similar measures provided by other companies. See “Section 15.0 – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures” for further details and a definition of these non-GAAP and other financial measures, and a reconciliation of non-GAAP measures.

Adjusted EBITDA was \$12.7 million in the fourth quarter of 2024 compared to \$25.9 million in the fourth quarter of 2023. See “*Section 15.0 – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures*” for further details and a reconciliation of this non-GAAP measure.

Year ended December 31, 2024 versus Year ended December 31, 2023

The Company recorded a gross profit of \$243.8 million in the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, which is a decrease of \$34.7 million or 12.5% compared to the twelve months ended December 31, 2023. This was primarily driven by a 4.1 percentage point decrease in gross margin. The change in gross profit reflects a decrease of \$28.3 million in the Composite Technologies segment and a \$6.5 million decrease in the Connection Technologies segment. The gross margin decrease reflects a less favourable customer and product mix and the temporary impact associated with unabsorbed costs at newly established Xerxes and Flexpipe sites as well as other legacy Xerxes sites that underwent significant upgrades. Additionally, in the year-ended December 31, 2023, the Connection Technologies segment benefited from a significant high margin aerospace order which was absent in 2024. During the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, the Company incurred non-capitalizable MEO project costs of \$2.2 million, which are included in its reported gross margin, while no MEO project costs were incurred in the prior year period.

The Company’s SG&A expenses of \$133.7 million in the twelve months ended December 31, 2024 represent a decrease of \$1.9 million compared to the same period of the prior year. During the current period the Company incurred non-capitalizable MEO costs of \$15.5 million, which are included in its reported SG&A expense, while it incurred \$2.6 million in the prior year period. During the period, the Company also incurred severance costs of \$3.1 million primarily associated with the change in senior management, compared to \$1.5 million recorded in the prior period. The decrease in SG&A expenses was primarily driven by decrease of \$12.7 million in share based incentive compensation costs, partially offset by above mentioned MEO and severance costs.

Operating income in the twelve months ended December 31, 2024 was \$40.1 million compared to an operating income of \$68.1 million in the twelve months ended December 31, 2023. The \$28.0 million decrease was primarily driven by a decrease of \$34.7 million in gross profit, increases of \$8.0 million in foreign exchange losses, \$6.0 million in restructuring costs and other net, \$4.7 million in depreciation and amortization, \$2.2 million in Research and development expenses, and the absence of \$1.7 million in gain on sale of land and other recorded in the fourth quarter of 2023. These increases were partially offset by the absence of \$27.2 million of impairment charges compare to the year 2023 and a decrease of \$1.9 million in SG&A expenses, as explained above as described above.

Adjusted EBITDA was \$108.2 million in the twelve months ended December 31, 2024 compared to \$150.8 million in the twelve months ended December 31, 2023. See “*Section 15.0 – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures*” for further details and a reconciliation of this non-GAAP measure.

4.2 Segment Information

4.2.1 Composite Technologies Segment

The following table sets forth, revenue (by geographic location), operating income, operating margin, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin for the Composite Technologies segment for the following periods:

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
<i>(in thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>				
North America	\$ 119,453	\$ 111,834	\$ 525,415	\$ 532,711
Europe, Middle East and Africa (“EMEA”)	824	459	3,020	2,341
Asia Pacific	—	196	—	497
Total Revenue	\$ 120,277	\$ 112,489	\$ 528,435	\$ 535,549
Operating (loss) income ^(a)	\$ (499)	\$ (4,369)	\$ 36,815	\$ 67,416
Operating margin ^(b)	-0.4%	-3.9%	7.0%	12.6%
Adjusted EBITDA ^(b)	\$ 9,402	\$ 18,836	\$ 72,208	\$ 112,821
Adjusted EBITDA margin ^(b)	7.8%	16.7%	13.7%	21.1%

(a) Operating income for the three months ended December 31, 2024, includes \$1.1 million restructuring costs and other net, no impairment charges and gain on sale of land and other, while operating income for the three months ended December 31, 2023, includes no restructuring costs and other net, \$18.5 million impairment charges and \$2.0 million gain on sale of land and other. Operating income for the year ended December 31, 2024, includes \$4.6 million restructuring costs and other net, no impairment charges and no gain on sale of land and other; Operating income for the year ended December 31, 2023, includes no restructuring costs and other net, impairment charges of \$18.5 million, \$2.0 million gain on sale of land and other.

(b) Operating margin, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin are non-GAAP measures. Non-GAAP measures do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and are not necessarily comparable to similar measures provided by other companies. See “Section 15.0 – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures” for further details and a reconciliation of these non-GAAP measures.

Fourth quarter 2024 versus Fourth quarter 2023

Revenue in the fourth quarter of 2024 increased by \$7.8 million, or 6.9%, compared to the fourth quarter of 2023. The increase is primarily attributable to increased sales of FRP tanks into retail fuel applications as customers largely overcame transient permitting delays experienced during 2023 and returned to a more normal level of fourth quarter construction activity. Additionally, composite pipe sales in North America rose, despite a decline in North American onshore drilling rig count and well completion activity, due to continued market share gains, enhanced by some customers accelerating order placement in order to fully utilize their calendar year budgets. These increases were slightly offset by a decline in international revenue based on the specific timing of orders and deliveries of products into international markets.

Gross profit decreased by \$8.1 million compared to the fourth quarter of 2023 resulting from a reduction of 8.6 percentage point in gross margin. The decrease in gross margin was attributed to the temporary impact associated with unabsorbed costs at the newly established Xerxes and Flexpipe sites as well as other legacy Xerxes sites that underwent significant upgrades during the quarter. Additionally, it reflects a modestly less favorable relative product mix in the Flexpipe business based on the timing and quantity of deliveries to specific customers, a non-routine provision associated with a specific customer order and the impact of the costs associated with the relocation of inventory into the US in anticipation of potential tariff implementation.

SG&A expenses in the fourth quarter of 2024 stayed relatively flat at \$13.9 million compared to \$13.0 million recorded in the same period of the prior year. SG&A included an increase of \$1.1 million in legal and other professional fees, partially offset by lower compensation related expenses. Additionally, during the fourth quarter the segment incurred \$0.4 million of non-capitalizable MEO costs compared to \$1.5 million in the same period of the prior year.

Operating loss in the fourth quarter of 2024 was \$0.5 million compared to an operating loss of \$4.4 million in the fourth quarter of 2023. The \$3.9 million decrease in operating loss was primarily driven by the absence of \$18.4 million in impairment charges incurred in relation to the closure of the Anaheim manufacturing facility in the same

period of 2023. This was partially offset by the decrease of \$8.1 million in gross profit together with increases of \$2.7 million in depreciation and amortization expenses.

Adjusted EBITDA in the fourth quarter of 2024 was \$9.4 million compared to \$18.8 million in the fourth quarter of 2023. See “*Section 15.0 – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures*” for further details and a reconciliation of this non-GAAP measure.

Year ended December 31, 2024 versus Year ended December 31, 2023

Revenue in the twelve months ended December 31, 2024 decreased by \$7.1 million, or 1.3%, compared to the twelve months ended December 31, 2023. The decrease is primarily attributable to lower FRP tank production and shipment activity during the first quarter of 2024. This was partially offset by full year record revenue of Flexpipe products; driven by continued market share gain in North America and internationally - including in larger diameter products - despite lower year-over-year levels of oilfield customer activity in North America.

Gross profit decreased by \$28.3 million compared to the twelve months ended December 31, 2023. This decrease in gross profit was driven by the decrease in revenue, as explained above, coupled with a reduction of 4.9 percentage points in gross margin. The decrease in gross margin is primarily the result of a less favourable customer and product mix across the segment and the temporary impact associated with unabsorbed costs at the newly established Xerxes and Flexpipe sites as well as other legacy Xerxes sites that underwent significant upgrades. Additionally, it reflects the impact of the costs associated with a non-routine provision associated with a specific customer order and the relocation of inventory into the US in anticipation of potential upcoming tariffs.

SG&A expenses increased by \$10.2 million compared to the twelve months ended December 31, 2023. This increase was driven by the recognition of non-capitalizable MEO costs within the segment's reported SG&A expenses of \$11.5 million in the current period compared to \$2.3 million in the prior year period.

Operating income in the twelve months ended December 31, 2024 was \$36.8 million compared to \$67.4 million in the twelve months ended December 31, 2023. The \$30.6 million decrease was primarily due to the \$28.3 million decrease in gross profit and increases of \$10.2 million in SG&A expenses, \$4.6 million in restructuring costs related to the Anaheim facility closure and an overall reorganization of the operational structure that reduced the segment's operating cost base and \$2.4 million in depreciation and amortization. This was partially offset by the absence of \$18.5 million in impairment charges associated with the closure of the Anaheim manufacturing facility in 2023.

Adjusted EBITDA in the twelve months ended December 31, 2024 was \$72.2 million compared to \$112.8 million in the twelve months ended December 31, 2023. See “*Section 15.0 – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures*” for further details and a reconciliation of this non-GAAP measure.

4.2.2 Connection Technologies Segment

The following table sets forth, revenue (by geographic location), operating income, operating margin, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin for the Connection Technologies segment for the following periods:

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
<i>(in thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>				
North America	\$ 63,640	\$ 53,381	\$ 248,864	\$ 237,231
Europe, Middle East and Africa (“EMEA”)	19,783	21,474	92,688	91,572
Asia Pacific	4,071	4,127	15,330	16,177
Total Revenue	\$ 87,494	\$ 78,982	\$ 356,882	\$ 344,980
Operating income ^(a) ^(b)	\$ 3,808	\$ 11,133	\$ 42,558	\$ 57,727
Operating margin ^(c)	4.4%	14.1%	11.9%	16.7%
Adjusted EBITDA ^(c)	\$ 9,973	\$ 14,041	\$ 56,819	\$ 66,875
Adjusted EBITDA margin ^(c)	11.4%	17.8%	15.9%	19.4%

(a) Operating income for the three months and year ended December 31, 2024, includes \$3.8 million restructuring while operating income for the three months and year ended December 31, 2023, includes \$0.7 restructuring costs.

(b) As of the first quarter of 2024, the Company began allocating corporate administrative costs to the Connection Technologies segment. This aligns with the Company's historical practice of allocating corporate administrative costs to the Composite Technologies segment. As a result, the comparative figures for the fourth quarter of 2023 and twelve months ended December 31, 2023 have been retrospectively restated to reflect this allocation. Corporate administrative costs of \$0.7 million were reflected in operating income for the fourth quarter of 2024 and 2023, as well as \$2.9 million and \$2.6 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. See “Section 15.0 – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures” for further information regarding the restated Adjusted EBITDA for all quarters of 2023.

(c) Operating margin, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin are non-GAAP measures. Non-GAAP measures do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and are not necessarily comparable to similar measures provided by other companies. See “Section 15.0 – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures” for further details and a reconciliation of these non-GAAP measures.

Fourth quarter 2024 versus Fourth quarter 2023

Revenue in the fourth quarter of 2024 increased by \$8.5 million compared to the fourth quarter of 2023. The increase in revenue was primarily due to higher demand for 'stock' industrial products from Canadian distributors, the pass-through of elevated copper prices (which contributed limited incremental margin) and increased sales into automotive end markets in North America. This was partially offset by lower sales in U.S. and Canadian infrastructure applications due to specific project timing and lower sales in automotive end markets within the Europe, Middle East, and Africa (EMEA) region, as the Company gained market share despite a backdrop of reduced global automotive production during the quarter.

Gross profit in the fourth quarter of 2024 decreased by \$2.6 million compared to the fourth quarter of 2023. despite the increase in revenue. The decrease is a result of a reduction of 5.9 percentage points in gross margin. This reduction in gross margin was primarily the result of a less favourable product mix within the Shawflex business together with the incurrence of non-capitalizable MEO costs of \$1.7 million (no MEO costs were incurred in the prior year period), which are included in the above-mentioned gross margin.

SG&A expenses stayed relatively flat at \$11.1 million compared to \$10.5 million in the fourth quarter of 2023. SG&A expenses include non-capitalizable MEO costs of \$1.7 million incurred in support of the relocation of the segment's North American footprint (\$0.2 MEO costs were incurred in the prior year period).

Operating income in the fourth quarter of 2024 was \$3.8 million compared to the \$11.1 million in the fourth quarter of 2023. The decrease of \$7.3 million in operating income is mainly attributable to decrease in gross profit of \$2.6 million and increases of \$3.1 million in restructuring costs related to an overall reorganization of the operational structure that reduced the segment's operating cost base, \$0.7 million in depreciation and amortization and \$0.6 million in SG&A expenses, as explained above.

Adjusted EBITDA in the fourth quarter of 2024 was \$10.0 million compared to \$14.0 million in the fourth quarter of 2023. The amounts noted for Adjusted EBITDA for the prior year quarter have been restated to align with the

revised allocation of corporate administrative costs. See “*Section 15.0 – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures*” for further details and a reconciliation of this non-GAAP measure.

Year ended December 31, 2024 versus Year ended December 31, 2023

Revenue in the twelve months ended December 31, 2024 increased by \$11.9 million, or 3.5%, compared to the twelve months ended December 31, 2023 as a result of stronger demand for the segment's products in its industrial, infrastructure and automotive end markets. This was partially offset by the absence of a large shipment into the aerospace market that benefited the comparative prior year period.

Gross profit in the twelve months ended December 31, 2024 decreased by \$6.5 million compared to the twelve months ended December 31, 2023. This is primarily due to a reduction of 2.9 percentage points in gross margin. This decrease in gross margin is primarily the result of a less favourable product mix within the Shawflex business and the absence of a high-margin aerospace project that benefited the comparative period. In addition, non-capitalizable MEO costs of \$2.2 million were incurred and reported through gross profit during the current period, while no MEO costs were incurred in the prior year period.

SG&A expenses increased by \$1.4 million compared to the twelve months ended December 31, 2023. During the period the segment incurred and included in SG&A expenses non-capitalizable MEO costs of \$4.0 million, compared to MEO costs of \$0.4 million incurred in the prior year period.

Operating income in the twelve months ended December 31, 2024 was \$42.6 million compared to \$57.7 million in the twelve months ended December 31, 2023. The decrease of \$15.2 million in operating income is mainly attributable to a decrease of \$6.5 million in gross profit and increases of \$3.2 million in depreciation and amortization, \$3.1 million in restructuring costs related to an overall reorganization of the operational structure that reduced the segment's operating cost base and \$1.4 million in SG&A expenses, as explained above.

Adjusted EBITDA in the twelve months ended December 31, 2024 was \$56.8 million compared to \$66.9 million in the twelve months ended December 31, 2023. The amounts noted for Adjusted EBITDA for the prior year quarter have been restated to align with the revised allocation of corporate administrative costs. See “*Section 15.0 – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures*” for further details and a reconciliation of this non-GAAP measure.

4.2.3 Financial and Corporate

The Financial and Corporate section in the segment information note in the Financial Statements represents operating income, property, plant and equipment, and corporate office costs that are not allocated to the Composite Technologies or Connection Technologies segments. The corporate division of the Company earns revenue that is considered incidental to the activities of the Company. As a result, it does not meet the definition of a reportable operating segment as defined under IFRS. Thermotite, which was previously reported through Financial and Corporate is now reported as Discontinued Operations. As such, prior period amounts have been retrospectively revised.

The following table sets forth the Company's unallocated operating income (losses) including Financial and Corporate expenses for the following periods:

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)				
Operating loss ^{(a) (b)}	\$ (12,725)	\$ (11,026)	\$ (39,252)	\$ (57,029)
Adjusted EBITDA ^(c)	\$ (6,657)	\$ (6,984)	\$ (20,803)	\$ (28,909)

(a) Operating loss for the three months and year ended December 31, 2024, includes no restructuring while operating income for the three months and year ended December 31, 2023, includes \$1.7 restructuring costs.

(b) As of the first quarter of 2024, the Company began allocating corporate administrative allocations to the Connection Technologies segment. This aligns with the Company's historical practice of allocating corporate administrative costs to the Composite Technologies segment. As a result, the comparative figures for the fourth quarter of 2023 and twelve months ended December 31, 2024 have been retrospectively restated to reflect this allocation. Corporate administrative allocations of \$0.7 million were reflected in operating income for the fourth quarter of 2024 and 2023, as well as \$2.9 million and \$2.6 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. See "Section 15.0 – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures" for further information regarding the restated Adjusted EBITDA for all quarters of 2023.

(c) Adjusted EBITDA is non-GAAP measure. Non-GAAP measures do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and are not necessarily comparable to similar measures provided by other companies. See "Section 15.0 – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures" for further details and a reconciliation of these non-GAAP measures.

Fourth quarter 2024 versus Fourth quarter 2023

Operating loss in the three months ended December 31, 2024, was \$12.7 million compared to a \$11.0 million operating loss for the three months ended December 31, 2023. The \$1.7 million increase in loss primarily reflects an increase of \$3.4 million in foreign exchange losses, partially offset by the absence of \$1.7 million in restructuring costs incurred in the fourth quarter of 2023. SG&A expenses in the fourth quarter of 2024 included non-recurring costs associated with Canadian retirement plans of \$2.2 million and costs associated with the acquisition of AmerCable of \$1.7 million. These costs were partially offset by a decrease in long-term share based incentive compensation of \$3.3 million.

Year ended December 31, 2024 versus Year ended December 31, 2023

Operating loss in the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, was \$39.3 million compared to a \$57.0 million operating loss for the twelve months ended December 31, 2023. The \$17.8 million decrease in loss reflects a \$13.5 million decrease in SG&A expenses, the absence of an \$8.7 million impairment charge incurred in the third quarter of 2023, the absence of \$1.7 million in restructuring costs and other, net. This was partially offset by an increase of \$8.0 million in foreign exchange losses. The decrease in SG&A expenses was primarily driven by a decrease of \$11.1 million in long term incentive-based compensation.

4.3 Other Consolidated Information

Finance costs, Net

The following table sets forth the components of finance costs, net for the following periods:

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)				
Interest income	\$ (1,787)	\$ (1,311)	\$ (11,264)	\$ (2,310)
Interest expense on long-term debt	3,432	3,558	13,223	15,858
Interest expense, other	1,727	1,654	6,382	4,510
Interest expense on lease liabilities	2,653	1,193	9,198	2,773
Finance costs, net	\$ 6,025	\$ 5,094	\$ 17,539	\$ 20,831

Fourth quarter 2024 versus Fourth quarter 2023

For the fourth quarter of 2024, net finance costs were \$6.0 million, compared to \$5.1 million in the fourth quarter of 2023. The increase in net finance costs was driven by the increased imputed interest on new lease liabilities the Company entered into in support of the MEO projects in both the Composite Technologies and Connection Technologies segments and partially offset by the interest income earned on larger cash balances.

Year ended December 31, 2024 versus Year ended December 31, 2023

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, net finance costs were \$17.5 million, compared to \$20.8 million in the twelve months ended December 31, 2023. The decrease in net finance costs was driven by additional interest income earned on larger cash balances along with overall lowered interest rates on refinanced long-term debt. This was partially offset by increased imputed interest on new lease liabilities the Company entered into in support of the MEO projects in both the Composite Technologies and Connection Technologies segments.

Income Taxes

The following table sets forth the income tax expenses for the following periods:

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)				
Income tax expense (recovery) from Continuing Operations	\$ 4,848	\$ (5,860)	\$ 21,849	\$ 4,918

Fourth quarter 2024 versus Fourth quarter 2023

The Company recorded an income tax expense of \$4.8 million (31% of income before income taxes) for the quarter ended December 31, 2024, compared to an income tax recovery of \$5.9 million (63% of loss before income taxes) during the quarter ended December 31, 2023. The effective tax rate for the fourth quarter of 2024 was higher than the Company's statutory income tax rate of 25% primarily due to change in deferred tax asset not recognized, adjustments to prior year tax provisions, recognition of a deferred tax liability on foreign unremitted earnings and the mix of jurisdictions where the income was earned.

Year ended December 31, 2024 versus Year ended December 31, 2023

The Company recorded an income tax expense of \$21.8 million (138% of income before income taxes) for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, compared to an income tax expense of \$4.9 million (10% of income before income taxes) during the twelve months ended December 31, 2023. The effective tax rate for the twelve months of 2024 was higher than the Company's statutory income tax rate of 25% primarily due to change in deferred

tax asset not recognized, adjustments to prior year tax provisions and the mix of jurisdictions where the income was earned, partially offset by changes in uncertain tax positions and change in benefit of previously unrecognized deferred tax assets.

Net Income from Continuing Operations (attributable to shareholders of the Company)

Fourth quarter 2024 versus Fourth quarter 2023

Net loss from Continuing Operations increased by \$16.8 million, from \$3.5 million for the three months ended December 31, 2023, to \$20.3 million for the three months ended December 31, 2024. The variance was primarily due to an increase in the operating loss of \$5.2 million from the fourth quarter of the previous year and an increase of \$10.7 million in tax expenses from the comparable period. See “Section 4.1 – Consolidated Information” for additional disclosures.

Year ended December 31, 2024 versus Year ended December 31, 2023

Net loss from Continuing Operations decreased by \$48.4 million, from a net income from Continuing Operations of \$42.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2023, to net loss of \$6.0 million for the year ended December 31, 2024. The variance was primarily due to a decrease in operating income of \$28.0 million from \$68.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2023 to \$40.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2024 and a \$17.0 million increase in income tax expenses from a \$4.9 million expense in the prior period to a \$21.9 million expense in the current year. See “Section 4.1 – Consolidated Information” for additional disclosures.

5.0 Discontinued Operations

In the third quarter of 2024, the Company entered into a definitive agreement with Vallourec for the sale of its subsidiary, Thermotite. As a result, Thermotite is now classified as Discontinued Operations. Prior to this, the business was included under the Financial and Corporate section in the segment information of the financial statements.

The following table sets forth, revenue (by geographic location), operating loss, operating margin, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin for Discontinued Operations for the following periods:

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)				
North America	\$ —	\$ 14,393	\$ —	\$ 99,874
Latin America	23,777	227,058	74,395	532,001
Europe, Middle East and Africa (“EMEA”)	—	14,974	—	85,362
Asia Pacific	—	27,996	—	157,146
Total Revenue	\$ 23,777	\$ 284,421	\$ 74,395	\$ 874,383
Operating income	\$ 8,243	\$ 111,937	\$ 20,265	\$ 209,699
Operating margin ^(a)	34.7%	39.4%	27.2%	24.0%
Adjusted EBITDA ^(a)	\$ 8,342	\$ 111,826	\$ 22,472	\$ 237,176
Adjusted EBITDA margin ^(a)	35.1%	39.3%	30.2%	27.1%

(a) Operating margin, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin are non-GAAP measures. Non-GAAP measures do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and are not necessarily comparable to similar measures provided by other companies. See “Section 15.0 – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures” for further details and a reconciliation of these non-GAAP measures.

Fourth quarter 2024 versus Fourth quarter 2023

Total revenue from Discontinued Operations in the fourth quarter of 2024 was \$23.8 million, a decrease of \$260.6 million from \$284.4 million in the prior period of 2023, mainly due to the absence of revenue from the PPS segment which was sold to Tenaris in the fourth quarter of 2023. This was slightly offset by positive impacts from the Thermotite business where revenue was up by \$4.5 million from increased activity in pipe coating projects when compared to the same period of 2023. Gross profit decreased by \$125.2 million when compared to the same period of 2023, primarily attributable to the absence of activity from the aforementioned segment that was sold. This was slightly offset by positive impacts from the Thermotite business where gross profit is up by \$2.3 million on increased revenue and better gross margins when compared to the same period of 2023. For the three months ended December 31, 2024, the operating income was \$8.2 million compared to \$111.9 million for the three months ended December 31, 2023. Adjusted EBITDA in the fourth quarter of 2024 was \$8.3 million compared to \$111.8 million in the fourth quarter of 2023. See “*Section 15.0 – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures*” for further details and a reconciliation of this non-GAAP measure.

Year ended December 31, 2024 versus Year ended December 31, 2023

Total revenue from Discontinued Operations for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024 was \$74.4 million, a decrease of \$800.0 million from \$874.4 million in the prior period of 2023, primarily due to the absence of revenue from the PPS segment sold to Tenaris in the fourth quarter of 2023. This was slightly offset by positive impacts from the Thermotite business where revenue is up by \$29.5 million from increased activity in pipe coating projects when compared to 2023. Gross profit decreased by \$323.5 million when compared to the same period of 2023, mainly attributable to the absence of activity from the aforementioned segment that was sold. This was slightly offset by positive impacts from the Thermotite business where gross profit is up by \$19.2 million on increased revenue and better gross margins when compared to 2023. For the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, the operating income was \$20.3 million compared to \$209.7 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2023, mainly attributable to the PPS segment sale completed in the fourth quarter of 2023. Adjusted EBITDA in twelve months ended December 31, 2024 was \$22.5 million compared to \$237.2 million in the twelve months ended December 31, 2023. See “*Section 15.0 – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures*” for further details and a reconciliation of this non-GAAP measure.

6.0 Outlook

The Company acknowledges that extreme uncertainty exists regarding the magnitude and duration of tariffs impacting the movement of goods across North American borders, and the business consequences arising from such tariffs. The Company currently manufactures products in the US and/or Canada that are sold cross-border in all its business units and imports raw materials and component parts for the production of its products. On a pro forma basis, inclusive of the AmerCable acquisition, approximately 30% of the Company's 2024 Continuing Operations revenue would have been tied to cross-border sales of finished goods and approximately 45% of its Cost of Goods Sold would have been tied to raw materials that crossed at least one North American border prior to incorporation into finished goods. Even without tariff-specific mitigation efforts, as the Company concludes its MEO strategy and the associated new manufacturing facilities ramp-up in productive output, it expects cross-border dependence to lower over the course of 2025. The Company also sources raw materials from other countries that are currently subject to or may in future become subject to tariffs by the United States government. The Company continues to diversify its supply chain and has secured sources based in several different countries for a majority of its raw material needs. The Company remains vigilant and prepared to take additional mitigation actions as needed, including raising the selling prices of its products where necessary. Given the material uncertainty and difficulty of forecasting the potential impact of tariffs, the outlook provided below excludes any such impacts.

- The Company has completed its disposition of non-core assets, with the exception of the sale of Thermotite, which is expected to close around mid-year 2025. In addition, the Company has largely completed the modernization, expansion and optimization of its North American production network, with the remaining relocation of its Shawflex manufacturing site expected to be completed by mid-year 2025. Consequently, over the course of 2025, Matr is expected to return to more normalized operations,

with a primary focus on delivering value from its restructured operational footprint while also ensuring full integration and optimization of AmerCable following its acquisition.

- During 2025, the Company expects year-over-year revenue, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EPS growth versus 2024, driven primarily by new customer capture, new product adoption, increased customer activity, progressively rising production output from newly established sites, progressively improving cost absorption as new site activity rises, significantly lower full -year 2025 MEO cost recognition when compared to 2024 and the addition of AmerCable. All previously existing business lines are expected to contribute to year-over-year revenue growth, with the exception of Flexpipe, where the Company is expecting relatively flat revenue performance in 2025.
- The Company is expecting the Xerxes business to follow its normal seasonal profile amidst an anticipated rise in customer activity, which should enable growth in sales of both fuel and water related products. The Company has already secured a significant percentage of full year 2025 fuel customer demand into backlog, while water product backlog, including orders tied to data center construction, continues to rise. Total tank production capacity is expected to evolve positively over the course of 2025 as output from new and newly refurbished manufacturing sites continues to rise, and the Company expects to supply all of its North American demand for infiltration chambers from its recently completed internal production footprint, enhancing fixed cost absorption.
- Flexpipe is expecting approximately flat year-over-year revenue in spite of an anticipated drop in average US onshore completion activity levels of 8-12% versus 2024. The Company anticipates this activity decline will largely be offset by continued share gains, including in larger diameter products. Given the expectation of progressively lower US customer activity levels over the course of 2025, approximately offset by progressive market share gains, the Company currently anticipates that Flexpipe will deviate from its normal seasonal cycle and expects contributions from the business to be relatively evenly distributed throughout the year. Production and transportation efficiency for large diameter products is expected to progress favorably over the year as output from its new production site in Texas rises. Large international contract awards would offer an upside opportunity to this outlook. The Company currently anticipates 2025 will be the near-term low point for US onshore oil and gas completion activity and believes it has positioned itself to accelerate its growth in 2026 and beyond, including via the introduction of incrementally larger diameter and higher operating temperature products around year-end 2025.
- The Company currently expects full -year growth in its DSG-Canusa business versus 2024, driven by new customer capture and new product introduction, primarily in North America where industrial demand is expected to remain robust. Production efficiency is expected to evolve favorably during the first half of 2025 as output from its newly established site in Ohio rises. The Company currently anticipates the global automotive market in 2025 will be approximately flat to 2024, although further unfavorable changes in North American or European macroeconomic conditions would likely lower this outlook. The Company anticipates typical seasonality in its DSG-Canusa revenue stream, including normal fourth quarter softness in automotive related demand.
- Shawflex is anticipating modestly higher demand across industrial and infrastructure markets in 2025, including gradually increasing demand for nuclear products. Total production output is expected to evolve favorably over the second half of 2025, once relocation to its new Ontario site is completed around mid-year. The business is expected to recognize MEO costs of \$7-8 million, spread over the first half of 2025, which will impact margins during this period.
- Timing of deliveries into specific mining projects likely causes Q1 revenue for AmerCable to be its highest quarter of 2025. The Company has already successfully leveraged Shawflex resources to secure early confirmation of US and Canadian customer appetite to utilize AmerCable's medium voltage products in specific industrial applications and continues to anticipate benefits from industrial sector commercial synergies will commence in the second half of 2025. The Company expects AmerCable to incur non-routine onboarding expenses of up to \$5 million over the course of 2025. In addition, the

revaluation of AmerCable's inventory to fair value as part of the purchase price allocation process is expected to temporarily impact gross margins as the inventory is sold. In combination these factors are expected to impact AmerCable results during the first three quarters of 2025. The recognition and amortization of acquired intangible assets may affect reported earnings, though these non-cash expenses do not impact the Company's underlying operational performance or cash flow. The impact on gross margins resulting from the revaluation of inventory is expected to be added back in the calculation of Adjusted EBITDA. The Company has successfully completed multiple initial integration actions to onboard the AmerCable business and currently anticipates that its overall financial performance in 2025 following the acquisition of AmerCable will approximate its expectations.

- The Company continues to expect that its Thermitite business (reported in Discontinued Operations) will be sold around the middle of the year, with a working capital true-up being completed approximately 90 days post-closing.
- While the Company expects to maintain its "all of the above" approach to capital allocation, with the acquisition of AmerCable and the majority of its large organic MEO projects completed, the Company's capital deployment in 2025 is expected to focus more heavily on debt repayment and activity under its NCIB. The Company currently anticipates total full -year Capital Expenditures will be \$60-\$70 million, with approximately \$15 million of such amount allocated to maintenance capital, and the remaining amounts allocated to growth projects, including completion of the remaining MEO projects.
- As previously communicated, proforma for the AmerCable acquisition as of December 31, 2024, the Company would have moved modestly above its normal net-debt-to-Adjusted EBITDA ratio target of 2.0 times. Through prioritization of debt repayment, the Company currently expects to move back below its normal target ratio within 12 to 18 months of the acquisition date.

Supplemental Business Background Information

The following section provides further background information regarding the Company's strategic transformation and the foundational elements within each of its businesses that may influence Company performance.

Matrr:

Strategic Portfolio Transformation

Since 2019, the Company has undergone a substantial portfolio transformation, evolving from a predominantly oilfield product and service oriented organization to become a provider of premium, harsh environment products for industrial and infrastructure applications. Key developments in support of this transformation are detailed below:

- 2019: Acquired the Xerxes business (formerly known as ZCL), which provides underground fuel and water storage solutions for commercial and industrial sites such as convenience stores, hospitals, airports, data centers and government installations.
- 2020 - 2024: Sold or shuttered eight businesses that provided oilfield products and/or services, in the process eliminating the Company's Pipeline and Pipe Services segment. With these actions, the Company reduced the percentage of its Continuing Operations revenue exposed to oilfield end markets from >75% in 2019 to <30% in 2024.
- 2022-2023: Acquired two small businesses - Kanata, a premium, custom cable assembly provider primarily serving nuclear and aerospace end markets, and Triton Stormwater Solutions, a stormwater management product provider.
- 2023-2024: Invested organically in four new production sites, one for each of its DSG-Canusa, Shawflex, Xerxes, and Flexpipe businesses, while also establishing in-house production capability for the stormwater product line acquired from Triton Stormwater Solutions. These investments position the Company for substantial growth and efficiency enhancement, while significantly lowering its tariff

exposure by expanding its ability to supply US customers from domestic production sites. In addition, the Company completed the elimination of one of its aging manufacturing facilities (Xerxes in Anaheim, California), closing the facility in the first quarter of 2024 and fully vacating the facility at the end of 2024.

- 2024-2025: Acquired AmerCable, a US-based manufacturer of harsh environment wire, cable and assemblies. This business manufactures premium low- and medium-voltage products in support of electrification within critical infrastructure sites. This acquisition enhances the Company's position as a premier, custom engineered cable manufacturer in North America and broadens its product offering. AmerCable will be reported in the Connection Technologies reporting segment, which will make this segment the largest in Mattr's portfolio.

These actions have reshaped the Company's footprint and end market exposure as well as the relative contributions from each segment.

On a pro forma basis, inclusive of the AmerCable acquisition, the Connection Technologies reporting segment is now the largest reporting segment in the Company's portfolio, constituting 55-60% of the Company's trailing twelve month Continuing Operations revenue for the period ending December 31, 2024. Contributions from each business within the reporting segment will vary quarter-over-quarter and the Company does not intend to provide a business specific breakdown of its financial performance; however, the data below provides an approximate range of expected relative revenue contribution from each business within the Connection Technologies reporting segment based on 2024 results and the Company's expectations and business plans going forward:

- DSG Canusa: 20-25%
- Shawflex: 25-30%
- AmerCable: 45-50%

The Composite Technologies reporting segment is now the smaller of the two reporting segments within the Company's portfolio, contributing 40-45% of the Company's trailing twelve month Continuing Operations revenue for the period ending December 31, 2024, proforma for the AmerCable acquisition. Contributions from each business within the reporting segment will vary quarter-over-quarter and the Company does not intend to provide a business specific breakdown of its financial performance; however, the data below provides an approximate range of expected relative revenue contribution from each business within the Composite Technologies reporting segment based on 2024 results and the Company's expectations and business plans going forward:

- Xerxes: 55-60%
- Flexpipe: 40-45%

Market Environment

In management's view, the overall underlying near-, mid- and long-term macro trends impacting Mattr's core industrial and infrastructure businesses remain favourable. Despite interest rates, which remain above recent historical levels, and ongoing geopolitical uncertainty, demand for products in support of critical infrastructure renewal and expansion, including broad electrification, industrial growth, fueling station construction and water management, is expected to remain robust. The Company continues to believe it will benefit from long-cycle infrastructure spending patterns, as new and upgraded utility and communication networks are constructed, nuclear refurbishments continue in Canada, and federal stimulus package impacts persist.

The Company continues to closely monitor the timing of large, project driven orders for some of its products. It also closely monitors raw material and labour costs and, accordingly, will continue to adjust its pricing strategy to appropriately reflect the value of its products and its cost inputs.

Tariffs

In 2025, the government of the United States announced tariffs on certain goods imported from Canada, Mexico and China. The governments of these three countries have announced their intentions to respond with tariffs on certain goods imported from the US. On March 6, 2025, it was announced that the implementation of the tariffs between the United States and Canada and between the United States and Mexico for USMCA compliant goods would be paused for 30 days. The Company acknowledges that extreme uncertainty exists regarding the magnitude and duration of tariffs impacting the movement of goods across North American borders and is currently assessing the business consequences arising from such tariffs.

Modernization, Expansion and Optimization (MEO) Actions

During the second quarter of 2023, the Company detailed several planned capital investments into high-return growth and efficiency improvement opportunities in both segments. These investments, and other MEO activities, have progressed on time and on budget, and include:

- The addition of two new Composite Technologies segment manufacturing facilities (Xerxes in Blythewood, South Carolina and Flexpipe in Rockwall, Texas) which were completed during the second half of 2024 and the elimination of one aging manufacturing facility (Xerxes in Anaheim, California), which was closed in the first quarter of 2024 and fully vacated at the end of 2024. Production output in both new facilities is currently being ramped-up.
- The bifurcation, relocation, expansion and modernization of the Connection Technologies segment's Rexdale, Ontario facility, which is replaced by a new DSG-Canusa facility in Fairfield, Ohio and a new Shawflex facility in Vaughan, Ontario. Both new sites commenced initial production at the end of 2024, with final relocations to be completed by mid-year 2025.

On average, these four new production sites are initially being populated with manufacturing equipment occupying approximately 50% of available floor space. The Company retains the option of adding further production equipment to each site in a phased manner in future years to support increased customer demand, expansion of its product portfolio or potential long-term tariff mitigation.

In aggregate, once completed and with initial equipment installation, these planned investments are expected to result in the Company creating at least \$150 million per year of incremental revenue generating capacity with margins comparable to those realized in its Composite Technologies and Connection Technologies segments. These levels of output are expected to be realized as the facilities reach efficient utilization levels in accordance with their currently expected timelines, but the Company notes these timelines may be impacted by changes in underlying market demand for specific products.

With both new Composite Technologies facilities now online and largely complete, the Company anticipates MEO costs in 2025 to be limited to the Connection Technologies segment, predominantly within the Shawflex business as the Vaughan relocation is completed.

Operational Environment

The Company expects its manufacturing efficiency will demonstrate progressive improvement during 2025 as its recently established production sites continue to gradually build workforce proficiency and elevate output.

Capital Allocation

The Company pursues an “all of the above” approach to capital allocation. From the beginning of 2021 and through the period ending December 2024, the Company has lowered its gross debt by over \$267.2 million, has deployed over \$202.6 million in organic growth capital and has deployed over \$100 million to repurchase and retire its own shares. On January 2, 2025 the Company completed its acquisition of AmerCable for a gross purchase price of approximately \$400 million. With this acquisition completed and onboarding underway, the Company expects to

adjust its near-term capital allocation priority to lowering net debt while completing its existing MEO organic growth initiatives and remaining active under its NCIB.

Xerxes:

Xerxes® primarily manufactures corrosion-free, fiberglass reinforced plastic fuel and water underground storage tanks (USTs) and HydroChain stormwater management products, including infiltration chambers. USTs are marketed and sold primarily to retail fuel outlets, data centers and infrastructure customers across North America. HydroChain stormwater management products are marketed and sold to infrastructure customers across North America, Europe, Australia and New Zealand.

Market Environment

The Company largely bases its demand expectations for USTs serving fuel applications on forecast data from its North American convenience store (C-store) customers. Many of the Company's larger C-store customers, both public and private, have signaled expectations for robust and growing near- and mid-term capital investment to construct 'new-to-industry' C-stores. These expectations are underpinned by anticipated long-term stability in underlying demand for liquid fuels, healthy liquid fuel margins and constructive views from customers on their ability to expand market share as consumers consistently prioritize convenient and modern locations for their fueling needs. Per 2023 EIA Annual Energy Outlook data, approximately 98% of light duty passenger vehicles on United States roadways require liquid fuels and the National Association of Convenience Stores (NACS) has reported year-on-year increases in its total 'C-store with fuel' count in each of its 2025, 2024 and 2023 publications. Xerxes has observed a gradual rise in the average quantity and size of tanks sold into a typical 'new-to-industry' C-store over the last several years, as many customers increasingly emphasize the addition of larger travel centers and truck stops to their fueling networks.

Supplementing strong demand from 'new-to-industry' fueling site construction, accelerating UST replacement programs due to an aging installed base, bolstered by regulations at both the US federal and state levels, support anticipated continued growth in demand for Xerxes fuel USTs. In 1988, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) released upgraded standards for USTs that, among other elements, mandated corrosion-protection requirements for tanks. The EPA provided a 10-year grace period for tanks to be retrofitted or replaced to meet those standards. Fuel USTs are typically subject to a 30-year limited warranty, with many USTs installed as part of the 1988 EPA replacement cycle now approaching, or past, this warranty period. The EPA estimated that the average age of the UST installed base in the US during 2024 was approximately 27 years. In 2014 the State of California enacted the Permanent Closure Requirements for Underground Storage Tank with Single-Walled Components bill. This bill, which has a compliance deadline of December 31, 2025, is expected to drive strong regional demand for tanks throughout 2025.

References: NACS, OPIS, Investor Relations Materials from Public C-store Operators, Energy Information Administration (EIA) Annual Energy Outlook: Vehicle Stock by Powertrain, California Water Boards: State Water Control Boards

Xerxes also supplies USTs and its HydroChain brand of products into a wide variety of water, waste water and stormwater related applications. In recent years the Company has been particularly focused on growing its presence within the underground storage segment of the US stormwater market, an end market which, according to Bluefield US Stormwater Market Research, has grown at a CAGR of approximately 7% between 2023 and 2025. Given its modest current market share and confidence in the performance of its products, the Company believes share gains provide an opportunity to outperform this market over the coming years. Xerxes USTs are also sold into certain data center construction projects where they are used to store cooling water, enabling customers to more responsibly utilize water resources, as well as for rainwater harvesting, backup fire protection and backup fuel storage. According to CBRE's North America Data Center Trends H2-2024 report, supply in primary data center markets increased by 34% year-over-year (vs. a 26% increase in 2023) and 'under construction' activity as of year-end 2024 more than doubled versus year-end 2023 to a reach a new record of 6,350MW.

References: Bluefield US Stormwater Market Outlook, CBRE North America Data Center Trends

Operational Footprint

The Xerxes business operates from a North American network of seven manufacturing facilities, serving primarily the US and Canadian markets. Two facilities are located in Canada:

- Edmonton, Alberta
- Drummondville, Quebec

Five facilities are located in the US:

- Tipton, Iowa
- Hagerstown, Maryland
- Seguin, Texas
- Rockwall, Texas (HydroChain infiltration chamber production, co-located with Flexpipe)
- Blythewood, South Carolina

Its newest tank production facility in Blythewood, SC initiated production in the third quarter of 2024, and is still in the process of ramping up production. See “MEO” commentary for more details.

Typical Seasonal Profile

Typically, demand is lowest in the first quarter of the year, when ground conditions are less favorable for the installation of underground storage tanks and accessories in North America. Demand generally rises in the second and third quarters of the year before declining during the fourth quarter as construction activities lower due to increasingly unfavorable ground conditions.

Flexpipe:

Flexpipe® manufactures proprietary, flexible, corrosion resistant pipeline products which are marketed primarily to oil and natural gas producers in Canada, the United States, Latin America, the Asia-Pacific Region, the Middle East, India and North Africa.

Market Environment

Demand for Flexpipe products is primarily driven by underlying oil and gas commodity prices, which influence the scale of oilfield drilling and completion activity undertaken by the business's customers in its key markets. Commodity prices and active drilling rig counts in US land and Canada land are typically used as macro indicators of oilfield activity. The Company monitors well completion activity to anticipate demand for its products in North America and in its most active basins. Management currently anticipates global oil prices will likely remain towards the lower end of recent trading ranges for the near-term, driven by a transient imbalance in global supply versus demand. In recent years Flexpipe has introduced multiple new products, primarily in incrementally larger sizes, which have offered access to new sectors of the oilfield market. The business continues to develop further product extensions and anticipates further expansion of its total addressable market in the coming years.

References: Baker Hughes Rig Counts, Enverus Prism, EIA Well Completions

Operational Footprint

The business operates from a North American network of two manufacturing facilities, serving both Canadian and US markets. One facility is located in Canada:

- Calgary, Alberta

One facility is located in the US:

- Rockwall, Texas

Its newest facility in Rockwall, TX initiated production in the third quarter of 2024, and is still in the process of ramping-up production. See “MEO” commentary for more details.

Typical Seasonal Profile

Absent dramatic changes in underlying oil and gas commodity prices, the business typically sees its lowest US activity levels in the first quarter of the year, with activity rising in the second and third quarters as customers execute installation campaigns before slowing again during the fourth quarter. In Canada, the business typically experiences robust activity in the first, third and fourth quarters, with the second quarter normally less active as customers are forced to reduce operations due to wet ground conditions. International activity tends not to have a typical seasonal profile but is often sporadic due to its project driven nature.

DSG-Canusa:

DSG-Canusa is a global manufacturer of heat shrinkable and cold shrinkable products for mechanical and electrical insulation solutions. The business also manufactures automated heat shrink application equipment. Each product meets or exceeds relevant automotive, defense, telecommunications, industrial or original equipment manufacturers’ specifications for performance and safety. These products are sold direct to end users or through distributors throughout North America, Europe and Asia.

Market Environment

The DSG-Canusa business serves two primary end markets: industrial and automotive. Macro indicators such as regional gross domestic product growth and purchasing managers’ index provide a reasonable proxy for anticipated industrial activity levels. Industrial activity within North America is currently anticipated to be relatively stable, while European activity is currently expected to decline as a consequence of general economic weakness in the region. Global automotive production metrics are a proxy for general demand for DSG-Canusa products in this sector. Automotive output has recently been challenged by reduced consumer demand driven by elevated interest rates and inflation. Despite these challenges, demand for the Company’s automotive products has the opportunity to outpace overall automotive production as a result of electronic content growth in premium, hybrid and full electric vehicle markets.

References: S&P Manufacturing PMI, LMC Auto, IMS

Operational Footprint

The business currently operates from a global network of four facilities. All facilities are capable of servicing local markets within the industrial and automotive market segments.

One facility is located in Canada, predominantly serving the North American market:

- Rexdale, Ontario

One facility is located in the US, predominantly serving the North American market:

- Fairfield, Ohio

One facility is located in Germany, predominantly serving the European market:

- Rheinbach, Germany

One facility is located in China, serving the Chinese market:

- Suzhou, China

Initial Rexdale facility operations have been migrated to the Fairfield, Ohio site on schedule. Remaining Rexdale operations are expected to be fully relocated into the Fairfield, Ohio site around the middle of 2025 at which time the Rexdale site will be abandoned. See “MEO” commentary for more details.

Typical Seasonal Profile

Underlying demand for the business’ products is relatively evenly spread across the year, though demand within its automotive end market often softens toward the end of the year as vehicle manufacturers tend to shut down their factories during the holiday period.

Shawflex:

Shawflex is a manufacturer of control, instrumentation and low voltage power cables for use primarily in industrial and infrastructure applications. The business is a market leader in Canada with custom engineered and specialty products sold direct to end-users or through distributors throughout North America. Its electrical products meet or exceed industry standards for performance and safety, such as those issued by the Canadian Standards Association and Underwriters Laboratories and include proprietary products for numerous highly engineered applications. These products are primarily used in North American nuclear and hydro power generation, electrical utility, mass transportation, telecommunications and automation industries.

Shawflex’ Kanata Electronics group is a manufacturer and supplier of specialty cable assemblies and wire harnesses for the nuclear and aerospace industries, including a broad portfolio of products that are both environmentally qualified and seismically qualified for use in CANDU nuclear power plants. The division provides assembly solutions direct to end users or through distributors throughout North America, South America, Europe and Asia.

Market Environment

Shawflex serves a wide array of end markets with its highly customizable wire, cable and assembly solutions. Many of these end markets are project specific in nature, in which the business depends on engagement with customers to provide insight into demand requirements and timing. A portion of the business' demand is derived from distributor customers who may act as a go-between for projects or hold inventory for stock demand. While project specific demand through distributors is generally dictated by project timing, distributor appetite to hold stock inventory often fluctuates based on interest rate environments. Reported inflation in the US and Canada has moved gradually lower over the past 12 months which the Company generally views as favourable for demand for its industrial and infrastructure products.

Outside of distribution, Shawflex continues to engage with customers regarding project specific needs in end markets such as nuclear and hydroelectric. The Company continues to see growth opportunities as calls for a global nuclear renaissance are supported by a short- and long-term surge in electricity demand due to electrification. In the nearer term, the Company continues to see a steady flow of announcements around the 2030 refurbishment cycle of CANDU reactors in Canada and internationally. The Company sees mid-to-longer term advancements in new nuclear technology (Small Modular Reactors - SMRs) and demand for domestic energy security via pressurized heavy-water, boiling-water, and light-water reactors - PHWRs, BWRs and LWRs. Shawflex is well positioned to support new nuclear construction pending project awards.

References: Bank of Canada, OPG, Bruce Power, Global Commitment to Net Zero 2050, IAEA 2022

Operational Footprint

The business currently operates from two production footprints in Canada, both predominantly serving the North American market, located in:

- Rexdale, Ontario
- Vaughan, Ontario

All Rexdale facility operations are in the process of being relocated into the Vaughan site. The relocation is expected to be complete around the middle of 2025 at which time the Rexdale site will be abandoned. See “MEO” commentary for more details.

Typical Seasonal Profile

A portion of the business’ products are sold through distributors, who generally restock in the first quarter of the year and lower inventory levels in the fourth quarter of the year. A portion of the business is also project based, which, depending on project size and timing, could mask or exacerbate seasonal fluctuations.

AmerCable:

AmerCable is a leading manufacturer of harsh environment wire, cable and assemblies. The business manufactures premium, low- and medium-voltage products in support of electrification within critical infrastructure sites, including mineral and resource extraction sites, fixed and floating offshore structures and other industrial operations.

Market Environment

The majority of AmerCable's revenue is derived from product sales into maintenance repair operations (MRO) at customer sites with multi-decade operating lives. In addition, the business benefits from new construction projects where demand is anticipated through engagement with customers and end users. The business monitors indicators such as commodity prices, particularly as it relates to mineral extraction (e.g. metallurgical coal, gold, copper, potash, etc.), housing starts, and GDP to assess general industry health. These metrics often indicate the volume of potential capital investments into new facilities, however some level of MRO spend is typically required regardless of macroeconomic backdrop. Project-specific sales can be meaningful, and therefore the timing of such projects can meaningfully influence quarterly performance.

References: Bureau of Economic Analysis (BEA): US GDP, US Energy Information Administration (EIA): Commodity Pricing, Federal Reserve Bank (FRED): US Housing Starts

Operational Footprint

The business operates from two facilities in the US, primarily serving the North American market:

- El Dorado, AR (manufacturing facility)
- Katy, TX (cable assembly facility)

Typical Seasonal Profile

AmerCable’s business is made up of direct customers, distribution customers and direct project work. Given this mix, there is no consistent annual season profile for the business.

7.0 Liquidity and Capitalization

Capital Resources

With the Strategic Review process substantially complete, the volatility of the Company has been considerably reduced; however, the Company still has a diverse portfolio of products and services and operates in several dynamic markets, and as a result, a portion of the operations of the Company are cyclical in nature. These factors, as well as the Company's growth initiatives, can result in variations in the amount of investment in property, plant and equipment, working capital and project guarantees required to support the Company's businesses. The Company's policy is to manage its financial resources, including debt facilities and other debt instruments, to maintain sufficient, flexible financial capacity to fund these investment requirements.

As at December 31, 2024, the Company had cash and cash equivalents (including restricted cash) totaling \$502.5 million (December 31, 2023 – \$334.1 million) and had unutilized lines of credit available to use of \$291.2 million, subject to covenant limitations (December 31, 2023 – \$445.9 million). The cash balance as at December 31, 2024, reflects fourth quarter transactions including proceeds of \$307.2 million from the issuance of its 2031 Senior Notes and the withdrawal from the credit facility, investments of \$16.1 million in capital expenditures to support planned MEO business expansion initiatives and \$25.4 million of share repurchases.

Based on the actions completed and planned and its diversified business, the Company expects to generate sufficient cash flows and have continued access to its credit facilities, subject to covenant limitations, to fund its operations, working capital requirements, acquisition program and capital program including share buybacks. The Company will continue to focus on maximizing the conversion of operating income into cash to continue to manage its long-term debt and explore organic and inorganic investment opportunities.

The following table sets forth the Company's cash flows by activity and cash balances for the following periods:

	Year Ended	
	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
<i>(in thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>		
Net (Loss) Income from Continuing Operations	\$ (6,017)	\$ 42,365
Depreciation and amortization	40,435	35,817
Other non-cash items	19,714	33,883
Other	14,559	5,434
Net change in non-cash working capital and foreign exchange	(17,714)	(47,027)
Cash provided by operating activities from Continuing Operations	50,977	70,472
Cash provided by operating activities from Discontinued Operations	369	54,135
Cash provided by operating activities	51,346	124,607
Cash used in investing activities from Continuing Operations	(105,410)	(65,873)
Cash (used in) provided by investing activities from Discontinued Operations	(49,581)	175,695
Cash (used in) provided by investing activities	(154,991)	109,822
Cash provided by (used in) financing activities from Continuing Operations	259,972	(141,898)
Cash used in financing activities from Discontinued Operations	(132)	(19,882)
Cash provided by (used in) financing activities	259,840	(161,780)
Effect of Foreign Exchange on Cash and Cash Equivalents	12,234	(2,578)
Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents (and Restricted Cash)	168,429	70,071
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Period	334,061	263,990
Cash and Cash Equivalents (and Restricted Cash) at End of Period	\$ 502,490	\$ 334,061

7.1 Cash Provided by Operating Activities

Cash generated by operating activities was \$51.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2024, a decrease of \$73.3 million compared to the \$124.6 million generated by operating activities for the year ended December 31, 2023. Excluding the impact of Discontinued Operations, where cash provided was \$0.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2024, and \$54.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2023, the decrease in cash provided by Continuing Operations of \$19.5 million was primarily driven by a decline in operational results in continuing operations excluding non-cash items, partially offset by a decrease in investment in working capital.

7.2 Cash (Used in) Provided by Investing Activities

Cash used in investing activities was \$155.0 million for the year ended December 31, 2024, a change of \$264.8 million compared to the \$109.8 million provided by investing activities in the year ended December 31, 2023. Excluding the impact of cash used in investing activities for Discontinued Operations, which was \$49.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2024 and the cash provided by investing activities of \$175.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2023, the increase in cash used in investing activities was \$39.5 million. This was primarily driven by an increase in purchases of property, plant and equipment of \$39.4 million, together with a decrease in proceeds from the disposal of property, plant and equipment of \$9.6 million and the absence of \$8.6 million from a business acquisition that occurred in 2023.

Capital Expenditures

As noted above, the Company's purchases of property, plant and equipment for Continuing Operations increased by \$39.4 million from \$71.0 million for the year ended December 31, 2023, to \$110.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2024. Of the total spend, \$100.5 million was directed to growth capital expenditures, largely related

to investments in the new operating facilities to increase production capacity and efficiency for the Composite Technologies and Connection Technologies segments.

7.3 Cash Provided by (Used in) Financing Activities

Cash provided by financing activities was \$259.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2024, an increase of \$421.6 million compared to the \$161.8 million cash used in financing activities for the year ended December 31, 2023. Excluding the impact of the cash used in financing activities by Discontinued Operations which was \$0.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2024, and \$19.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2023, this increase of \$401.9 million was primarily driven by the net proceeds of \$302.3 million from the offering of senior unsecured notes, \$179.9 million from a draw on the credit facility and a decrease of \$17.3 million in the Company's NCIB share buyback program. This was partially offset by an increase of \$87.8 million in repayment of long-term debt and a \$8.1 million increase finance cost associated with the repayment of long-term debt.

7.4 Working Capital

The following table sets forth the Company's key working capital account balances as at:

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
Accounts receivable	\$ 146,454	\$ 157,689
Inventory	\$ 142,871	\$ 122,536
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 172,326	\$ 178,807

Accounts receivable from Continuing Operations decreased by \$11.2 million, or 7.1%, as at December 31, 2024 compared to December 31, 2023. The decrease is related to a better management in billing and collection efforts and policies across all segments.

Inventories from Continuing Operations increased by \$20.3 million, or 16.6%, as at December 31, 2024 compared to December 31, 2023. The increase is related to the timing of receipts of raw materials and upcoming production schedules along with a strategic increase in finished goods inventory across Canada and USA to mitigate the impact of potential tariffs on customers in these locations.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities from Continuing Operations decreased by \$6.5 million, or 3.6%, as at December 31, 2024 compared to December 31, 2023. The decrease is related to the timing of purchases and payments.

7.5 Long-term Debt and Credit Facilities

The following table sets forth the Company's long-term debt as at:

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
Credit Facility	\$ 179,900	\$ —
Senior Notes, unsecured ^(a)	308,348	150,000
Redemption option derivative asset	(6,004)	—
Deferred transaction costs	(11,006)	(5,799)
Total Long-term Debt	\$ 471,238	\$ 144,201
Total Net debt-to-Adjusted EBITDA ^(b)	1.01	(0.26)
Total Interest Coverage Ratio ^(b)	7.63	18.02

(a) The Senior Notes includes redemption option with a fair value of \$6.0 million as of December 31, 2024.

(b) Total Net debt-to-Adjusted EBITDA and Total Interest Coverage Ratio are non-GAAP measures. Non-GAAP measures do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and are not necessarily comparable to similar measure provided by other companies. See "Section 15.0 – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures".

The Company was in full compliance with financial covenants as at December 31, 2024.

Credit Facilities

The following table sets forth the Company's total credit facilities as at:

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
Borrowings on Credit Facility	\$ 179,900	\$ —
Standard letters of credit for financial guarantees, performance and bid bonds	34,213	57,728
Total utilized credit facilities	\$ 214,113	\$ 57,728
Total available credit facilities ^{(a)(b)}	505,302	503,594
Unutilized Credit Facilities ^(b)	\$ 291,189	\$ 445,866

(a) The Company guarantees the bank credit facilities of its subsidiaries.

(b) Subject to covenant restrictions

Standard letters of credit have reduced as a result of the sale of the PPG business and are expected to continue to reduce as transition to Tenaris continues in accordance with the terms of the definitive purchase and sale agreement in respect of the transaction.

Credit Facility Renewal

On April 19, 2024, the Company entered into a Sixth Amended and Restated Credit Facility with Toronto-Dominion Bank and National Bank Financial as co-lead arrangers and Royal Bank of Canada, JP Morgan Chase Bank, Export Development Bank and ATB Financial as lenders to further extend the maturity date to April 19, 2028. Under the amendment, the Company is required to maintain an Interest Coverage Ratio of not less than 2.50:1.00 and a Secured Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA covenant of not greater than 3.00:1.00. The Company will pay a floating interest rate on this Credit Facility that is a function of the Company's Net Debt to EBITDA and other adjustments. For calculating the Secured Leverage Ratio, Secured Net Debt excludes the Senior Notes and the first \$100 million of performance and bid bond letters of credit and all standard letters of credit that are guaranteed by Export Development Canada ("EDC"). The Company incurred fees and expenses of \$1.1 million to implement this renewal. As at December 31, 2024, the credit facility has \$179.9 million borrowings (2023 - nil).

Senior Notes

On April 2, 2024, the Company closed its private offering (the “2024 Notes Offering”) of \$175 million aggregate principal amount of 2031 Senior Notes. The 2031 Senior Notes were issued at a price of \$1,000 per \$1,000 principal amount of 2024 Senior Notes. The Company utilized proceeds of the 2024 Notes Offering to fund the redemption of its outstanding 2021 Senior Notes, and to pay related fees and expenses and for general corporate purposes.

On December 19, 2024, the Company closed a private offering (the “December 2024 Subscription Receipts”) of 125 million debt subscription receipts at a price of \$1,018.75 per subscription receipt for proceeds to the Company of approximately \$127.3 million. Each debt subscription receipt entitled the holder thereof to receive, upon satisfaction of certain conditions, a newly authenticated 2031 Senior Notes (the “Additional 2031 Senior Notes”). Conversion of the December 2024 Subscription Receipts occurred and the Additional 2031 Senior Notes were issued pursuant to the April 2, 2024 trust indenture between the Company and TSX Trust Company (the “Trust Indenture”) as supplemented by a supplemental indenture dated December 24, 2024 between the Company and TSX Trust Company such that following the issuance of the Additional 2031 Senior Notes, which became 2031 Senior Notes under the Trust Indenture, \$300 million aggregate principal amount of 2031 Senior Notes was outstanding. The fair value and carrying value of the premium on the Additional 2031 Senior Notes issued pursuant to the December 2024 Subscription Receipts is approximately \$2.4 million and \$2.3 million, respectively.

The Company used the net proceeds of the December 2024 Subscription Receipts to pay a portion of the purchase price for the Company's acquisition of AmerCable.

The Company incurred \$7.0 million fees and expenses on issuing the 2031 Senior Notes and \$6.8 million costs associated with redemption of its 2021 Senior Notes.

The 2031 Senior Notes are redeemable by the Company in whole or in part, for cash:

1. At any time prior to April 2, 2027, up to 40% of the original aggregate principal amount of the 2031 Senior Notes with the net cash proceeds of one or more equity offerings at a redemption price equal to 107.25% of the aggregate principal amount of the 2031 Senior Notes redeemed, plus accrued and unpaid interest.
2. At any time prior to April 2, 2027, at a redemption price equal to 100% of the aggregate principal amount of the 2031 Senior Notes, accrued and unpaid interest and a premium at the greater of 1% of the principal value of the notes to be redeemed, or the present value of remaining interest to April 2, 2027, discounted at the treasury yield plus 100 basis points.
3. On and after the dates provided below, at the redemption prices, expressed as a percentage of principal amount of the notes to be redeemed, set forth below, plus accrued and unpaid interest on the senior notes.

Date	Percentage
April 2, 2027	103.625%
April 2, 2028	101.813%
April 2, 2029 and thereafter	100.000%

The redemption features described above constitute an embedded derivative which was separately recognized at its fair value of \$6.0 million on recognition of the 2031 Senior Notes recorded in other assets. The embedded derivative is classified as fair value through profit and loss. Future changes in fair value will be recognized in finance costs in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss).

The 2031 Senior Notes are subject to customary terms, conditions and covenants. The Company is in compliance with these covenants at December 31, 2024.

As of December 31, 2024, the Company has \$127.3 million of restricted cash, which represents the proceeds from the December 2024 Subscription Receipts offering. In accordance with the terms of the December 2024 Subscription Receipts, these proceeds were only eligible to be used for the acquisition of AmerCable and, as such, are classified as restricted cash since they are not available for general use. The restricted cash is disclosed separately in the financial statements.

This amount is classified as a current asset as the acquisition of AmerCable closed in January 2025. Upon the completion of the acquisition, the restricted cash was applied toward the purchase price of AmerCable, in line with the conditions of the December 2024 Subscription Receipts.

7.6 Commitments, Leases, Contingencies and Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The following are the contractual maturities of the Company's purchase commitments and financial liabilities as at December 31, 2024 relating to Continuing Operations:

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	Thereafter	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Purchase commitments	65,482	4,203	597	298	530	15,626	86,736
Accounts payable	74,503	—	—	—	—	—	74,503
Long-term debt	—	—	—	179,900	—	300,000	479,900
Interest obligations on long-term debt	21,750	21,750	21,750	21,750	21,750	32,625	141,375
Obligations under leases	16,707	14,816	13,879	13,072	13,070	246,793	318,337
Common area maintenance obligations under leases	2,299	1,751	1,676	1,574	1,574	4,529	13,403
Total contractual obligations	180,741	42,520	37,902	216,594	36,924	599,573	1,114,254

Purchase Commitments relating to Continuing Operations

The Company has \$54.7 million of future commitments with suppliers to purchase raw materials to be used in production. The Company also has agreements with miscellaneous vendors to perform services, acquire supplies, and rent equipment of \$5.4 million. Additionally, the Company has entered into contracts to purchase property, plant and equipment of \$9.5 million, the majority of which relates to investments in high return potential growth opportunities including the facilities for the Composite Technologies segment and the Connection Technologies segment opened this year.

Legal Claims

In the ordinary course of business activities, the Company may be contingently liable for litigation and claims with customers, suppliers and other third parties. Management believes that adequate provisions have been recorded in the accounts where required. Although it is not possible to estimate the extent of potential costs and losses, if any, management believes, but can provide no assurance, that the ultimate resolution of such contingencies would not have a material adverse effect on the interim consolidated financial position of the Company.

Performance, Bid and Surety Bonds

The Company provides standby letters of credit for performance, bid and surety bonds through financial intermediaries to various customers in support of project contracts for the successful execution of these contracts. If the Company fails to perform under the terms of the contract, the customer has the ability to draw upon all or a portion of the bond as compensation for the Company's failure to perform. The contracts that these performance bonds support generally have a term of one to four years. Bid bonds typically have a term of less than one year and are renewed, if required, over the term of the applicable contract. Historically, the Company has not made and does not anticipate that it will be required to make material payments under these types of bonds.

The Company utilizes the Credit Facility to support its bonds. The Company has utilized total credit facilities of \$34.2 million as at December 31, 2024 (December 31, 2023 – \$57.7 million) for support of its bonds. In addition, as at December 31, 2024 the Company had \$12.6 million of outstanding surety bonds through insurance companies (December 31, 2023 – \$92.8 million).

7.7 Financial Instruments and Other Instruments

Fair Value

IFRS 13, *Fair Value – Measurement*, provides a hierarchy of valuation techniques based on whether the inputs to those valuation techniques are observable or unobservable. Observable inputs are those that reflect market data obtained from independent sources, while unobservable inputs reflect the Company’s assumptions with respect to how market participants would price an asset or liability. These two inputs which are used to measure fair value fall into the following three different levels of the fair value hierarchy:

- Level 1 – Quoted prices in active markets for identical instruments that are observable.
- Level 2 – Quoted prices in active markets for similar instruments; inputs other than quoted prices that are observable and derived from or corroborated by observable market data.
- Level 3 – Valuations derived from valuation techniques in which one or more significant inputs are unobservable.

The hierarchy requires the use of observable market data when available.

The following table presents the fair value of financial assets and liabilities in the fair value hierarchy as at December 31, 2024 where instruments are measured at amortized cost and the carrying value does not approximate the fair value:

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)	Fair Value	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Liabilities				
Long-term debt	\$ 491,898	\$ —	\$ 491,898	\$ —

Total long-term debt is comprised of Senior Notes, unsecured of \$300 million and amounts drawn on Credit Facility of \$179.9 million. The Senior Notes, unsecured have a fair market value of \$312.0 million which is higher than the carrying amount as the fixed interest rate is higher than the market rate of interest for this grade of Senior Note as at December 31, 2024. The Credit Facility is subject to a variable interest rate and therefore the carrying amount is approximately equal to the fair market value as at December 31, 2024.

Financial Risk Management

The Company’s operations expose it to a variety of financial risks including market risk (including foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company utilizes financial instruments to manage the risk associated with foreign exchange rates. The Company’s overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Company’s financial position and financial performance. Risk management is the responsibility of the Company’s management. Material risks are monitored and are regularly reported to the Board of Directors.

Market Risk

Foreign Exchange Risk

The majority of the Company’s business is transacted outside of Canada through subsidiaries operating in multiple countries. The net investments in these subsidiaries as well as their revenue, operating expenses and non-operating expenses are denominated in foreign currencies. As a result, the Company’s consolidated revenue, expenses and financial position may be impacted by fluctuations in foreign exchange rates as these foreign currency items are translated into Canadian dollars. As at December 31, 2024, fluctuations of +/- 5% in the Canadian dollar, relative to those foreign currencies, would impact the Company’s consolidated revenue, income from operations, and net income (attributable to shareholders of the Company) for the year ended December 31, 2024 by approximately \$29.4 million, \$0.2 million and \$0.8 million, respectively, prior to foreign exchange forward contract activities. In addition, such fluctuations would impact the Company’s consolidated total assets, consolidated total liabilities and

consolidated total equity by approximately \$61.1 million, \$11.7 million and \$49.4 million, respectively, as at December 31, 2024.

The objective of the Company’s foreign exchange risk management activities is to minimize transaction exposures associated with the Company’s foreign currency denominated cash streams and the resulting variability of the Company’s earnings. The Company utilizes foreign exchange forward contracts to manage this foreign exchange risk. Presently the Company does not engage in any significant hedging of currencies.

Foreign Exchange Forward Contracts

The Company utilizes financial instruments to manage the risk associated with foreign exchange rates. The Company formally documents all relationships between hedging instruments and the hedged items, as well as its risk management objective and strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions.

The Company does not apply hedge accounting to account for its foreign exchange forward contracts.

As at December 31, 2024, the Company had no of foreign exchange forward contracts outstanding (2023 – \$20.9 million).

Interest Rate Risk

The following table summarizes the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk as at December 31, 2024:

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)	Non-interest Bearing	Floating Rate	Fixed Interest Rate	Total
Financial assets				
Cash equivalents	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 2,605	\$ 2,605
Financial Liabilities				
Standard letters of credit for performance, bid and surety bonds	\$ 34,213	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 34,213
Long-term debt	—	179,900	300,000	479,900
	\$ 34,213	\$ 179,900	\$ 300,000	\$ 514,113

As at December 31, 2024, the Company estimates that a 100- basis point increase (decrease) in short-term interest rates, with all other variables held constant, would result in \$1.8 million increase (decrease) in annual finance costs.

Credit Risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents held with banks, foreign exchange forward contracts, as well as credit exposure of customers, including outstanding accounts receivable. The maximum credit risk is equal to the carrying value of the financial instruments.

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, there was no customer who generated more than 10% of total consolidated revenue. As at December 31, 2024 and 2023, no customer accounted for more than 10% of the Company's total trade accounts receivable.

The carrying value of accounts receivable is reduced using expected credit loss (“ECL”), and the amount of the loss is recognized in the consolidated statements of income with a charge to SG&A. When a receivable balance is considered to be uncollectible, it is written off against the ECL accounts. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against SG&A expenses.

As at December 31, 2024, \$3.4 million, or 2%, of trade accounts receivable was more than 90 days overdue, compared to \$8.7 million, or 6%, as at December 31, 2023. The Company expects to receive full payment on accounts receivable that are neither past due nor impaired.

The following is an analysis of the change in the ECL accounts for the years ended December 31:

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)	2024	2023
Balance - Beginning of Year	\$ (2,715)	\$ (4,042)
ECL expense	(1,371)	(2,171)
Recovery of amounts previously provided	769	1,078
ECL written off	486	204
Disposals	—	2,208
Impact of change in foreign exchange rates	(45)	8
Balance - End of Year	\$ (2,876)	\$ (2,715)

Liquidity Risk

The Company's objective in managing liquidity risk is to maintain sufficient, readily available cash reserves in order to meet its liquidity requirements at any point in time. The Company achieves this by maintaining sufficient cash and cash equivalents (including restricted cash) and through the availability of funding from committed credit facilities. As at December 31, 2024, the Company had cash and cash equivalents (including restricted cash) totaling \$502.5 million (December 31, 2023 – \$334.1 million) and had unutilized lines of credit available to use of \$291.2 million (December 31, 2023 – \$445.9 million). As of December 31, 2024, the Company has \$127.3 million in restricted cash from the December 2024 senior unsecured notes offering. These proceeds are restricted under the terms of the senior unsecured notes and can only be used for the acquisition of AmerCable. Accordingly, they are classified as restricted cash and are separately disclosed in the financial statements. The decrease in unutilized lines of credit is primarily due to the draw on the credit facility to finance the acquisition of AmerCable.

7.8 Outstanding Share Capital

As at March 11, 2025, the Company had 62,522,275 Common Shares outstanding and stock options and share units outstanding to purchase up to 1,777,254 Common Shares.

Normal Course Issuer Bid

On June 26, 2024, the Company announced that the TSX had approved the Company's notice of intention to renew its NCIB for common shares of the Company. The NCIB commenced on June 28, 2024 and will terminate one year after its commencement, or earlier if the maximum is reached or the NCIB is terminated at the option of the Company. The Company's previous NCIB terminated on December 19, 2023, the date on which the maximum purchase limit had been reached.

Pursuant to the NCIB, the Company may purchase for cancellation on the open market (or as otherwise permitted), at its discretion, up to 4,982,824 common shares, representing approximately 10% of the Company's public float as at June 14, 2024. The Company believes that using the NCIB to return capital to its shareholders will increase shareholder value and further the returns of the Company.

All purchases pursuant to the NCIB will be made through the facilities of the TSX, or such other permitted means (including through alternative trading systems in Canada), at prevailing market prices or as otherwise permitted. The NCIB will be funded using existing cash resources or credit available under the Credit Facility and any Common Shares repurchased by the Company under the NCIB will be cancelled. Other than purchases made under a block purchase exemption pursuant to the rules and policies of the TSX, daily purchases on the TSX pursuant to the NCIB will be limited to 30,099 Common Shares, which represents approximately 25% of the average daily trading volume of 120,397 common shares of the Company for the six calendar months preceding May 31, 2024.

In connection with the NCIB, the Company entered into an automatic share purchase plan (the "ASPP") with a designated broker (the "Broker") in order to facilitate repurchases of its outstanding Common Shares under the NCIB. The ASPP was approved by the TSX and was implemented effective June 28, 2024.

Under the ASPP, the Broker may purchase Common Shares under the NCIB at times when the Company would ordinarily not be permitted to, due to its self-imposed regular quarterly black-out periods or special black-out periods. Before the commencement of any particular internal trading black-out period, the Company may, but is not required to, instruct the Broker to make purchases of Common Shares under the NCIB during the ensuing black-out period in accordance with the terms of the ASPP.

Since the commencement of the Company's NCIB on June 28, 2024 until December 31, 2024, the Company repurchased for cancellation approximately 3.4 million of its common shares for an aggregate repurchase price of approximately \$47.6 million at a weighted average price of approximately \$14.17 per common share. In the aggregate, since the launch of the Company's initial NCIB on September 26, 2022 until December 31, 2024, the Company repurchased for cancellation approximately 8.3 million of its common shares for an aggregate repurchase price of approximately \$117.4 million at a weighted average price of approximately \$14.10 per common share.

Shareholders may obtain a copy of the NCIB notice, without charge, by contacting the Company.

8.0 Transactions with Related Parties

The Company had no material transactions with related parties during the year ended December 31, 2024. All related party transactions were in the normal course of business.

9.0 Selected Annual Information

<small>(in thousands of Canadian dollars)</small>	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
Revenue from Continuing Operations	\$ 885,317	\$ 880,529	\$ 841,973
Net (Loss) Income from Continuing Operations	(6,017)	42,365	84,959
Total Consolidated Mattr Net (Loss) Income	(3,548)	87,219	(30,976)
Total Assets	1,629,160	1,278,299	1,549,090
Total Non-Current liabilities	664,086	269,311	343,312

The Company did not issue any dividends for the years ended December 31, 2022, 2023 and 2024.

The factors affecting period to period variation and comparability have been discussed in other sections or documents including but not limited to "Section 3.0 – Key Developments, Section 4.0 - Results from Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2024", "Section 5.0 – Discontinued Operations", "7.5 Long-term Debt and Credit Facilities", "Section 10.0 – Summary of Quarterly Results" and prior year MD&A.

10.0 Summary of Quarterly Results

The following is a summary of selected financial information for the eight most recently completed quarters:

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)	First Quarter	Second Quarter	Third Quarter	Fourth Quarter	Full Year
Revenue					
2024	210,039	241,267	226,240	207,771	885,317
2023	227,234	239,932	221,892	191,471	880,529
Income (Loss) from Operations					
2024	4,029	27,163	18,345	(9,416)	40,121
2023	27,060	19,939	25,377	(4,262)	68,114
Net (Loss) Income from Continuing Operations ^(a)					
2024	(2,348)	10,829	5,606	(20,289)	(6,202)
2023	18,233	11,077	16,535	(3,512)	42,333
Net (Loss) Income from Discontinued Operations ^(a)					
2024	(3,494)	(8,735)	7,186	7,512	2,469
2023	7,006	1,976	55,382	(19,510)	44,854
Net (Loss) Income per share from Continuing Operations Basic					
2024	(0.04)	0.16	0.09	(0.32)	(0.09)
2023	0.26	0.16	0.24	(0.05)	0.61
Diluted					
2024	(0.04)	0.16	0.08	(0.32)	(0.09)
2023	0.26	0.16	0.24	(0.05)	0.61
Net (Loss) Income per share from Discontinued Operations Basic					
2024	(0.05)	(0.13)	0.11	0.12	0.04
2023	0.10	0.03	0.80	(0.28)	0.65
Diluted					
2024	(0.05)	(0.13)	0.11	0.12	0.04
2023	0.10	0.03	0.79	(0.28)	0.64

(a) Represents the net (loss) income attributable to shareholders of the Company.

The following are key factors affecting the comparability of quarterly financial results.

- The Company's business includes a diverse portfolio of products and services. As such, each operating unit's quarterly results are impacted by different market factors which could result in varying degrees of demand at times. The Company also has a significant portion of its business, representing 28% of Continuing Operations revenue in the year ended December 31, 2024 (and higher percentages in prior years), tied to the oil and gas industry which experiences volatility based on commodity price fluctuations and operators' capital spending budgets. In addition, certain of the Company's operations in both segments are subject to a degree of seasonality.

- Approximately 77% of the Company’s revenue from Continued Operations in 2023 and 78% of the revenue from Continued Operations in 2024 was transacted in currencies other than Canadian dollars, with a majority transacted in US dollars. Changes in the rates of exchange between the Canadian dollar and other currencies can have a significant effect on the amount of revenue when it is translated into Canadian dollars. Please refer to “*Section 2.2 – Foreign Exchange Impact*”, for additional information with respect to the effects of foreign exchange fluctuations on the results of the Company.
- In November 2023, the Company completed the sale of the majority of what was previously the PPS segment and subsequently reported it under Discontinued Operations. During the third quarter of 2024 the Company reported its remaining pipe coating business, Thermotite, as Discontinued Operations after entering into a definitive agreement on September 16, 2024 to sell Thermotite to Vallourec. All comparative periods have been restated as such.
- In the second half of 2023, the Company began incurring non-capitalizable project costs in support of its North American production footprint MEO strategy which it expects will continue through the first half of 2025.
- The comparability of the quarterly financial results has been impacted by impairment charges and gain on sale of assets recorded in the various periods. See “*Section 4.0 – Results from Operations*” for further details regarding the impairments and sale of assets recorded.

11.0 Risks and Uncertainties

The Company faces a number of business risks and uncertainties that could materially and adversely affect the Company’s projections, business, results of operations and financial condition.

The following summarizes the Company’s risks and uncertainties and how the Company manages and mitigates each risk, with the risks within each category listed in order from perceived highest to lowest risk:

11.1 Economic Risks

A change in underlying economic factors could materially adversely affect demand for the Company’s products and services and, consequently, its projections, business, results of operations and financial condition.

Demand for the products of the Composite Technologies and Connection Technologies business segments are dependent on a wide variety of factors including projected levels of infrastructure spending, interest rates, geopolitical uncertainty, and regulatory conditions including those impacting infrastructure project approvals and permit issuance as well as the imposition of trade tariffs or trade controls by the United States, Canada or other countries. Composite Technologies segment product demand is more specifically dependent upon the level of new onshore oil and gas well completion in North America and select countries in the Middle East and Latin America, the resiliency of demand for retail fuel in North America, continued growth of demand in the water and waste-water markets, as well as the level of general economic activity in North America. Connection Technologies segment product demand is more specifically dependent on continued investment to expand and renew nuclear and other electrical power generation sites and distribution networks, and the level of new automotive vehicle production of all drive types. Significant changes in any of these underlying factors such as lower than anticipated spending on infrastructure programs, a softening of the retail fuel market, or significant technological shifts or developments that impact the Company’s current suite of products and services or decreases in economic activity in the regions the Company serves could result in significant decreases in activity levels in these businesses.

The fluctuation and volatility in prices for oil and gas may have an adverse effect on the Company’s operations and financial condition. Demand for oil and natural gas is influenced by numerous factors beyond the Company’s control, including the North American and worldwide economies as well as activities of the Organization of Petroleum Exporting Countries (“OPEC”) and Russia; political events causing the disruptions in the supply of oil such as the impact and duration of Russia’s invasion of Ukraine and the related sanctions on Russia; the ongoing conflicts in the Middle East, as well as the potential for spread of such conflict in the Middle East; geopolitical and other risks impacting the European Union, the Middle East and global markets economies; and the impact of future epidemics and pandemics. Economic declines impact demand for oil and natural gas and result in a softening of oil

and gas prices and projected oil and gas drilling activity. If economic conditions or international markets decline to an extent or for a duration which is unexpected, the Company's projections, business, results of operations and financial condition could be materially adversely affected. If actions by OPEC, Russia and other oil producers to increase production of oil adversely affect world oil prices, additional declines in exploration and production operators spend could result, and the Company's projections, business, results of operations and financial condition could be materially adversely affected. In addition, substantial consolidation activity involving meaningful North American onshore exploration and production companies has the potential to impact their near and mid-term capital spending plans, which could cause the Company's projections, business, results of operations and financial condition to be materially adversely affected.

Increases in the prices and/or shortages in the supply of raw materials used in the Company's manufacturing processes could adversely affect the competitiveness of the Company, its ability to serve its customers' needs and its financial performance.

The Company purchases a broad range of materials and components throughout the world in connection with its manufacturing activities. Major items include polyolefin and other polymeric resins, adhesives, sealants, copper and other nonferrous materials. The ability of suppliers to meet performance and quality specifications and delivery schedules is important to the maintenance of customer satisfaction. While the materials required for the Company's manufacturing operations have generally been readily available, the Company has experienced inflationary pressures and cost increases in certain key raw materials in the past and may continue to experience impacts resulting from such pressures and increases, including from the impact of tariffs, throughout 2025. The Company's performance may be impacted by its ability to pass cost increases on to customers in the price of its products and to affect improvements in productivity. The Company may not be able to fully offset the effects of raw material costs through price increases, productivity improvements or cost-reduction programs. If the Company cannot obtain sufficient quantities of these items at competitive prices, of appropriate quality and on a timely basis, it may not be able to produce sufficient quantities of product to satisfy market demand, contract execution may be delayed, or its material or manufacturing costs may increase. Overall, any of these problems could result in the loss of customers and revenue, provide an opportunity for competitors to gain market acceptance and have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations.

The Company's common shares may experience volatility in their market price.

The market price of the common shares of the Company may be volatile. This volatility may affect the ability of holders to sell the common shares at an advantageous price. Market price fluctuations in the common shares may be due to the Company's operating results failing to meet the expectations of securities analysts or investors in any quarter, downward revision in securities analysts' estimates, governmental regulatory action, adverse change in general market conditions or economic trends, acquisitions, dispositions or other material public announcements by the Company or its competitors, along with a variety of additional factors as outlined herein. In addition, the market price for securities on stock exchanges, including the TSX, may experience significant price and trading fluctuations, which are often unrelated or disproportionate to changes in operating performance. Further, the Company may, on a go forward basis, elect to buy-back shares or issue additional securities or debt, which in turn may impact the price of common shares. These broad market fluctuations and future share buybacks or issuances may affect the market prices of the common shares. Further, sufficient market liquidity for holders to sell common shares when desired cannot be assured. At times when the Company's share price is relatively low by historic standards, the Company may be subject to takeover attempts by certain companies or institutions acting opportunistically.

The Company's failure to successfully execute on its modernization, expansion and optimization initiatives, including, among other things, successfully launching the operation of new production facilities on time and on budget and realizing the benefits of the modernization, expansion and optimization of its current production facilities could harm its business and financial results and damage its customer relationships and reputation.

The construction of new production facilities and the modernization, expansion and optimization of existing production facilities will involve significant capital expenditures and require other resources, such as project

management, vendor coordination, and manufacturing expertise as well as management and employee attention. The construction of new facilities may increase operating complexity in the short term and divert managements' attention away from the Company's normal course business activities. Failure by management and employees to balance new capital expenditures with existing operating needs could have a material adverse impact on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations. Additionally, the amount of capital expenditure incurred will directly affect the amount of cash available to the Company to explore additional business activities. There can be no assurances that the Company will be able to recover the higher capital costs through rate increases to the Company's customers.

Due to the capital intensiveness and large scope of these projects, in the aggregate, the Company will require substantial resources and materials. The Company can offer no guarantee that all of these new projects will be completed on time or on budget. A wide variety of macro-economic factors may create inflationary pressure or otherwise impact the supply-chains relied on to source the necessary resources. The Company may experience cost increases, delays in delivery due to increased demand or financial hardship of a supplier or contractor, or some other unforeseen circumstances related to third parties.

If the Company is unable to complete the construction of these projects or otherwise increase production capacity, to meet any increased demand for its products, the Company may be unable to expand its business, satisfy customer requirements, maintain its competitive position and/or improve profitability. Failure to satisfy customer demand or perform new business contracts may result in a loss of market share and may damage the Company's relationships with key customers. The launch of new projects, whether in an existing or new facility, is a complex process, the success of which depends on a wide range of factors, including the production readiness of the Company and its suppliers, as well as factors related to tooling, equipment, employees, initial product quality and other factors. Failure to successfully launch material projects could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations. The Company has no guarantee that the proposed new customer contracts related to such projects will continue to exist or will be complied with following the completion of the projects. Although the Company makes every effort to successfully integrate new projects into existing operations, there can be no assurances that the Company will realize the anticipated revenues, synergies, or other benefits associated with new or ongoing MEO projects.

Inflationary pressures may adversely affect the Company's profitability.

Economic conditions causing persistent levels of inflation, challenges in monetary policy normalization, the potential for implementation of new and increased tariffs, and competition for personnel and materials have and may continue to result in significant increases in the cost of obtaining resources necessary to operate the Company's business segments. Levels of inflation have decelerated notably from the peaks seen in 2022 as some of the supply chain pressures which were impacting the global economy have eased, with this trend continuing in 2024. It is uncertain whether any government measures to curb inflationary trends in the future will be implemented or succeed, including the possibility of central banks raising interest rates to counteract inflation. It is also uncertain what impact the imposition of new or increased tariffs will have on inflation levels.

Persistent inflationary pressures and sustained increases to the costs of obtaining the materials, supplies, labour and services used for the Company's operations may impact the Company's ability to achieve certain performance objectives. While the Company seeks to pass certain cost increases on to its customers where possible and attempts to reduce these pressures through proactive human resource and procurement practices, should these efforts not be successful, the Company's profitability may be materially adversely affected.

A decline in North American land drilling and completion activity would have a material adverse effect on the Company's projections, business, results of operations and financial condition.

The Composite Technologies business segment is materially dependent on the level of North American land drilling and completion activity, which, in turn depends on a variety of factors including global oil and gas demand, prices, reserve levels, production depletion rates, access to capital, governmental regulation and support as well as the potential impact of a growing focus on ESG on investor sentiment. Lower land drilling and completion activity

decreases demand for the Company's products and services, such as composite pipe. These business activities represent less than 30% of the Company's 2024 Continuing Operations revenues.

An inability to realize the benefits of future strategic transactions, including managing the integration and new demands of our acquisitions or investments, may have a negative impact on the Company's business and financial condition.

The Company evaluates the value proposition for new investments, acquisitions and divestitures on an ongoing basis. The Company may complete acquisitions of assets or other entities in the future. These activities create risks such as: (a) the need to integrate and manage the businesses, operations, services, personnel and systems acquired with the Company's own businesses; (b) additional demands on the Company's resources, systems, procedures and controls; (c) disruption of the Company's on-going businesses; (d) diversion of management's attention from other business concerns; (e) additional strain on the Company's cash resources including potential for increased debt levels; and (f) potential for additional regulatory scrutiny.

On January 2, 2025, the Company announced the completion of the acquisition of AmerCable. Acquisitions, including the acquisition of AmerCable may require substantial capital and negotiations of potential acquisitions and the integration of acquired operations could disrupt the Company's business by diverting management, and employees' attention, away from day-to-day operations. The Company's ability to realize the benefits of its growth strategy is based on its management of growth and the integration of acquisitions and requires the Company to continue to build its operational, financial and management controls, human resource policies, and reporting systems and procedures. The difficulties of integration may be increased by the necessity of coordinating geographically diverse organizations, integrating personnel with disparate backgrounds and combining different corporate cultures. Although the Company makes every effort to successfully integrate new operations, there can be no assurance that the Company will recognize the anticipated revenues, synergies or other intended benefits associated with any acquisitions that are completed. At times, acquisition candidates may have liabilities or adverse operating issues that the Company fails to discover through due diligence prior to the acquisition, including the assumption of risks related to regulatory compliance, pricing, supply chain, environmental, litigation, labour relations, information technology, tax, pensions or warranties. While due diligence is intended to identify and mitigate such risks, these efforts may not always be sufficient in identifying and mitigating all risks and liabilities related to an acquisition. The Company may lack sufficient knowledge of the acquisition candidate's technology and market position to enable an effective evaluation of the acquisition economics or integration challenges. If the Company consummates any future acquisitions, the Company's business, capitalization, financial condition and results of operations may change significantly. Acquisitions or investments may require the Company to expend significant amounts of cash, resulting in the Company's inability to use these funds for other business purposes. The potential impairment or complete write-off of goodwill and other tangible and intangible assets related to any such acquisition may reduce the Company's overall earnings and could negatively affect the Company's balance sheet. The occurrence of any of the foregoing could have a material adverse effect on the Company's projections, business, and results of operations and/or financial condition.

There can be no assurance that the Company will find additional attractive acquisition candidates in the future, or that the Company will be able to acquire acquisition candidates on financial and other terms acceptable to it or to obtain requisite regulatory approvals.

In the third quarter of 2024, a definitive agreement was entered into for the sale of the Company's subsidiary, Thermotite, to Vallourec. The Company may desire to further divest assets to optimize its operations and financial performance. While divestments may result in the Company having a more focused business, they also may result in the Company becoming less diversified. The Company may have an increased exposure to the business, customers and industry segments in which it operates, which may magnify the impact of any future downcycle in such businesses. In addition, the Company may not receive the optimal or desired amount of proceeds from future divestments and the timing to close any divestment could be significantly different than the Company's expected timeline.

Negative geopolitical events, including the ongoing Russian invasion of Ukraine and the ongoing conflicts in the Middle East, may cause increased economic volatility and adversely affect the Company.

Events such as war and occupation, terrorism and related geopolitical risks, including from Russia's invasion of Ukraine, which is discussed in greater detail below, and the ongoing conflicts in the Middle East, with the potential to spread further in the Middle East, may lead to increased economic volatility and may have adverse short-term and long-term effects on world economies and markets generally, including in Canada, the United States and Western Europe. The effects of disruptive geopolitical events, political changes and trends, including the rise in populism, protectionism, economic nationalism and the sentiment toward foreign companies in the United States and elsewhere in the world, could affect the economy of Canada, the United States and Western Europe, in which the Company and/or its affiliates primarily operate in ways that cannot necessarily be foreseen at the present time. These events could also exacerbate other pre-existing political, social and economic risks. Shipping delays and increased shipping costs due to geopolitical events, including those relating to the shipping disruptions and attacks on shipping vessels in the Red Sea, and any escalation thereof may have a direct or indirect effect on world economies and the Company's operations and financial results. Further, any restrictive actions that are or may be taken in response to such conflicts, such as sanctions or export controls, could have negative implications on financial markets.

In February 2022, Russian military forces commenced their invasion of Ukraine which, as of the date hereof, is still ongoing. In response, Ukrainian military personnel and civilians are actively resisting the invasion. Many countries throughout the world have provided aid to the Ukraine in the form of financial aid and in some cases military equipment and weapons to assist in their resistance to the Russian invasion. The North Atlantic Treaty Organization ("NATO") has also mobilized forces to NATO member countries that are close to the conflict as deterrence to further Russian aggression in the region. The outcome of the conflict is uncertain and is likely to have wide-ranging consequences on the peace and stability of the region and the world economy and may result in adverse effects on macroeconomic conditions, including volatility in financial markets, adverse changes in trade policies, supply chain disruptions, inflation, increased cybersecurity threats and fluctuations in foreign currencies.

Certain governments including Canada, the United States, the United Kingdom and the European Union, have imposed strict financial and trade sanctions against the Russian economy (such as the: imposition of sanctions targeting certain Russian leadership and other individuals; restrictions on the sale, export and transit of certain goods and technology; restrictions on certain sectors of the Russian economy; expulsion of some Russian banks from the Society for Worldwide Interbank Financial Telecommunication global banking payment system; and additional anti-circumvention measures). Such sanctions may have far reaching effects on the global economy and macroeconomic conditions.

Sanctions imposed by the European Union have resulted in an ongoing dispute with Russia regarding the supply of natural gas. In September 2022, the Nord Stream 1 and 2 gas pipelines, which provided gas from Russia to Germany, both ruptured, preventing any further flow of natural gas between the countries. Countries in the European Union have switched to increased use of liquefied natural gas shipment to replace gas supplies from Russia.

Further, Russia has suspended natural gas supplies to several European countries and on January 1, 2025, the supply of natural gas from Russia to the European Union via Ukraine was terminated. Although the European Union continues to work towards its target of eliminating all Russian fossil-fuel imports by 2027, Russia is a major exporter of oil and natural gas and as a result, the disruption of supplies of oil and natural gas from Russia could cause a significant worldwide supply shortage of oil and natural gas and have a significant impact on worldwide prices for oil and natural gas. The inability of European countries to timely establish stable and secure energy sources could cause significant economic disruption across Europe. A lack of supply and high prices of oil and natural gas could have a significant adverse impact on the world economy, as well as the Company's customers, suppliers and its own operations in Europe.

Energy costs in Europe have experienced volatility since the beginning of the conflict and such volatility may continue as long as the conflict exists. Energy price volatility could impact the global competitiveness of Europe as an operations location compared to countries which may not rely as much on imports of gas from Russia. The

conflict and financial and trade sanctions imposed against Russia as well as Russia's response to those sanctions could exacerbate a number of risks described elsewhere in these Risk Factors.

The Company has operations and customers in Europe, specifically in Germany, which could be materially affected by the range of sanctions imposed by the global community on the Russian Federation in response to the invasion of Ukraine, as well as countermeasures imposed by the Russian Federation. In addition, a number of the Company's suppliers are located in Europe and it is possible that such measures could have material impacts on their operations and businesses. While the threat of such sanctions, import bans and other changes in trade patterns resulting from the geopolitical instability and war in Ukraine are expected to positively impact demand for North American oil and natural gas, which in turn is expected to increase customers demand for many of the Company's services, it may adversely impact demand for the Company's services, customers and suppliers in Europe and other markets as well as increasing regional trade and logistical barriers and supply chains, which could negatively impact the Company's operations and/or profitability.

The invasion of Ukraine by Russia and the resulting measures that have been taken, and could be taken in the future, by NATO, Canada, the United States, the European Union and other countries have created global security concerns that could have a lasting impact on regional and global economies. Although the length and impact of the ongoing military conflict is highly unpredictable, continued escalations of the conflict may lead to further market disruptions, including significant volatility in commodity prices, credit and capital markets, as well as supply chain interruptions. Additionally, Russian military actions and the resulting sanctions, including further escalations with NATO, may continue to adversely affect the global economy and financial markets, including, but not limited to, foreign exchange rates, interest rates and inflation and lead to instability and lack of liquidity in capital markets and could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and result of operations.

The Company operates in a number of markets where there are changing competitive dynamics that could adversely affect its market shares and operating margins.

The Company faces competition from other suppliers in all markets in which it operates. Certain market segments that are material to the Company's financial performance have mature technology characteristics and face commoditization threats. Certain competitors may have financial, technical, manufacturing and marketing advantages and may be in a stronger competitive position than the Company as a result. Competitive actions taken by competitors such as price changes, new product and technology introductions and improvements in availability and delivery could affect the Company's market share or competitive position. To be competitive, the Company must deliver value to its customers by developing new technologies and providing reliable products and services. The intense competition within the industries in which it operates could lead to a reduction in revenue or prevent the Company from successfully pursuing additional business opportunities, which could have an adverse effect on the Company's operating results and cash flows.

Exchange rate fluctuations are beyond the Company's control and could adversely affect its projections, business, and results of operations and/or financial condition.

A significant portion of the Company's business is transacted outside of Canada through subsidiaries operating in several countries. The net investments in these subsidiaries as well as their revenue, operating expenses and non-operating expenses are denominated in foreign currencies. As a result, the Company's consolidated revenue, expenses and financial position may be impacted by fluctuations in foreign exchange rates as these foreign currency amounts are translated into Canadian dollars.

The objective of the Company's foreign exchange risk management activities is to minimize transaction exposures associated with the Company's foreign currency denominated cash streams and the resulting variability of the Company's earnings. The Company utilizes foreign exchange forward contracts to manage foreign exchange risk. The Company does not enter into foreign exchange forward contracts for speculative purposes. Presently, the Company does not engage in any significant hedging of currencies.

Forward-looking statements may prove to be inaccurate.

Investors should be cautious and avoid placing undue reliance on forward-looking statements. By their nature, forward-looking statements involve several assumptions, known and unknown risks and uncertainties, of both a general and specific nature, that could cause actual results to differ materially from those suggested by the forward-looking statements or contribute to the possibility that predictions, forecasts or projections will prove to be materially inaccurate.

The Company's indebtedness may limit its strategic, financial and operational flexibility.

The Company has a significant level of indebtedness under its Credit Facility and Notes. As at December 31, 2024, the Company has \$479.9 million in aggregate indebtedness outstanding pursuant to the Credit Facility and the Notes; which includes those that were issued to fund a portion of the purchase price for the acquisition of AmerCable. The degree to which the Company is leveraged could have important consequences, including: (i) the Company's ability to obtain additional financing for working capital, capital expenditures, or acquisitions may be limited; (ii) all or part of the Company's cash flow from operations may be dedicated to the payment of the principal of and interest on the Company's indebtedness, thereby reducing funds available for operations; and (iii) certain of the Company's borrowings are at variable rates of interest, which exposes the Company to the risk of increased interest rates. These factors may adversely affect the Company's cash flow. In addition, the occurrence of an economic shock not contemplated in the Company's business plan, a rapid deterioration of conditions or a prolonged recession could result in the depletion of its cash resources, which could have a material adverse effect on its operations and financial condition.

The agreements governing the Company's indebtedness contain numerous restrictive covenants that limit the discretion of the Company with respect to certain business matters. These covenants place significant restrictions on, among other things, the ability of the Company to create liens or other encumbrances, to pay distributions or make certain other payments, investments, loans and guarantees, the ability to conduct share buybacks and repurchases, including the size thereof, if any, and to sell or otherwise dispose of assets.

The Company's Credit Facility and other financing agreements contain financial and other covenants that, if breached by the Company, may require the Company to redeem, repay, repurchase or refinance its existing debt obligations prior to their scheduled maturity.

The Company's Credit Facility, Notes and other financing agreements contain financial and other covenants, including in the case of the Credit Facility, leverage ratio and interest coverage covenants. If the Company was to breach the financial or other covenants contained in these agreements, the Company may be required to redeem, repay, repurchase or refinance its existing debt obligations in a short time frame and the Company's ability to do so may be restricted or limited by the prevailing conditions in the capital markets, available liquidity and other factors. If the Company is unable to refinance its debt obligations in such circumstances, its ability to make capital expenditures and its financial condition and cash flows could be adversely impacted. If future debt financing is not available to the Company when required or is not available on acceptable terms, the Company may be unable to grow its business, take advantage of business opportunities, respond to competitive pressure or refinance maturing debt, any of which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's operating results and financial condition.

The Company's ability to make scheduled payments or to refinance its debt obligations may be negatively impacted or restricted due to matters beyond the Company's control, including prevailing conditions in the capital markets, available liquidity and other factors.

The ability of the Company to make scheduled payments on or to refinance its debt obligations depends on the Company's financial condition and operating performance, which are subject to a number of factors beyond the Company's control. The Company may be unable to maintain a level of cash flow from operating activities sufficient to permit the Company to pay the principal, premium, if any, and interest on its indebtedness. If the Company's cash flow and capital resources are insufficient to fund its debt service obligations, the Company could face substantial liquidity problems and could be forced to reduce or delay investments and capital expenditures or to dispose of material assets or operations, seek additional debt or equity capital or restructure or refinance its

indebtedness. The Company may not be able to effect any such alternative measures on commercially reasonable terms or at all and, even if successful, those alternative actions may not allow the Company to meet its scheduled debt service obligations.

The Company is subject to interest rate risk.

The Company's Credit Facility is subject to changes in market interest rates. Further, despite the recent decline in interest rates, unexpected changes in economic or market conditions due to, among other things, persistent inflationary pressures, supply chain shortages and geopolitical events, could result in additional interest rate increases in 2025 and beyond, thereby increasing the Company's cost of borrowing which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's operating results and financial condition.

A downgrade of the Company's credit rating could increase the Company's cost of borrowing and reduce its access to debt.

The credit ratings currently assigned to the Company by DBRS and S&P, or that may in the future be assigned by those or other rating agencies, are subject to amendment in accordance with each agency's rating methodology and subjective modifiers driving the credit rating opinion. There is no assurance that any rating assigned to the Company will remain in effect for any given period of time or that any rating will not be revised or withdrawn entirely by a rating agency in the future. A downgrade in the credit rating assigned by one or more rating agencies could increase the Company's cost of borrowing or impact the Company's ability to renegotiate or access debt and may have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial condition and profitability.

The Company may be adversely affected by public health crises and other events outside its control.

Public health crises, such as epidemics and pandemics and other events outside of the Company's control, may adversely impact its business and operating results. In addition to the direct impact that such events could have on its facilities and workforce, these types of events could negatively impact capital expenditures and overall economic activity in the impacted regions or depending on the severity, globally, which could impact the demand for the Company's products and services.

The COVID-19 pandemic resulted in unprecedented governmental actions, including mobility restrictions, border closures, stay-at home orders, shutdown of non-essential business and new health and monitoring guidelines, which adversely impacted the Company's operations and financial results.

The duration and impact of pandemics and public health crises on the Company are difficult to determine and the potential long-term impact will depend on a number of factors, including the ultimate geographic spread of the pandemic, epidemic or public health emergency, the severity of the disease and the duration of the outbreak, directives of public health and governmental authorities, the extent and duration of governmental assistance for businesses and individuals adversely impacted, the extent to which suppliers and customers return to normalized levels of production and capital spending, the effectiveness and use of treatments and vaccines.

Public health crises and other events outside the Company's control, could materially impact the financial results of the Company and may include, but are not limited to, the following risks:

- Customers may attempt to cancel or delay contracts or may attempt to invoke force majeure clauses in certain contracts.
- Customers may seek to delay payments, may default on payment obligations and/or seek bankruptcy protection that could delay or prevent collections of certain accounts receivable, which may lead to increased allowance provisions.
- Disruption to the Company's domestic and global supply chains, including restrictions on importing and exporting products.

- Temporary or long-term operational disruptions and labour shortages due to decreased productivity resulting from the health and availability for work of the Company's workforce and from government mandated stay-at-home orders or facility closures.
- Supply chain disruptions may adversely impact the Company and its suppliers and customers.
- Shortages of critical components, particularly for customers of the Company's Connection Technologies segment, may adversely impact demand for the Company's products.
- Higher costs associated with the rationalization of facilities and workforce.
- The Company's inability to access capital or liquidity at acceptable terms.
- Additional asset impairments if demand for the Company's services and products decreases.
- Political uncertainty and unrest in reaction to government regulation leading to unexpected economic and social consequences.

Internal control systems for financial reporting cannot provide absolute assurance of the reliability of financial reporting.

The Company prepares its financial reports in accordance with accounting policies and methods prescribed by IFRS. In the preparation of financial reports, management may need to make estimates, rely upon assumptions and use their best judgment in determining the financial condition of the Company. The Company's significant accounting policies are described in the notes to the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024. In order to have a reasonable level of assurance that financial transactions are properly authorized, recorded and reported and that assets are safeguarded against unauthorized or improper use, the Company has in place internal control systems for financial reporting. Although the Company believes that its financial reporting and financial statements are prepared with reasonable safeguards to ensure reliability, the Company cannot provide absolute assurance in that regard. An error in the Company's financial statements could lead a requirement to restate such financial statements, resulting in a decrease in investor confidence which could impact the value of the Company's shares.

Customers' inability to obtain credit/financing could lead to lower demand for the Company's services.

Many of the Company's customers require reasonable access to credit facilities and debt and equity capital markets to finance their activity. If the availability of credit to the Company's customers is reduced, they may reduce their expenditures, thereby decreasing demand for the Company's products and services. Additionally, certain investors and lenders may discourage investments or lending into the hydrocarbon industry. A significant segment of the products and services the Company provides are related to the transmission and storage of hydrocarbons including oil and natural gas, whose ultimate consumption are major sources of greenhouse gas emissions or other chemicals. To the extent that investors and institutions discourage investments or lending into the hydrocarbon industry, it could have an adverse effect on the cost of capital or availability of capital for the Company's customers, which may result in reduced spending by the Company's customers. A reduction in spending by the Company's customers could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business.

Economic Risk Mitigation

The Company cannot completely mitigate economic risks. However, it maintains a competitive geographical presence across a diverse range of regions and has implemented several systems and processes to manage operational risks, achieve continuous improvements in operational effectiveness, and support various cost reduction initiatives. During 2024, the Company issued 2024 Senior Notes totaling \$300 million and amended its Credit Facility to further extend its maturity date and revise covenants. The Company utilized a portion of the funds from the Senior Notes to fund the redemption of its 2021 Senior Notes. This new debt structure, which includes the 2024 Senior Notes and the amended Credit Facility, provides the Company with additional flexibility to execute its strategy. In 2025, the Company used funds from the 2024 Senior Notes and drew from the Credit Facility to finance the acquisition of AmerCable. Since the beginning of 2021 through December 31, 2024, the Company has repaid \$441.5 million of outstanding debt under the Credit Facility. In addition, it has made significant progress in

expanding its portfolio outside of the energy sector and optimizing its holdings through non-core business divestitures. For more details on these actions, refer to “Section 3.0 – Key Developments” and “Section 7.5 – Long-term Debt and Credit Facilities” for further specifics on the debt issuance and amendments. While these efforts mitigate economic risks where possible, they cannot eliminate them entirely.

11.2 Litigation and Legal Risks

The Company is subject to litigation and could be subject to future litigation and significant potential financial liability.

From time to time, the Company is a party to litigation and legal proceedings that it considers to be a part of the ordinary course of business. Although none of the litigation or legal proceedings in which the Company is currently involved could reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the Company’s projections, business, results of operations or financial condition, the Company may, however, become involved in material legal proceedings in the future. Such proceedings may include, for example, product liability claims and claims relating to the existence or use of hazardous materials on the Company’s property or in its operations, claims related to the divestiture of businesses, as well as intellectual property disputes and other material legal proceedings with competitors, customers, employees and governmental entities. These proceedings could arise from the Company’s current or former actions and operations or the actions or operations of businesses and entities acquired by the Company prior to acquisition. The Company maintains insurance it believes to be commercially reasonable and customary; however, such coverage may be inadequate for or inapplicable to particular claims.

The Company could be subject to substantial liability claims, which may not be covered by insurance and which could adversely affect its projections, business, results of operations and financial condition.

Some of the Company’s products are used in hazardous applications where an accident or a failure of a product could cause personal injury, loss of life, damage to property, equipment or the environment, as well as the suspension of the end-user’s operations. If the Company’s products were to be involved in any of these difficulties, the Company could face litigation and may be held liable for those losses, which could be substantial.

Extreme weather conditions, natural occurrences, and terrorist activity have strained insurance markets leading to substantial increases in insurance costs and limitations on coverage. Pressure from activists trying to influence insurance underwriters to cease insuring companies whose businesses have involvement with the exploitation and sale of fossil fuels may also lead to challenges in obtaining insurance coverage in the future. Further, the Company may face litigation initiated by third parties relating to the Company’s greenhouse gas emissions, its impact on the climate, and/or its disclosure relating to ESG matters. The Company carries prudent levels of insurance to protect it from these events, subject to appropriate deductibles and the availability of coverage. However, in light of the above, the Company’s insurance coverage may not be adequate in risk coverage or policy limits to cover all losses or liabilities that it may incur. Moreover, the Company may not be able in the future to maintain insurance at levels of risk coverage or policy limits that management deems adequate on commercially reasonable terms. Any claims made under the Company’s policies likely will cause its premiums to increase. Any future damages deemed to be caused by the Company’s products or services that are not covered by insurance, or that are in excess of policy limits or subject to substantial deductibles, could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s projections, business, results of operations and financial condition.

Litigation and Legal Risk Mitigation

The Company cannot completely mitigate legal risks. However, the Company believes that it maintains adequate operating controls and commercial insurance to substantially mitigate most adverse litigation and legal risks.

11.3 Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) Risks

The loss or failure to attract, train and retain key personnel could adversely affect the Company's projections, business, and results of operations and/or financial condition.

The Company's success depends in large part on its ability to attract, train and retain key management, engineering, scientific, marketing, and operating personnel as well as skilled laborers for its manufacturing facilities. Recruiting and retaining personnel on a global basis in the industries it serves is a highly competitive and increasingly challenging amidst both changing attitudes towards traditional work culture and norms as well as some of the industries in which the Company operates and types of work required, particularly among younger workers. Added to these challenges are the continued shortages in skilled laborers for manufacturing positions, increased competition for workers generally as well as the rising demand for remote work, evolving and non-uniform legal and regulatory developments in response as well as associated changes in employee attitudes towards traditional office culture and norms. Depending on its ability to adapt and evolve in both the near and long term to these changes, the Company may not be able to continue to attract and retain qualified executive, managerial and technical personnel needed for its business. The failure to attract a sufficient number of workers, train and develop workers given the evolving nature of the workplace or retain qualified personnel could have a material adverse effect on the Company's projections, business, results of operations and financial condition.

The Company may be adversely impacted by labour-related disputes, organizational activities or deteriorations in relationships with non-unionized and unionized employees.

A deterioration in relationships with the Company's employees or in the labour environment could result in work interruptions or other disruptions, or cause management to divert time and resources from other aspects of the Company's business, any of which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, results of operations or financial condition. From time to time, labour unions attempt to organize the Company's employees, and these efforts may continue in the future. Certain of the Company's divisions have existing domestic and foreign labour union contracts covering a minimal number of our overall employees. As the Company continues to grow and enter different regions, unions may attempt to organize all or part of the Company's employee base at certain of its facilities. Responding to such organization attempts may distract management and employees and may have a negative financial impact on individual facilities, or on the Company's business as a whole. The maintenance of a productive and efficient labour environment and, in the event of unionization of these employees, the successful negotiation of a collective bargaining agreement, or any closure agreements, cannot be assured. Protracted and extensive work stoppages or labour disruptions, such as strikes or lockouts, could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

The Company could be negatively affected as a result of actions of activist shareholders and some institutional investors may be discouraged from investing in the Company due to its energy exposure.

Activist shareholders could advocate for changes to the Company's corporate governance, operational practices and strategic direction, which could have an adverse effect on the Company's reputation, business and future operations. In recent years, publicly traded companies have been increasingly subject to demands from activist shareholders advocating for changes to corporate governance practices, such as executive compensation practices, social issues, or for certain corporate actions or reorganizations. There can be no assurances that activist shareholders will not publicly advocate for the Company to make certain corporate governance changes or engage in certain corporate actions. Responding to challenges from activist shareholders, such as proxy contests, media campaigns or other activities, could be costly and time consuming and could have an adverse effect on the Company's reputation and divert the attention and resources of management and the Company's Board of Directors, which could have an adverse effect on the Company's business and operational results. Additionally, shareholder activism could create uncertainty about future strategic direction, resulting in loss of future business opportunities, which could adversely affect the Company's business, future operations, profitability and ability to attract and retain qualified personnel.

In addition to risks associated with activist shareholders, some institutional investors are placing an increased emphasis on ESG factors when allocating their capital. These investors may be seeking enhanced ESG disclosures or may implement policies that discourage investment in the hydrocarbon industry. To the extent that certain

institutions implement policies that discourage investments in industries that the Company is engaged in, it could have an adverse effect on the Company's financing costs and access to liquidity and capital. Additionally, if the Company's reputation is impacted as a result of the energy related industries in which it operates or services, it could result in increased operation or regulatory costs, lower shareholder confidence or loss of public support for the Company's business.

The Company is subject to Health, Safety and Environmental laws and regulations that expose it to potential financial liability.

The Company's operations are regulated under a number of federal, provincial, state, local and foreign environmental laws and regulations, which govern, among other things, the discharge of hazardous materials into the ground, air and water as well as the handling, storage and disposal of hazardous materials. Compliance with these environmental laws is a major consideration in the manufacturing of the Company's products, as the Company uses, generates, stores and disposes of hazardous substances and wastes in its operations. The Company may be subject to material financial liability for the investigation and clean-up of such hazardous materials and to criminal and civil penalties for violations. In addition, many of the Company's current and former properties are or have been used for industrial purposes. Accordingly, the Company also may be subject to financial liabilities relating to the investigation and remediation of hazardous materials resulting from the actions of previous owners or operators of industrial facilities on those sites. The Company has estimated the cost of remediation of various sites but changes in regulation, cost of remediation or facts could result in material discrepancies which could impact results. Liability in certain instances may be imposed on the Company regardless of the legality of the original actions relating to the hazardous or toxic substances or whether or not the Company knew of, or was responsible for, the presence of those substances. Remediation costs and other damages arising from environmental laws could be substantial and could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, results of operations and financial condition.

The Company is also subject to various Canadian and U.S. federal, provincial, state and local laws and regulations as well as foreign laws and regulations relating to safety and health conditions in its manufacturing facilities. Those laws and regulations may also subject the Company to material financial penalties or liabilities for non-compliance, as well as potential business disruption if any of its facilities or a portion of any facility is required to be temporarily closed or required to materially change or amend its current operating procedure as a result of a violation of those laws and regulations or material amendment. Any such financial liability or business disruption could have a material adverse effect on the Company's projections, business, results of operations and financial condition.

Changing expectations of stakeholders and government policies regarding sustainability, ESG, DEI, climate change, and environmental protection practices continue to evolve and diverge, and an inability to meet these requirements and expectations could erode stakeholder trust and confidence, damage our reputation, influence actions or decisions about the Company and industry, and have negative impacts on the Company's business, operations or financial results.

Increasingly, many governments are requiring, and investors and other stakeholders are requesting, further transparency and disclosure related to ESG topics and are requesting that companies develop and implement robust ESG policies and practices. Disclosure frameworks and evaluation criteria are not standardized and continue to evolve, therefore, certainty around compliance actions cannot be guaranteed.

Many governments have established targets related to material ESG topics, such as carbon, other greenhouse gas and chemical emissions. A number of the industry sectors in which the Company operates are facing additional scrutiny regarding regulations in the near term and the Company's ties to these sectors may subject it to the same. New or more stringent regulations could increase the Company's cost structure to meet compliance obligations or impact the ability to maximize production under existing air permits.

On June 20, 2024, the Canadian government implemented amendments to the *Competition Act* (Canada) that created uncertainty as to how Canadian companies may publicly communicate about their environmental and climate performance. The amendments also imposed significant financial penalties for non-compliance. On December 23, 2024, the Canadian Competition Bureau released draft guidance on the greenwashing provisions. However, the impact of the amendments remains uncertain. Any non-compliance with the amendments to the *Competition Act*

may have a negative impact on the Company. Matttr continues to monitor the guidance regarding the amendments to the *Competition Act*.

On December 18, 2024, the Canadian Sustainability Standards Board (“CSSB”) released Canada’s inaugural sustainability disclosure standards (“CSDS”): CSDS 1, “General Requirements for Disclosure of Sustainability-related Financial Information” and CSDS 2, “Climate-related Disclosures”. These standards are derived from the International Sustainability Standards Board framework and aim to set a new benchmark for the disclosure of sustainability-related information to serve the public interest and uphold the quality of sustainability disclosure in Canada. While these standards are currently voluntary, they may form the basis for any future mandatory climate-related disclosures to be introduced by the Canadian Securities Administrators. On December 18, 2024, the Canadian Securities Administrators (the “CSA”) released a statement stating that the CSA continues to work towards a revised climate-related disclosure rule that will consider the CSSB standards and may include modifications appropriate for the Canadian capital markets. The Company has taken steps to align with CSDS 1 and CSDS 2 and is currently evaluating how the CSDS standards will impact its future disclosure obligations.

The Company may also be impacted by conflicting expectations relating to ESG. While Canadian regulators have increased expectations relating to ESG practices and disclosure, “anti-ESG” sentiment has gained momentum across the U.S. A growing number of U.S. governmental bodies (state and federal) have enacted, proposed or indicated an intent to pursue “anti-ESG” policies and legislation or issued related legal opinions, including in respect of ESG and diversity, equity and inclusion (“DEI”) initiatives in the private sector. In addition, in January 2025, the U.S. administration signed a number of executive orders focused on DEI, which indicate continued scrutiny of such initiatives and potential related investigations of certain private entities with respect to DEI initiatives. For example, one such executive order requires, in relevant part, that every federal contract or grant award include a clause that requires the contractor or grant recipient to (1) agree that its compliance with all applicable federal anti-discrimination laws is material to the government’s payment decisions on such contract or grant for purposes of the U.S. False Claims Act of 1863, and (2) certify that it does not operate any programs promoting DEI that violate any applicable federal anti-discrimination laws. State governments and regulators have also increased their focus on ESG practices of large U.S. entities conducting business in their states, particularly with respect to climate risk and greenhouse gas emissions. This includes both the climate-related disclosure legislation in states such as California as well as conflicting state level considerations on ESG practices that reflect the political polarization surrounding ESG in the U.S.

Practices and disclosures relating to ESG matters (including but not limited to climate change and emissions, DEI, data security and privacy, ethical sourcing, and water, waste and ecological management) continue to attract increasing scrutiny by stakeholders. In response to potential “anti-ESG” sentiment, it is possible that proponents of ESG measures will become galvanized and increase their efforts to compel or pressure corporations with operations in the U.S. to advance such initiatives. If the Company does not successfully manage expectations across varied stakeholder interests, it could erode trust and impact the Company’s reputation. Failure to implement the policies and practices as requested or expected by stakeholders may result in such investors reducing their investment in the Company, or not investing at all. Navigating varying expectations of policymakers and other stakeholders has inherent costs, and any failure to successfully navigate such expectations may expose the Company to negative publicity, shareholder activism, litigation, investigations and enforcement actions or other engagement from both pro- and anti-ESG stakeholders. Addressing changing ESG regulations and practices can involve significant costs and require a significant time commitment from the Board of Directors, Executive Management Team, and employees of the Company. The Company’s response to addressing ESG matters and any negative perception thereof can also impact its reputation, business prospects, ability to hire and retain qualified employees, and vulnerability to activist shareholders. Such risks could adversely affect the Company’s future business operations and profitability. Further, certain of the Company’s customers, suppliers and other stakeholders are also subject to such expectations and risks, which may result in additional or augmented risks to the Company.

ESG Risk Mitigation

The Company has substantially increased its revenue from infrastructure and industrial end markets (formerly described as non-oil and gas revenue) and maintains its focus on investment in growth in these end markets. The Company intends to take a balanced approach to disclosure and in the interest of transparency will continue to

provide visibility through its ESG report and progress updates on Company performance; however updates will be limited to disclosure on historical performance where reasonable data is available. The Company will also be making additional ESG disclosures by way of its Supply Chain Transparency Report, the first such report that was filed in 2024 as required by the Modern Slavery Act.

To minimize risks associated with health, safety and environmental matters at its facilities, the Company has implemented a comprehensive audit program and has completed detailed health and safety and environmental audits at manufacturing and service locations across all divisions. The Company has accrued funds to address its environmental liabilities and continues to manage any necessary remediation activities. Additional details regarding environmental matters can be found in “*Section 12.0 – Environmental Matters.*” Furthermore, the Company is committed to be an IIF workplace and continued reduction of its impact on the environment.

Through these efforts, ESG risk is mitigated where possible but is not eliminated.

11.4 Climate Change Risks

Unusual or unfavourable weather conditions relating to climate change may cause supply chain and operational disruptions as well as reduced sales.

The physical impacts of increasingly volatile weather conditions, both acute (event driven) and chronic (long-term) may have an adverse effect on the operations of the Company. These include more frequent and extreme weather events, shifts in temperature ranges and precipitation, natural disasters, such as floods, landslides, wildfires, tornadoes, hurricanes, windstorms, snowstorms, earthquakes and tsunamis, resource shortages, changing sea levels and changing temperatures, some or all of which could cause severe or in some instances, catastrophic impacts to the resources, materials, facilities, labour availability or operations of the Company as well as its customers and suppliers.

Climate change may have similar impacts on the Company’s major customers, reducing demand for its products, and may also impact suppliers, which could result in shortages in certain consumables and other products required to maintain the Company’s operations. While the Company undertakes ongoing climate change risk assessment and implementation of mitigation strategies to address, where possible, the risks associated with the impacts of extreme weather events, the frequency and severity of such events can vary widely and cannot be predicted. This uncertainty, in turn, could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s ability to operate in certain jurisdictions, projections, business, results of operations and financial condition.

Changes in climate conditions, and regulatory regimes could adversely affect the Company’s projections, business, results of operations and financial condition.

Many governments are moving to introduce climate change related rules at the international, national, state, provincial and local levels. Where legislation already exists, regulations relating to “greenhouse gases” and other emission levels and energy efficiency are becoming more stringent. Regulatory requirements, however, are not consistent across the regions in which the Company operates. In addition, concerns about climate change have resulted in environmental activists and members of the public increasingly opposing some elements of business in certain of the industries and markets that the Company serves.

Compliance with requirements related to climate change may require significant capital outlays that may cause material changes, delays or disruptions in the Company’s intended activities. The direct or indirect costs of compliance may have a material adverse effect on the Company’s costs of operations and ability to operate within the parameters of its existing permits. The Company’s business could also be indirectly impacted by climate-change related laws and regulations, as well as changes in public sentiment affecting its customers and suppliers.

Climate change and, more generally, the transition to a lower carbon economy entail physical, regulatory and reputational risks. Although the Company is not a large producer of greenhouse gases, a segment of the products and services it provides are related to the transmission and storage of hydrocarbons including oil and natural gas, whose ultimate consumption are major sources of greenhouse gas emissions or other chemicals. Changes in the

regulations concerning the release of greenhouse gases or other chemicals into the atmosphere, including the introduction of “carbon taxes” or limitations over the emissions of greenhouse gases or other chemicals, may adversely impact the ability of the Company to maintain production levels within its existing permits, the demand for hydrocarbon related industries and ultimately, the demand for certain of the Company’s products and services. Similarly, technological advances and cost declines in alternative energy sources (such as wind, solar, geothermal, tidal, fuel cells and biofuels) may reduce demand for hydrocarbons, which could lead to a lower demand for certain of the Company’s products.

An increasing focus on reduction of greenhouse gas as well as chemical emissions and a potential shift to lower carbon intensive energy sources or a shift to a lower carbon economy may depress the overall level of activity in certain markets and industries, impacting the demand for certain of the Company’s products and services including spoolable composite pipe, fuel tanks, products for combustion engines and pipe coating. Certain investors may discourage investments into certain of the industries which the Company serves. To the extent that certain institutions implement policies that discourage investments in those industries, it could have an adverse effect on the financing costs and the access to liquidity and capital of certain of the Company’s customers, which in turn could lead to a lower demand for certain of the Company’s products and services as noted above.

Climate Change Risk Mitigation

The Company has tracked and disclosed its Scope 1 and Scope 2 emissions and emissions intensity since 2008. Greenhouse gas emissions from Mattr’s operations are rather limited and the Company will continue to report on its performance and progress in its annual ESG report.

The Company monitors the regulatory landscape around climate change and is implementing best practices to position itself for compliance with potential future regulations.

The Company also continues to optimize its products and solutions and has increased its supply chain diversity so that in most cases it is not reliant on a single source in the event of supply chain interruptions. When evaluating new potential locations for operations, it considers factors such as:

- proximity to customers and suppliers;
- potential and likelihood of severe weather events;
- site topography and flood risk;
- availability of and accessibility to lower carbon energy sources; and
- energy efficiency of the site, operational layout and equipment.

Through these efforts, climate change risk is mitigated where possible but is not eliminated.

11.5 Political and Regulatory Risks

The Company’s projections, business, results of operations and financial condition could be adversely affected by actions under Canadian, U.S., European or other trade or tax laws.

The Company is a Canadian-based company with significant operations in the United States and Canada. The Company also owns and operates international manufacturing operations that support its Canadian and U.S. operations and has various facilities that import and export certain products and materials, as well as materials or products necessary for its manufacturing operations from and to the United States and other countries. If actions under Canadian, U.S., European or other trade or tax laws were instituted that increased the cost of or limited the Company’s access to the materials or products necessary for the Company’s manufacturing operations, the Company’s ability to meet its customers’ specifications and delivery requirements would be reduced. Any such reduction in the Company’s ability to meet its customers’ specifications and delivery requirements or its ability to meet them at the Company’s previously anticipated costs could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s projections, business, results of operations and financial condition. Further, any changes in legislation, regulation, and policies governing international trade or tax laws involving the markets in which the Company operates could impact the competitiveness of the Company’s exports or products, including by increasing the costs of the

Company's products and/or affecting its ability to obtain new business from customers, and could have a material adverse effect on the Company's projections, revenues and expenses and, consequently, its business, results of operations, prospects, financial condition, and financial performance.

New tariffs and evolving trade policy between Canada, the United States and other countries, including in Europe, may have an adverse effect on the Company's business and results of operations. There is currently significant uncertainty regarding the extent of general changes in political, legal, regulatory, social, and economic conditions in the markets in which the Company's customers, suppliers and other business partners are located. For example, in February 2025, the United States announced a 25% additional tariff on imports from Canada (other than energy resources, having a lower 10% tariff) and Mexico and a 10% additional tariff on imports from China. Canada announced countermeasures consisting of 25% tariffs on specified goods imported from the United States. Following such announcements, the United States paused the implementation of tariffs on imports from Canada and Mexico for one month prior to implementing certain of these tariffs on March 4, 2025 as well as additional tariffs including an incremental 20% tariff on imports from China (also implemented March 4, 2025), as well as a 25% tariff on steel and aluminum imports into the United States on March 12, 2025. The United States has announced further, additional tariffs on other imported products and other countries, including countries in the European Union, without announcing details as to when or how such further tariffs are to be implemented, furthering the level of uncertainty. At this time, it cannot be known how long tariff measures will remain in effect in their current form and what new legislation, regulation, and/or policies will be adopted, if any, or the effect that any such law, regulation, or policy may have on the Canadian, U.S. or European economies, other global economies, and/or the Company's current or prospective business and product.

There remains an increased risk that the United States and/or Canada could implement new and/or increased tariffs or restrictions on some or all imports, including products or materials originating in markets in which the Company's customers, suppliers and other business partners are located. Such tariffs or restrictions could have an adverse impact on the Canadian, U.S., and/or European economies generally and/or specific industries or sectors in which the Company operates, and such impact may be material.

The Company's international operations and sales may experience interruptions due to political, economic, health, global supply chain, or other risks, which could adversely affect the Company's projections, business, results of operations and financial condition.

The Company continues to derive a portion of its total revenue from sales, and from certain of its facilities, outside Canada, the U.S. and Western Europe. In addition, part of the Company's sales from its locations in Canada and the U.S. were for use in other countries. The Company's operations in certain international locations are subject to various political, economic, health and other conditions existing in those countries that could disrupt operations. These risks include:

- currency fluctuations, devaluations and exchange controls;
- inflation;
- the loss of revenue, property and equipment as a result of expropriation, confiscation, nationalization, contract deprivation and force majeure;
- currency restrictions and limitations on repatriation of profits;
- changes in governmental policies and regulatory requirements or the interpretation or application thereof;
- unanticipated global supply chain disruptions, including due to ongoing and potential conflicts and pandemics;
- challenges in respect of logistics, safety, security and communications;
- corruption, political and economic instability and civil unrest;
- hostile or terrorist activities;

- delays or refusals to sanction oil and gas projects;
- insufficient infrastructure;
- restrictions on foreign operations;
- difficulty in protecting intellectual property rights;
- exposure to epidemics, pandemics and other health crises (including the potential institution of lockdowns and other public health restrictions);
- failure to comply with applicable anti-corruption, anti-bribery, sanctions, and trade laws including existing or future legislation or regulation targeted at the prohibition of forced labour;
- the adoption of new, or the expansion of existing, trade restrictions, tariffs, taxes, embargoes and other trade barriers;
- difficulties, delays, and expenses that may be experienced or incurred in connection with the movement and clearance of personnel and goods through the customs and immigration authorities of multiple jurisdictions; and
- limitations on the Company's ability to repatriate cash, funds, or capital invested or held in jurisdictions outside Canada.

In addition, the Company is specifically exposed to risks relating to economic or political developments in developing countries.

The Company's foreign sales and operations may suffer disruptions and the Company may incur losses that would not be covered by insurance. In particular, civil unrest in politically unstable countries may increase the possibility that the Company's sales and operations could be interrupted or adversely affected. The impact of such disruptions could include the Company's inability to ship products in a timely and cost-effective manner, its inability to place contractors and employees in various countries or regions or result in the need for evacuations or similar disruptions.

Any of the foregoing factors, which are outside the Company's control, could materially adversely affect the Company's projections, business, results of operations and financial condition.

The Company is subject to corruption, bribery and trade laws that expose it to potential financial and regulatory liability.

The Company is required to comply with Canadian, U.S. and international laws and regulations regarding anti-corruption, anti-bribery and trade sanctions and compliance. While the Company mandates compliance with all such applicable laws and regulations and has developed policies and procedures to maintain compliance with such laws and regulations, it could be exposed to investigations, claims and other regulatory proceedings for alleged or actual violations related to its operations. The governments of Canada, the United States and other agencies and similar agencies and authorities in other jurisdictions, have a broad range of civil and criminal penalties that they may seek to impose against corporations and individuals for such violations, including among other things, fines, penalties, disgorgement and injunctive relief. If any of these risks materialize, it could have a material adverse effect on the Company's reputation, business, results of operations and financial condition.

The introduction of new supply chain due diligence and reporting requirements could expose the Company to certain risks.

In Canada, Bill S-211, An Act to enact the *Fighting Against Forced Labour and Child Labour in Supply Chains Act* (the "Act") came into force on January 1, 2024. Under the provisions of the Act, corporate entities that meet certain criteria will be required to examine their supply chains and file public reports to the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness on measures they have taken to identify, address and reduce the risk that forced labour, prison labour and child labour are used in their supply chains. Failure to comply with the Act could have a material adverse effect on the Company's reputation, business, results of operations and financial condition. While the Company is currently unaware of any forced or child labour in any of its supply chains, the increased scrutiny on

the supply chains of Canadian companies could uncover the risk or existence of forced or child labour in a supply chain to which the Company has a connection, which could negatively impact the reputation of the Company. Additionally, due to the fact that the reporting requirements are still relatively new and thus there is no existing industry standard, the Company is at risk of inadvertently preparing a report that is insufficient.

Political and Regulatory Risk Mitigation

The Company manages political and regulatory risks by working with government, regulators and other parties to resolve issues, if any. In addition, the Company mandates compliance with the laws and regulations within the jurisdictions where it operates and has developed procedures to maintain compliance. Through these efforts, political and regulatory risks are mitigated where possible but are not eliminated.

11.6 Information Systems and Cyber-security Risks

A disruption of information technology services or a cyber-security breach may adversely affect the Company.

The Company places significant reliance on its information technology (“IT”) systems to operate its business and is dependent upon the availability, capacity, reliability, and security of its IT infrastructure and its ability to expand and continually update this infrastructure, to conduct daily operations. In the event that the Company is unable to secure its software and hardware, effectively upgrade systems and network infrastructure and take other steps to maintain or improve its systems, the operation of such systems could be interrupted or result in the loss, corruption or release of confidential data.

These IT systems are subject to a variety of security risks, which are growing in both complexity and frequency and could include potential breakdown, cyber phishing, invasion, virus, cyber-attack, cyber-fraud, cyber extortion or similar compromise, security or data breach, and destruction or interruption of the Company’s IT systems by third parties or insiders. Unauthorized access to these systems by employees or third parties could lead to corruption or exposure of confidential, fiduciary or proprietary information, and to interruption of the Company’s operations and business activities. In addition, a successful attack on the Company’s IT security could result in a loss or theft of its financial resources, critical data and information or could result in a disruption to or a loss of control of the Company’s technological infrastructure or financial resources.

Machine Learning Technology and other Artificial Intelligence (AI) technology is being integrated into some of the Company’s products, systems or solutions, which could present risks and challenges to the Company’s business.

AI and other machine learning technology is being evaluated for purposes of adoption and integration into some of the Company’s products, systems or solutions. While AI can present significant benefits, it can also present risks and challenges to the Company’s business. Data sourcing, technology, integration and process issues, program bias into decision-making algorithms, security challenges and the protection of personal privacy could impair the adoption and acceptance of AI. If the output from AI in the Company’s products, systems or solutions are deemed to be inaccurate or questionable, or if the use of AI does not operate as anticipated or perform as promised, the Company’s business and reputation may be harmed. As the adoption of AI quickens, the Company expects competition to intensify and additional companies may enter the Company’s markets offering similar products, systems or solutions. The Company may not be able to compete effectively with its competitors and the Company’s strategy to integrate AI technology into its products, systems or solutions may also not be accepted by its customers or by other businesses in the marketplace.

Any future integration of AI may also expose the Company to risks regarding intellectual property ownership and license rights, particularly if any copyrighted material is embedded in training models. The use of copyrighted materials in AI technology has not been fully interpreted by federal, state, or international courts and the regulatory framework for AI continues to evolve and remains uncertain. It is possible that new laws and regulations will be adopted in the jurisdictions in which the Company operates, or existing laws and regulations may be interpreted in new ways, that would affect the way in which AI technology is used in the Company’s products, systems or

solutions. Further, the cost to comply with such laws or regulations, including court decisions, could be significant. The risks and challenges associated with future integration of AI technology into the Company’s products, systems and solutions could adversely affect the Company’s business, financial condition and results of operations.

Information Systems and Cybersecurity Risks Mitigation

The Company maintains security policies and procedures that include employee protocols with respect to electronic communications and electronic devices, encryption protection of all computers and portable electronic devices and conducts annual cyber-security assessments. The Company applies technical and process controls in line with industry-accepted standards and best practices to protect its information, assets and systems, including a written incident response plan for responding to a cyber-security incident. However, due to the variety, sophistication and frequency of change in technology, these controls may not adequately prevent cyber-security breaches. Disruption of critical information technology services, or breaches of information security, could have a material negative effect on the Company’s business, financial condition, and results of operations, as well as on the Company’s reputation. Through these efforts, information systems and cybersecurity risks are mitigated where possible but are not eliminated.

12.0 Environmental Matters

As at December 31, 2024, the provisions on the consolidated balance sheet related to environmental matters and included as decommissioning liability obligations were \$9.9 million (short term obligations represent \$3.4 million and long-term obligations represent \$6.5 million) an increase of \$0.6 million from December 31, 2023. Excluding the impact of the decommissioning liabilities associated with Discontinued Operations (\$0.3 million as of December 31, 2023), the decommissioning liabilities for Continued Operations has increased by \$0.3 million. The Company believes these provisions to be sufficient to fully satisfy all liabilities related to known environmental matters.

The total undiscounted cash flows estimated to settle all decommissioning liabilities were \$11.8 million as at December 31, 2024. The current pre-tax risk-free rates at which the estimated cash flows have been discounted range between 2% and 15%. Settlement for all decommissioning liabilities is expected to be funded by future cash flows from the Company’s operations.

The Company expects the following cash outflows over the next five years and thereafter for decommissioning liabilities:

	December 31,
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)	2024
2025	\$ 3,164
2026	2,486
2027	—
2028	—
Thereafter	6,127
	\$ 11,777

13.0 Disclosure Controls and Internal Controls Over Financial Reporting

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate disclosure controls and procedures and internal control over financial reporting as defined in National Instrument 52-109 Certification of Disclosure in Issuers’ Annual and Interim Filings. Internal control, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving the desired control objectives and due to its inherent limitations, may not prevent or detect all misrepresentations.

The President and Chief Executive Officer and the Senior Vice President, Finance and Chief Financial Officer, together with the management of the Company, have evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s Disclosure

Controls and Procedures (“DC&Ps”) (as defined in the rules of the Canadian Securities Administrators) and the effectiveness of Internal Controls Over Financial Reporting (“ICFR”). Based on that evaluation, they have concluded that the DC&Ps were effective as at December 31, 2024. Furthermore, they have concluded that the Company’s ICFR was effective as at December 31, 2024. There were no changes in the Company’s ICFR during 2024 that had or are reasonably likely to have a material impact on the Company’s ICFR.

14.0 Critical Accounting Judgements, Estimates and Accounting Policy Developments

14.1 Critical judgements

The following are critical judgements management has made in the process of applying accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements.

Determination of Reportable Operating Segments

Management has exercised judgement in evaluating the defined aspects of its operating segments, aggregation criteria, and quantitative thresholds that form the reportable operating segments of the Company. Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Company’s Chief Operating Decision Maker (“CODM”). The CODM is responsible for allocating resources and assessing the performance of the operating segments.

Determination of Cash Generating Unit (“CGU”)

Management has exercised judgement in identifying the CGUs of the Company. In performing impairment assessments of long-lived assets, assets that cannot be assessed individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. Determination of CGUs is also required for impairment testing of goodwill.

Provisions and Contingent Liabilities

As at December 31, 2024, the Company had \$28.6 million of provisions; of this amount \$18.7 million was included in current liabilities and \$9.9 million was included in non-current liabilities. Provisions and liabilities for legal and other contingent matters are recognized in the period when it becomes probable that there will be a future outflow of economic benefits resulting from past operations or events and the amount of the cash outflow can be reliably measured. The timing of recognition and measurement of the provision requires the application of judgement to existing facts and circumstances, which can be subject to change. The carrying amounts of provisions and liabilities are reviewed regularly and adjusted to take into account changing facts and circumstances.

The Company is required to determine whether a loss is probable based on judgement and interpretation of laws and regulations and whether the loss can be reliably measured. When a loss is determined, it is charged to the consolidated statements of loss. The Company must continually monitor known and potential contingent matters and make appropriate provisions by charges to income when warranted by circumstances.

Income Taxes

The calculation of income taxes requires judgement in interpreting tax rules and regulations. There are transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. The tax filings also are subject to audits, the outcome of which could change the amount of current and deferred income tax assets and liabilities. Management believes that it has sufficient amounts accrued for outstanding tax matters based on information that is currently available.

Uncertainties exist with respect to the interpretation of complex tax regulations, changes in tax laws, and the amount and timing of future taxable income. Management judgement is used to determine the amounts of deferred income tax assets and liabilities to be recognized, based upon the likely timing and the level of future taxable profit together with future tax planning strategies. In particular, judgement is required when assessing the timing of the reversal of temporary differences to which future income tax rates are applied.

14.2 Critical Accounting Estimates

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts of assets, liabilities and contingencies at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the period. These estimates and assumptions are made with management's best judgement given the information available at the time; however, actual results could differ from the estimates.

Long-lived Assets and Goodwill

As at December 31, 2024, the Company had \$750.0 million of long-lived assets and goodwill. The Company evaluates the carrying values of the CGU or group of CGUs goodwill and indefinite life intangible assets on an annual basis in the fourth quarter of each year to determine whether or not impairment of these assets has occurred and whether impairments of the value of these assets are required. Similarly, the Company evaluates the carrying values of CGUs for long-lived assets whenever circumstances arise that could indicate impairment or reversal of impairment, and at each reporting date. These impairment tests require the determination of recoverable amounts which include certain assumptions regarding discount rates and future cash flows generated by these assets in determining the value-in-use and fair value less costs of disposal calculations. Actual results could differ from these assumptions and estimates.

Employee Future Benefit Obligations

As at December 31, 2024, the Company had \$5.4 million of employee future benefit obligations. The Company provides future benefits to its employees under a number of defined benefit arrangements. The calculation of the defined benefit obligation recognized in the consolidated financial statements includes a number of assumptions regarding discount rates, rates of employee compensation increase, rates of inflation, and life expectancies. The outcome of any of these factors could differ from the estimates used in the calculations and have an impact on operating expenses, non-current assets and non-current liabilities.

Income Taxes

The recording of income tax expense includes certain estimations related to the impact in the current year of future events. Differences between the estimated and actual impact of these events could impact tax expense, current taxes payable or deferred taxes. In particular, income and losses in foreign jurisdictions may be taxed at rates different from those expected in Canada. Deferred income tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable income will be available against which the losses can be utilized.

Given the wide range of international business relationships and the complexity and duration of contracts, differences arising between the actual results and the assumptions made, or future changes to such assumptions, could necessitate future adjustments to taxable income and tax expense already recorded. The Company establishes liabilities, based on reasonable estimates, for possible consequences of audits by the tax authorities of the respective countries in which it operates. The amount of such liabilities is based on various factors, such as experience of previous tax audits and differing interpretations of tax regulations by the taxable entity and the responsible tax authority. Such differences in interpretation may arise for a wide variety of issues, depending on the conditions prevailing in the domicile of the respective entity.

15.0 Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

The Company reports on certain non-GAAP measures that are used to evaluate its performance and segments, as well as to determine compliance with debt covenants and to manage its capital structure. These non-GAAP measures do not have standardized meanings under IFRS and are not necessarily comparable to similar measures provided by other companies. The Company discloses these measures because it believes that they provide further information and assist readers in understanding the results of the Company's operations and financial position. These measures should not be considered in isolation or used in substitution for other measures of performance prepared in accordance with GAAP. The following is a reconciliation of the non-GAAP measures reported by the Company.

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA

EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure defined as earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization. Adjusted EBITDA is also a non-GAAP measure defined as EBITDA adjusted for items which do not impact day to day operations. Adjusted EBITDA is calculated by adding back to EBITDA the sum of impairments, costs associated with refinancing of long-term debt and credit facilities, gain on sale of land and other, gain on sale of investment in associates, gain on sale of operating unit, acquisition costs, restructuring costs, share-based incentive compensation cost, foreign exchange (gain) loss and other, net and hyperinflationary adjustments and the impact of transactions that are outside the Company's normal course of business or day to day operations. The Company believes that EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are useful supplemental measures that provide a meaningful indication of the Company's results from principal business activities prior to the consideration of how these activities are financed or the tax impacts in various jurisdictions and for comparing its operating performance with the performance of other companies that have different financing, capital or tax structures. The Company presents Adjusted EBITDA as a measure of EBITDA that excludes the effect of transactions that fall outside the Company's ordinary course of business or routine operations. Adjusted EBITDA is used by many analysts as one of several important analytical tools to evaluate financial performance and is a key metric in business valuations. It is also considered important by lenders to the Company and is included in the financial covenants of the Credit Facility.

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)				
Net (Loss) Income from Continuing Operations	\$ (20,289)	\$ (3,496)	\$ (6,017)	\$ 42,365
Add:				
Income tax expense (recovery)	4,848	(5,860)	21,849	4,918
Finance costs, net	6,025	5,094	17,539	20,831
Amortization of property, plant, equipment, intangible and ROU assets	11,922	8,444	40,435	35,817
EBITDA from Continuing Operations	2,506	4,182	73,806	103,931
Share-based incentive compensation (recovery) cost	(2,248)	2,096	5,601	18,307
Foreign exchange loss	3,640	253	10,374	2,423
Gain on sale of land and other	—	(1,655)	—	(1,655)
Non-recurring pension related costs (recovery)	2,245	—	2,245	(1,889)
Impairment	—	18,544	—	27,196
Cost associated with repayment and modification of long-term debt	—	—	6,750	—
Income from shares tender trust refund	—	—	(653)	—
Restructuring costs and other, net	4,887	2,474	8,413	2,474
Cost associated with Acquisition ^(a)	1,688	—	1,688	—
Adjusted EBITDA from Continuing Operations	\$ 12,718	\$ 25,894	\$ 108,224	\$ 150,787

a) Cost associated with Acquisition related to acquisition of AmerCable Incorporated.

	Three Months Ended			
	March 31, 2024	June 30, 2024	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2024
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)				
Net (Loss) Income from Continuing Operations	\$ (2,145)	\$ 10,811	\$ 5,606	\$ (20,289)
Add:				
Income tax expense	3,948	5,187	7,866	4,848
Finance costs, net	2,226	4,415	4,873	6,025
Amortization of property, plant, equipment, intangible and ROU assets	8,568	9,403	10,542	11,922
EBITDA from Continuing Operations	12,597	29,816	28,887	2,506
Share-based incentive compensation cost (recovery)	7,632	1,643	(1,426)	(2,248)
Foreign exchange loss	2,397	2,515	1,822	3,640
Non-recurring pension related costs	—	—	—	2,245
Cost associated with repayment and modification of long-term debt	—	6,750	—	—
Income from shares tender trust refund	—	(653)	—	—
Restructuring costs and other, net	3,201	325	—	4,887
Cost associated with Acquisition ^(a)	—	—	—	1,688
Adjusted EBITDA from Continuing Operations	\$ 25,827	\$ 40,396	\$ 29,283	\$ 12,718

a) Cost associated with Acquisition related to acquisition of AmerCable Incorporated.

	Three Months Ended			
	March 31, 2023	June 30, 2023	September 30, 2023	December 31, 2023
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)				
Net Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations	\$ 18,223	\$ 11,046	\$ 16,592	\$ (3,496)
Add:				
Income tax expense (recovery)	3,826	3,756	3,196	(5,860)
Finance costs, net	5,011	5,137	5,589	5,094
Amortization of property, plant, equipment, intangible and ROU assets	8,827	8,969	9,577	8,444
EBITDA from Continuing Operations	35,887	28,908	34,954	4,182
Share-based incentive compensation (recovery) cost	(41)	18,666	(2,414)	2,096
Foreign exchange loss	1,304	65	801	253
Gain on sale of land and other	—	—	—	(1,655)
Pension related non-recurring (recovery) costs	—	—	(1,889)	—
Impairment	—	—	8,652	18,544
Restructuring costs and other, net	—	—	—	2,474
Adjusted EBITDA from Continuing Operations	\$ 37,150	\$ 47,639	\$ 40,104	\$ 25,894

Composite Technologies Segment

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)				
Operating (Loss) Income	\$ (499)	\$ (4,369)	\$ 36,815	\$ 67,416
Add:				
Amortization of property, plant, equipment, intangible and ROU assets	8,934	6,257	29,405	27,044
EBITDA	8,435	1,888	66,220	94,460
Share-based incentive compensation (recovery) cost	(110)	399	1,417	1,812
Gain on sale of land and other	—	(1,995)	—	(1,995)
Impairment	—	18,544	—	18,544
Restructuring costs and other, net	1,077	—	4,571	—
Adjusted EBITDA	\$ 9,402	\$ 18,836	\$ 72,208	\$ 112,821

Connection Technologies Segment

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)				
Operating Income ^(a)	\$ 3,808	\$ 11,133	\$ 42,558	\$ 57,727
Add:				
Amortization of property, plant, equipment, intangible and ROU assets	2,429	1,714	8,998	5,752
EBITDA	6,237	12,847	51,556	63,479
Share-based incentive compensation (recovery) cost	(74)	447	1,419	2,649
Restructuring costs and other, net	3,810	747	3,844	747
Adjusted EBITDA	\$ 9,973	\$ 14,041	\$ 56,819	\$ 66,875

- a) As of the first quarter of 2024, the Company began allocating corporate administrative costs to the Connection Technologies segment. This aligns with the Company's historical practice of allocating corporate administrative costs to the Composite Technologies segment. As a result, the comparative figures for the fourth quarter of 2023 and year ended December 31, 2023 have been retrospectively restated to reflect this allocation. Corporate administrative costs of \$0.7 million were included in fourth quarter of 2024 and 2023, as well as, \$2.9 million and \$2.7 million were reflected in the year ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

	Three Months Ended			
	March 31, 2024	June 30, 2024	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2024
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)				
Operating Income ^(a)	\$ 14,543	\$ 14,532	\$ 9,675	\$ 3,808
Add: Amortization of property, plant, equipment, intangible and ROU assets	1,722	2,433	2,414	2,429
EBITDA	16,265	16,965	12,089	6,237
Share-based incentive compensation cost (recovery)	1,319	266	(92)	(74)
Restructuring costs and other, net	33	1	—	3,810
Adjusted EBITDA	\$ 17,617	\$ 17,232	\$ 11,997	\$ 9,973

a) As of the first quarter of 2024, the Company began allocating corporate administrative costs to the Connection Technologies segment. This aligns with the Company's historical practice of allocating corporate administrative costs to the Composite Technologies segment.

	Three Months Ended			
	March 31, 2023	June 30, 2023	September 30, 2023	December 31, 2023
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)				
Operating Income ^(a)	\$ 16,993	\$ 16,346	\$ 13,255	\$ 11,133
Add: Amortization of property, plant, equipment, intangible and ROU assets	1,333	1,349	1,356	1,714
EBITDA	18,326	17,695	14,611	12,847
Share-based incentive compensation cost (recovery)	26	2,224	(48)	447
Restructuring costs and other, net	—	—	—	747
Adjusted EBITDA	\$ 18,352	\$ 19,919	\$ 14,563	\$ 14,041

a) As of the first quarter of 2024, the Company began allocating corporate administrative costs to the Connection Technologies segment. This aligns with the Company's historical practice of allocating corporate administrative costs to the Composite Technologies segment. As a result, the comparative figures for all four quarters of 2023 have been retrospectively restated to reflect this allocation.

Financial and Corporate

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)				
Operating Loss ^(a)	\$ (12,725)	\$ (11,026)	\$ (39,252)	\$ (57,029)
Add:				
Cost associated with repayment and modification of long-term debt	—	—	(6,750)	—
Amortization of property, plant, equipment, intangible and ROU assets	559	472	2,032	3,021
EBITDA	(12,166)	(10,554)	(43,970)	(54,008)
Share-based incentive compensation (recovery) cost	(2,064)	1,250	2,765	13,846
Foreign exchange loss	3,640	253	10,374	2,423
Gain on sale of land and other	—	340	—	340
Non-recurring pension related costs (recovery)	2,245	(0)	2,245	(1,889)
Impairment	—	—	—	8,652
Income from shares tender trust refund	—	—	(653)	—
Cost associated with repayment and modification of long-term debt	—	—	6,750	—
Restructuring costs and other, net (recovery)	—	1,727	(2)	1,727
Cost associated with Acquisition ^(b)	1,688	—	1,688	—
Adjusted EBITDA	\$ (6,657)	\$ (6,984)	\$ (20,803)	\$ (28,909)

- a) As of the first quarter of 2024, the Company began allocating corporate administrative costs to the Connection Technologies segment. This aligns with the Company's historical practice of allocating corporate administrative allocations to the Composite Technologies segment. As a result, the comparative figures for the fourth quarter of 2023 and year ended December 31, 2023 have been retrospectively restated to reflect this allocation. Corporate administrative allocations of \$0.7 million were included in fourth quarter of 2024 and 2023, as well as, \$2.9 million and \$2.7 million were reflected in the year ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
- b) Cost associated with Acquisition related to acquisition of AmerCable Incorporated.

	Three Months Ended			
	March 31, 2024	June 30, 2024	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2024
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)				
Operating Loss ^(a)	\$ (14,531)	\$ (7,825)	\$ (4,171)	\$ (12,725)
Add:				
Cost associated with repayment and modification of long-term debt	—	(6,750)	—	—
Amortization of property, plant, equipment, intangible and ROU assets	475	436	562	559
EBITDA	(14,056)	(14,139)	(3,609)	(12,166)
Share-based incentive compensation cost (recovery)	4,861	1,180	(1,212)	(2,064)
Foreign exchange loss	2,397	2,515	1,822	3,640
Non-recurring pension related costs	—	—	—	2,245
Income from shares tender trust refund	—	(653)	—	—
Cost associated with repayment and modification of long-term debt	—	6,750	—	—
Restructuring costs and other, net	—	—	(2)	—
Cost associated with Acquisition ^(b)	—	—	—	1,688
Adjusted EBITDA	\$ (6,798)	\$ (4,347)	\$ (3,001)	\$ (6,657)

a) As of the first quarter of 2024, the Company began allocating corporate administrative costs to the Connection Technologies segment. This aligns with the Company's historical practice of allocating corporate administrative costs to the Composite Technologies segment.

b) Cost associated with Acquisition related to acquisition of AmerCable Incorporated.

	Three Months Ended			
	March 31, 2023	June 30, 2023	September 30, 2023	December 31, 2023
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)				
Operating Loss ^(a)	\$ (10,655)	\$ (21,985)	\$ (13,363)	\$ (11,026)
Add:				
Amortization of property, plant, equipment, intangible and ROU assets	869	854	826	472
EBITDA	(9,786)	(21,131)	(12,537)	(10,554)
Share-based incentive compensation cost (recovery)	534	13,993	(1,931)	1,250
Foreign exchange loss	1,304	65	801	253
Gain on sale of land and other	—	—	—	340
Pension related non-recurring (recovery) costs	—	—	(1,889)	—
Impairment	—	—	8,652	—
Restructuring costs and other, net	—	—	—	1,727
Adjusted EBITDA	\$ (7,948)	\$ (7,073)	\$ (6,904)	\$ (6,984)

a) As of the first quarter of 2024, the Company began allocating corporate administrative costs to the Connection Technologies segment. This aligns with the Company's historical practice of allocating corporate administrative costs to the Composite Technologies segment. As a result, the comparative figures for all four quarters of 2023 have been retrospectively restated to reflect these allocations.

Discontinued Operations

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)				
Net Income (Loss) from Discontinued Operations	\$ 7,512	\$ (19,510)	\$ 2,469	\$ 44,854
Add:				
Income tax (recovery) expense	(1,933)	26,251	(133)	53,143
Finance costs, net (recovery)	(179)	19	(406)	698
Amortization of property, plant, equipment, intangible and ROU assets	—	416	1,237	28,568
EBITDA from Discontinued Operations	5,400	7,176	3,167	127,263
Share-based incentive compensation (recovery) cost	—	(2,002)	—	236
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	99	10	970	(2,792)
Loss on sale of operating unit and subsidiary	2,843	105,177	18,335	111,004
Restructuring costs and other, net	—	1,465	—	1,465
Adjusted EBITDA from Discontinued Operations	\$ 8,342	\$ 111,826	\$ 22,472	\$ 237,176

	Three Months Ended			
	March 31, 2024	June 30, 2024	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2024
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)				
Net (Loss) Income from Discontinued Operations	\$ (3,494)	\$ (8,735)	\$ 7,186	\$ 7,512
Add:				
Income tax expense (recovery)	1,869	171	(240)	(1,933)
Finance costs, net (recovery)	(84)	(74)	(69)	(179)
Amortization of property, plant, equipment, intangible and ROU assets	428	419	390	—
EBITDA from Discontinued Operations	(1,281)	(8,219)	7,267	5,400
Foreign exchange loss	118	560	193	99
Loss on sale of operating unit and subsidiary	5,405	10,087	—	2,843
Adjusted EBITDA from Discontinued Operations	\$ 4,242	\$ 2,428	\$ 7,460	\$ 8,342

	Three Months Ended			
	March 31, 2023	June 30, 2023	September 30, 2023	December 31, 2023
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)				
Net Income (Loss) from Discontinued Operations	\$ 7,006	\$ 1,976	\$ 55,382	\$ (19,510)
Add:				
Income tax expense	1,431	2,402	23,059	26,251
Finance costs, net	133	391	155	19
Amortization of property, plant, equipment, intangible and ROU assets	10,403	11,061	6,688	416
EBITDA from Discontinued Operations	18,973	15,830	85,284	7,176
Share-based incentive compensation (recovery) cost	(561)	3,297	(498)	(2,002)
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	(1,033)	(3,230)	1,461	10
Loss on sale of operating unit and subsidiary	—	3,738	2,089	105,177
Restructuring costs and other, net	—	—	—	1,465
Adjusted EBITDA from Discontinued Operations	\$ 17,379	\$ 19,635	\$ 88,336	\$ 111,826

Total Consolidated Matrr (Continuing and Discontinued Operations)

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)				
Net (Loss) Income	\$ (12,777)	\$ (23,006)	\$ (3,548)	\$ 87,219
Add:				
Income tax expense	2,915	20,391	21,716	58,061
Finance costs, net	5,846	5,113	17,133	21,529
Amortization of property, plant, equipment, intangible and ROU assets	11,922	8,860	41,672	64,385
EBITDA	7,906	11,358	76,973	231,194
Share-based incentive compensation (recovery) cost	(2,248)	93	5,601	18,543
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	3,739	263	11,344	(369)
Gain on sale of land and other	—	(1,655)	—	(1,655)
Loss on sale of operating unit and subsidiary	2,843	105,177	18,335	111,004
Non-recurring pension related costs (recovery)	2,245	—	2,245	(1,889)
Impairment	—	18,544	—	27,196
Cost associated with repayment and modification of long-term debt	—	—	6,750	—
Income from shares tender trust refund	—	—	(653)	—
Restructuring costs and other, net	4,887	3,939	8,413	3,939
Cost associated with Acquisition ^(a)	1,688	—	1,688	—
Adjusted EBITDA	\$ 21,060	\$ 137,719	\$ 130,696	\$ 387,963

a) Cost associated with Acquisition related to acquisition of AmerCable Incorporated.

Adjusted EBITDA Margin

Adjusted EBITDA margin is defined as Adjusted EBITDA divided by revenue and is a non-GAAP measure. The Company believes that Adjusted EBITDA margin is a useful supplemental measure that provides meaningful assessment of the business results of the Company and its Operating Segments from principal business activities excluding the impact of transactions that are outside of the Company's normal course of business.

See reconciliation above for the changes in composition of Adjusted EBITDA, as a result of which the applicable tables reflect restated figures for the prior year quarter to align with current presentation.

Operating Margin

Operating margin is defined as operating (loss) income divided by revenue and is a non-GAAP measure. The Company believes that operating margin is a useful supplemental measure that provides meaningful assessment of the business performance of the Company and its Operating Segments. The Company uses this measure as a key indicator of financial performance, operating efficiency and cost control based on volume of business generated.

Adjusted Net Income (attributable to shareholders)

Adjusted Net Income (attributable to shareholders) is a non-GAAP measure defined as Net Income (attributable to shareholders) adjusted for items which do not impact day to day operations. Adjusted Net Income (attributable to shareholders) is calculated by adding back to Net Income (attributable to shareholders) the after tax impact of the sum of impairments, costs associated with repayment of long-term debt and credit facilities, gain on sale of land and other, gain on sale of investment in associates, gain on sale of operating unit, acquisition costs, restructuring costs, share-based incentive compensation cost, foreign exchange (gain) loss and other, net and hyperinflationary adjustments. The Company believes that Adjusted Net Income (attributable to shareholders) is a useful supplemental measure that provides a meaningful indication of the Company's results from principal business activities for comparing its operating performance with the performance of other companies that have different financing, capital or tax structures.

Adjusted Earnings Per Share ("Adjusted EPS")

Adjusted EPS (basic) is a non-GAAP measure defined as Adjusted Net Income (attributable to shareholders) divided by the number of common shares outstanding. Adjusted EPS (diluted) is a non-GAAP measure defined as Adjusted Net Income (attributable to shareholders) divided by the number of common shares outstanding, further adjusted for potential dilutive impacts of outstanding securities which are convertible to common shares. The Company presents Adjusted EPS as a measure of Earning Per Share ("EPS") that excludes the impact of transactions that are outside the Company's normal course of business or day to day operations. Adjusted EPS indicates the amount of Adjusted Net Income the Company makes for each share of its stock and is used by many analysts as one of several important analytical tools to evaluate financial performance and is a key metric in business valuations.

Total Consolidated Mattr Adjusted EPS (Continuing and Discontinued Operations)

(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts)	Year Ended					
	December 31, 2024			December 31, 2023		
	Earnings Per Share			Earnings Per Share		
	Basic	Diluted		Basic	Diluted	
Total Consolidated Mattr Net ^(a)	\$ (3,733)	(0.06)	(0.06)	\$ 87,187	1.26	1.25
Adjustments (before tax):						
Share-based incentive compensation cost	5,601			18,543		
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	11,344			(369)		
Gain on sale of land and other	—			(1,655)		
Loss on sale of operating unit and subsidiary	18,335			111,004		
Non-recurring pension related costs (recovery)	2,245			(1,889)		
Impairment	—			27,196		
Cost associated with repayment and modification of long-term debt	6,750			—		
Income from shares tender trust refund	(653)			—		
Restructuring costs and other, net	8,413			3,939		
Cost associated with Acquisition ^(b)	1,688			—		
Tax effect of above adjustments	(4,117)			(4,301)		
Total Consolidated Mattr Adjusted Net Income (non-GAAP) ^(a)	\$ 45,873	0.70	0.69	\$ 239,655	3.46	3.43

(a) Attributable to Shareholders of the Company

(b) Cost associated with Acquisition related to acquisition of AmerCable Incorporated.

(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts)	Three Months Ended					
	December 31, 2024			December 31, 2023		
	Earnings Per Share			Earnings Per Share		
	Basic	Diluted		Basic	Diluted	
Total Consolidated Mattr Net ^(a)	\$ (12,777)	(0.20)	(0.20)	\$ (23,022)	(0.33)	(0.33)
Adjustments (before tax):						
Share-based incentive compensation (recovery) cost	(2,248)			93		
Foreign exchange loss	3,739			263		
Gain on sale of land and other	—			(1,655)		
Loss on sale of operating unit and subsidiary	2,843			105,177		
Non-recurring pension related costs	2,245			—		
Impairment	—			18,544		
Restructuring costs and other, net	4,887			3,939		
Cost associated with Acquisition ^(b)	1,688			—		
Tax effect of above adjustments	(1,775)			(464)		
Total Consolidated Mattr Adjusted Net Income (non-GAAP) ^(a)	\$ (1,398)	(0.02)	(0.02)	\$ 102,875	1.49	1.47

(a) Attributable to Shareholders of the Company

(b) Cost associated with Acquisition related to acquisition of AmerCable Incorporated.

Total Net debt-to-Adjusted EBITDA

Total Net debt-to-Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure defined as the sum of long-term debt, current lease liabilities and long-term lease liabilities, less cash and cash equivalents, divided by the Consolidated (Continuing and Discontinued Operations) Adjusted EBITDA, as defined above, for the trailing twelve-month period. The Company believes Total Net debt-to-Adjusted EBITDA is a useful supplementary measure to assess the borrowing capacity of the Company. Total Net debt-to-Adjusted EBITDA is used by many analysts as one of several important analytical tools to evaluate how long a company would need to operate at its current level to pay of all its debt. It is also considered important by credit rating agencies to determine the probability of a company defaulting on its debt.

See discussion above for the changes into the composition of Adjusted EBITDA. The table below reflects restated figures for the prior year quarters to align with current presentation.

(in thousands of Canadian dollars except Net debt-to-EBITDA ratio)	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
Long-term debt	\$ 471,238	\$ 144,201
Lease Liabilities	163,127	88,263
Cash and cash equivalents (including restricted cash)	(502,490)	(334,061)
Total Net Debt	131,875	(101,597)
Q1 2023 Adjusted EBITDA	—	54,528
Q2 2023 Adjusted EBITDA	—	67,275
Q3 2023 Adjusted EBITDA	—	128,441
Q4 2023 Adjusted EBITDA	—	137,719
Q1 2024 Adjusted EBITDA	30,069	—
Q2 2024 Adjusted EBITDA	42,824	—
Q3 2024 Adjusted EBITDA	36,743	—
Q4 2024 Adjusted EBITDA	21,060	—
Trailing twelve-month Adjusted EBITDA	\$ 130,696	\$ 387,963
Total Net debt-to-Adjusted EBITDA	1.01	(0.26)

Total Interest Coverage Ratio

Total Interest Coverage Ratio is a non-GAAP measure defined as Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA (Continuing and Discontinued Operations), as defined above, for the trailing twelve-month period, divided by finance costs, net, for the trailing twelve-month period. The Company believes Total Interest Coverage Ratio is a useful supplementary measure to assess the Company's ability to honor its debt payments. Total Interest Coverage Ratio is used by many analysts as one of several important analytical tools to judge a company's ability to pay interest on its outstanding debt. It is also considered important by credit rating agencies to determine a company's riskiness relative to its current debt or for future borrowing.

(in thousands of Canadian dollars except Net debt-to-EBITDA ratio)	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
Q1 2023 Adjusted EBITDA	\$ —	\$ 54,528
Q2 2023 Adjusted EBITDA	—	67,275
Q3 2023 Adjusted EBITDA	—	128,441
Q4 2023 Adjusted EBITDA	—	137,719
Q1 2024 Adjusted EBITDA	30,069	—
Q2 2024 Adjusted EBITDA	42,824	—
Q3 2024 Adjusted EBITDA	36,743	—
Q4 2024 Adjusted EBITDA	21,060	—
Trailing twelve-month Adjusted EBITDA	\$ 130,696	\$ 387,963
Q1 2023 Finance cost, net	\$ —	\$ 5,144
Q2 2023 Finance cost, net	—	5,528
Q3 2023 Finance cost, net	—	5,744
Q4 2023 Finance cost, net	—	5,113
Q1 2024 Finance cost, net	2,142	—
Q2 2024 Finance cost, net	4,341	—
Q3 2024 Finance cost, net	4,804	—
Q4 2024 Finance cost, net	5,846	—
Trailing twelve-month finance cost, net	\$ 17,133	\$ 21,529
Total Interest Coverage Ratio	7.63	18.02

Modernization, Expansion and Optimization (“MEO”) Costs

MEO costs is a supplementary financial measure. MEO costs not eligible for capitalization are reported as selling, general and administrative expenses or as cost of goods sold and incurred in support of the Company’s certain specific, planned capital investments into high-return growth and efficiency improvement opportunities. These include the following:

- The addition of two new manufacturing facilities and the elimination of aging manufacturing facilities within the Composite Technologies network, namely:
 - the shut-down and exit of aging production capabilities in the Xerxes FRP tank production site footprint;
 - a new Xerxes FRP tank production site in Blythewood, South Carolina; and
 - a new Flexpipe composite pipe production site in Rockwall, Texas along with the co-located HydroChain™ stormwater infiltration chamber production line;
- The replacement of the Company’s Rexdale facility in Toronto, Ontario and the expansion of its Connection Technologies segment’s North American manufacturing footprint through:
 - a new heat-shrink tubing production site in Fairfield, Ohio; and
 - a new wire and cable production site in Vaughan, Ontario.

The Company considers these costs incremental to its normal operating base and would not have been incurred if these projects were not ongoing.

16.0 Additional Information

Additional information relating to the Company, including its AIF, is available on SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.com and on the “Investors Centre” page of the Company’s website at: <https://investors.Mattr.com/Investor-Center/default.aspx>.

Dated: March 13, 2025
